
\sr ry use- t

s(
k

:Ar>PARLIAMENT OF KENYA

T

TWELFTH PARLIAMENT - SIXTH SESSION

THE NATIoNAL ASSEMBLY : 9: J'-'il .-':l !.[e<t.
\tN.". l.tXn \qu{

sELECT coMMITTEE oN rMplEMENlartrbNi.^t{t Co \
t
a REPORT ON

IMPLEMENTATION STATUS OF THE REPORT OF THE PUBLIC INVESTMENT
COMMITTEE ON CONSIDERATION OF THE SPECIAL AUDIT REPORT ON

PROCUREMENT OF PRE-EXPORT VERTFICATION OF CONFORMITY (PVOC) TO

STANDARD SERVICES FOR USED MOTOR VEHICLES, MOBILE EQUIPMENT AND
USED SPAR.E PARTS BY THE KENYA BUREAU OF STANDARDS

Directorate of Audit, Appropriations & Other Select Committees

Clerk's Chambers

National Assembly
Parliament Buildings

NAIROBI JUNE.2022

?
PARL

OF
IAM
KEN

ENT
YA

LIBRA RY

\

I.



a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDICES 2

ABBREVIATIONS .... 3

,.,.4CHAIRPERSON' S FOREWORD

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5

I.O PREFACE

1.1 Establishment and Mandate of the Committee

6

6

1.2 Committee Menrbership...................

1.3 CommitteeSecretariat

7

2.0 IMPLEMENTATION STATUS ON THE REPORT OF THE PUBLIC INVESTMENTS
COMMITTEE ON CONSIDERATION OF THE SPECIAL AUDIT REPORT ON

PRoCUREMENT OF PRE-EXPORT VERIFICATTON OF CONFORMITY (PVOC) TO

STANDARD SERVICES FOR USED MOTOR VEHICLES, MOBILE EQUIPMENT AND
USED SPARE PARTS BY KENYA BUREAU OF STANDARDS............... ......... 10

2.1 Background... l0

2.2 Recommendations by the Public Investments Committee ... l1

2.3 Stakeholders Submissions .......... t4

2.3.1 Cabinet Secretary, Ministry of Industry, Trade and Enterprise Development.................14

2.3.2The Directorate of Criminal Investigations (DCI) .. 15

2.3.3 The Public Procurement Regulatory Authority (PPRA) .......... 16

2.4 Implementation status ..........21

3.0 COMMITTEEOBSERVATIONS.......

4,0 COMMITTEERECOMMENDATION ..27

Implementation Status Report on the Report of PIC on Consideration of the Special Audit Report on Procurement of Pre-Export

Verification of Conformity (PVOC) to Standard Services for used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Used Spare Parts by

KEBS Page 7

......9

1

..26

1



APPENDICES

Appendix I

Appendix II

Appendix III

Appendix IV

Adoption List

Minutes of the Select Committee on Implementation

Report ofthe Public Investment Committee on Consideration ofthe Special

Audit Report on Procurement of Pre-Export Verification of Conformity
(PVoC) to Standard Services for Used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment

and Used Spare Parts by Kenya Bureau of Standards

Submissions by stakeholders to the Select Committee on Implementation

t

Implementation Status Report on the Report of PIC on Cowideration of tlu Special Audit
Verification of Confornity (P\/OC) to Standard Sentices for wed Motor Vehicles, Mobile

KEBS

Report on Procwement of Pre-F,xport
Equipment and Used Spare Parts by

Page 2
o



ABBREVIATIONS

AG Attorney General

EAA East Africa Automobile Services Company Ltd

ATJ Auto Terminal Japan Limited

DCI Directorate of Criminal Investigations

EACC Ethics and Anti-Comrption Commission

KEBS Kenya Bureau of Standards

MD Managing Director

Public Investrnents Committee

PPAD Public Proctuement and Asset Disposal Act

PPRA Public Procurement Regulatory Authority

PVoC Pre-Export Verification of Conformity

Implementation Status Report on the Report of PIC on Cowideratton of the Special Audit Report on Procurement of Pre'Export
Viri/ication of Conformity (PVOC) to Standard Services for used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Used Spare Parts by

KEBS Page 3

PTC

al



CHAIRPERSON'S FOREWORI)

The Select Committee on Implementation scrutinizes resolutions of the House (including adopted

Committee Reports), petitions and the undertakings given by the National Executive and examines

whether such decisions and undertakings have been implemented within sixty (60) days as

provided for in the National Assembly Standing Orders and whether such implementation has

taken place within the minimum time necessary.

The report of the Public Investments Committee was tabled on 29ft May 2020 and adopted by the

House on l3th October 2020. The Select Committee on Implementation sought to follow up on the

implementation status of the aforementioned report and subsequently held meetings with the

Directorate of Criminal Investigations (DCI), and the Public Procurement Regulatory Authority
(PPRA). The Committee also received written submissions from the Ministry of Industry, Trade

and Enterprise Development.

The Committee registers its appreciation to the Offices of the Speaker and the Clerk of the National

Assembly for facilitation and support in the production of this report.

Pursuant to Standing Order 199(6), it is, therefore, my pleasant duty and privilege, on behalf of
the Committee on Implementation, to lay this report on the Table of the House.

Hon. Moitalel Ole Kenta. MP
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Select Committee on Implementation scrutinizes resolutions of the House (including adopted

Committee Reports), Petitions and the undertakings given by the National Executive and examines

whether such decisions and undertakings have been implemented within sixty (60) days as

provided for in the National Assembly Standing Orders and whether such implementation has

taken place within the minimum time necessary.

The report of the Public Investments Committee was tabled on29th May 2020 and adopted by the

House on l3th October 2020. The Select Committee on Implementation sought to follow up on the

implementation status of the aforementioned report and subsequently held meetings with the

Directorate of Criminal Investigations (DCI), and the Public Procurement Regulatory Authority
(PPRA). The Committee also received written submissions from the Ministry of Industry, Trade

and Enterprise Development.

The Committee having reviewed the implementation status on the Report of the Public Investments

Committee on Consideration of the Special Audit Report on Procurement of Pre-Export

Verification of Conformity (PVoC) to Standard Services for Used Motor Vehicles, Mobile

Equipment and Used Spare Parts by Kenya Bureau of Standards and having considered the

evidence received observed that: -

l) MD KEBS, Lt. Col (Rtd.) Bernard Njiraini obtained orders staying implementation of
the PIC recommendations against himself as a person and is still in offrce;

2) PPRA established that there was a prima facie case for debarment of I\4/S EAA
Company Limited and M/S Auto Terminal Japan Limited in accordance with regulation

22(5) (a) of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Regulations, 2020 and the

Debarment Committee had already issued a Notice of Intended Debarment for

falsification of information and documents contrary to section 41(lXd) of the Public

Procurement and Asset Disposal Act,2015; and

3) The Directorate of Criminal Investigations has carried out investigations and forwarded

the file to the Office of the Director of Public Prosecution recommending action against

M/S EAA Company Limited and M/S Auto Terminal Japan Limited.

The Committee having reviewed the implementation status on the Report of the Public Investments

Committee on Consideration of the Special Audit Report on Procurement of Pre-Export
Verification of Conformity (PVoC) to Standard Services for Used Motor Vehicles, Mobile
Equipment and Used Spare Parts by the Kenya Bureau of Standards and following the observations

made above recommends that the Office of the Director of Public Prosecution expedites the

process on preferring charges against both EAA Company Limited and Auto Terminal Japan.
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1.0

1.1

PREFACE

Establishment and Mandate of the Committee

l. The Select Committee on Implementation is established under Standing Order 209 of
the National Assembly Standing Orders.

2. The Committee is charged with scrutinizing the resolutions of the House (including

adopted committee reports), petitions and the undertakings given by the National

Executive and examines whether or not such decisions and undertakings have been

implemented and where implemented, the extent to which they have been implemented;

and whether such implementation has taken place within the minimum time necessary;

and whether or not legislation passed by the House has been operationalized and where

operationalized, the extent to which such operationalization has taken place within the

minimum time necessary. The Committee may propose to the House, sanctions against

any Cabinet Secretary who fails to report to the relevant select Committee on

implementation status without justifi able reasons.

3. Standing Order 201 further provides that within sixty days of a resolution of the House

or adoption of a report of a select committee, the relevant Cabinet Secretary under whose

portfolio the implementation of the resolution falls shall provide a report to the

appropriate Committee of the House.

4. The mandate of the Committee is further enhanced by the provisions of Article 153(4)

(b) of the Constitution which requires Cabinet Secretaries to provide Parliament with

full and regular reports concerning matters under their control.
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1.2 Committee Membership

5. The Committee membership comprises -

Chairperson
Hon. Moitalel Ole Kenta, MP

Narok North Constituency

Oranse Democratic Movement

Vice-Chairperson
Hon. Godfrey Osotsi, MP

Nominated

Amani National Coneress

Hon. Joash Nyamache Nyamoko, MP

North Mugirang'o Constituency

Jubilee Partv

Hon. Alois Lentoimaga, MP

Samburu North Constituency

Jubilee Partv

Hon. (Dr.) James Murgor, MP

Keiyo North Constituency

Jubilee Partv

Hon. John Muchiri Nyagah, MP

Manyatta Constituency

Jubilee Part-v

Members

Hon. Paul Simba Arati, MP

Dagoretti North Constituency

Oranse Democratic Movement

Hon. Benjamin Tayari, MP

Kinango Constituency

Orange Democratic Movement

Hon. Johnson Manya Naicca, MP

Mumias West Constituency

Orange Democratic Partv

Hon. Moses Kuria, M.P

Gatundu South Constituency

Jubilee Partv
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Hon. Feisal Abdalla, MP

Msambweni Constituency

Independent

Hon. Paul Odalo Abuor, MP

Rongo Constituency

Oranqe Democratic Movement

Hon. Hassan Oda Hulufo, MP

Isiolo North Constituency

Kenva Patriots Partv

Hon. Nelson Koech, MP

Belgut Constituency

Jubilee Partv

Hon. Joshua Mbithi Mwalyo, MP

Masinga Constituency

Wiper Democratic Movement-Kenva

Hon. Mukuha Gabriel Kago, M.P

Githunguri Constituency

Jubilee Partv

Hon. Silvanus Onyiego Osoro, MP

South Mugirang'o Constituency

Kenva National Consress

Hon. Richard Onyonka, MP

Kitutu Chache South Constituency

Ford Kenva

Hon. John Wanjiku, MP

Kiambaa Constituency

United Democratic Alliance

Hon. Michael Thoya Kingi, MP

Magarini Constituency

Oranse Democratic Movement

Hon. Kihara Peter Kimari, MP

Mathioya Constituency

Jubilee Partv

Hon. Charles Ngusya Nguna, MP

Mwingi West Constituency

Winer Democratic Movement

Hon. Jared Okello, MP

Nyando Constituency

Oranse Democratic Movement
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1.3 CommitteeSecretariat

6. The Secretariat facilitating the Committee in executing its mandate comprise of: -

Ms. Tracy Chebet Koskei

Senior Clerk Assistant / Team Leader

Mr. Abdirahman Hassan

Clerk Assistant II

Dr. Donald Manyala

Research Officer II

Ms. Mercy Wanyonyi

Legal Counsel

Ms. WinnieY*raa
Media Relations Oflicer
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2.0 IMPLEMENTATION STATUS ON THE REPORT OF THE PUBLIC
INVESTMENTS COMMITTEE ON CONSIDERATION OF THE SPECIAL
AUDIT REPORT ON PROCUREMENT OF PRE.EXPORT VERIFICATION OF
coNFoRMITY (PVOC) TO STANDARD SERVICES FOR USED MOTOR
VEHICLES, MOBILE EQUIPMENT AND USED SPARE PARTS BY THE KENYA
BUREAU OF STANDARDS

2.1 Background

7 . Pursuant to the provisions of Article 252 (l) and Article 229 (6) of the Constitution of
Kenya and Section 38 of the Public Audit Act, the Office of the Auditor-General

conducted a special audit at the Kenya Bureau of Standards (KEBS) with a focus on the

procurement of Pre-Export Verification of Conformity (PVOC) to Standards Services

for used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Used Spare Parts by KEBS under

Tender Number: KEBS/TOI912017-2020. The Special Audit Report was tabled in the

National Assembly and referred to the Public Investments Committee on 2l't November

20t9.

8. The Special Audit Report served as a follow-up on the previous tender and special audit

report dated 16th January 2016, tabled by the Public Investments Committee and

adopted by the House on 30th November 2016. The Office of the Auditor-General

sought to identiff factors that triggered the need for the procurement of Pre-Verification

of Conformity (PVOC) Services and review the procurement process for the service by

the Kenya Bureau of Standards.

9. In its consideration of the Report, the Public Investments Committee (PIC) sought to

ascertain the findings by the Office of the Auditor-General on the current and past

bidders for the Pre-Export Verification of Conformity (PVOC) to Standards Services

for used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Used Spare Parts by KEBS.

10. The Public Investments Committee further soughtto establish if KEBS has implemented

the recommendations of the National Assembly on the Special Report on the Inquiry

into the Allegations of Procurement Irregularities in the Award of the Kenya Bureau of
Standards Tender NO. KEBSiT057l20l4-2015 for the Provision of Pre-Export

Inspection Services for Used Motor Vehicles adopted by the House on 30th November

2016.
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I 1. After its sittings, PIC was able to verify most of the Auditor General's observations in

his Special Audit report. Such observations included misrepresentations by IWS EAA
and M/S ATJ on ownership of inspection facilities abroad contrary to the reality on the

ground; conflict of interest and forgery/falsification of documents.

12. It further emerged that the KEBS had initiated a new tender No. KEBS lT010-2019-2021

and awarded it both to M/S EAA & M/S ATJ. The effect of the new tender was similar

in scope to Tender No. KEBS lT019/2017-2020 that was ongoing between KEBS and

M/S QSIJ. Despite PIC's advice to KEBS to consult the Attorney General (AG) on the

matter, KEBS procrastinated and eventually awarded the contract against the belated

advice of the AG. The effect of that award potentially exposes KEBS to litigations due

to contractual breaches. Tender No. KEBSlT0lg/2017-2020 was running to l5th April
2021. The Directorate of Criminal Investigations (DCI), Ethics and Anti-Comrption

Commission (EACC) and the Public Procurement Regulatory Authority (PPRA) had

seized on the matter with the PPRA returning its interim findings against the

continuation of the tendering process.

13. The Committee further found out that the debarment regulations contemplated under

Section 41 of the Public Procurement and Disposal (PPDA) Act,2015 had not been

gazetted and therefore there was no legal framework to use in debarment proceedings,

a possible explanation as to why nothing had happened to M/S EAA who had been

recommended for debarment in as early as 2016.

14. Having proved the audit observation in the Special Audit and also having looked at the

tendering process in tender No. KEBS lT0l9l20l7-2020, PIC was in concurrence with
the Auditor General that debarment proceedings should be instituted against M/S EAA

and M/S ATJ for flouting procurement law; the KEBS Managing Director, Mr. Bernard

Njiraini to be held personally responsible for any losses that may arise out of litigation

from awarding tender NO. KEBS/T010- 2019-2021against the advice of the AG; and

the Cabinet Secretary for the National Treasury & Planning to expedite processing of
the debarment regulations contemplated in Section 41(1)(h) of the PPAD Act, 2015.

2.2 Recommendations by the Public Investments Committee

15. The Public Investments Committee tabled its report on29th May 2020 and made the

following recommendations in its report which was adopted by the House on l3th

October 2020:
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(i) In line with the recommendations of the Auditor-General in the Special Audit
Report dated lOth July 2019, KEBS' due diligence report on Tender No.

KEBS/T05712014-2015, and the findings of this Committee, the Public

Procurement Regulatory Board, pursuant to section 41 of the Public Procurement

and Asset Disposal Act Qtro. 33 of 2015) and Regulation No. 22 of the Public

Procurement and Asset Disposal Regulations, 2020, immediately cofirmences

debarment proceedings against M/S EAA and MS ATJ for violating the Public

Procurement and Asset Disposal Act in Tender No. I(EBSlT0l9l201712020 and

Ms. EAA in Tender No. KEBSlT05712014-2015.

(ii) The Managing Director for KEBS, Lt. Col (Rtd.) Bernard Njiraini, should be held

personally responsible for failing to seek the legal opinion from the Attorney-

General in time; withholding and/or giving misleading information from the

Attomey General when he belatedly sought such opinion contrary to Section 134

of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act,2015; ignoring the Public

Investments Committee's advisory to seek and follow the Attorney's General's

legal opinion before awarding the tender No. KEBSlT0l9-2020; and an earlier

opinion from KEBS'external lawyer Ref: STA-005-0184 dated 20thJlur:re2017

and internal legal team.

(iii) The Managing Director for KEBS, Lt. Col (Rtd.) Bernard Njiraini, should be

personally held responsible for any loss that KEBS may make arising from

litigations associated with the award of tender No. KEBS lT0l9-2020. Potential

areas of litigation may include:

i. Failure to have procurement plan approved by the National Standard

Council before the invitation to tender contrary to Section 69(2) of PPAD

Act of 2015 and regulation 20(5) of the PPDA regulations of 2006.

ii. Procuring without an indicative or approved budget is contrary to Section

53(5) of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act and the Public

Procurement (Amendment) Regulations, 20 I 3.

iii. Procuring without purchase requisition is contrary to Section 73 of the

PPAD Act,2015 and Regulation 22 of the Public Procurement and Disposal

Regulations of 2006.

iv. Failure to declare in the invitation to tender that the tender was only open

to those who met the requirements for eligibility and serialization of pages

by the bidder contrary to Section 74(lXh) and (i) of the PPAD Act, 2015.

v. During the tender opening, Committee members failed to record the number

of pages ofthe bidding document as provided in Section 78 (5) ofthe PPAD
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Act and record of bid sums by the EAA and ATJ in the opening of the

financial proposals as required in Section 78(6Xb) of the PPAD Act,20l5.
vi. Charging of PE of non-refundable fees of Kshs. 10,000 as opposed to Kshs.

1,000 contrary to Section 11(l) of Public Procurement and Disposal

(Amendment) Regulations of 2013.

vii. Approving a recommendation from the tender Committee that all bidders

proceed to the technical evaluation stage despite being unresponsive

contrary to Section 79(3Xb) of the Public Procurement Asset Disposal Act

of 2015. They further failed in the technical evaluation stage but were

recommended to proceed to the financial evaluation stage contrary to

Section 79(l) of the PPAD Act,20l5.
viii. Financial proposals were opened by the Evaluation Committee instead of

the Tender Opening Committee thus contravening Sections 46 and 78 of the

PPAD Act,20l5.
ix. Failure to notify unsuccessful bidders when notifying successful ones (M/s

EAA and M/s ATJ) is contrary to Sections 87(3) and 126(4) of the PPAD

Act,2015.
x. Section 139 of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act of 2015 that

guides the variation of contracts did not anticipate floating of a new tender

to amend existing contracts. Any new tender should culminate in the signing

of a new contract and no variation of the existing contract.

(iv) The Ethics and Anti-Comrption Commission (EACC) investigates the

circumstances under which KEBS entered into a contract with M/S EAA Company

Limited and M/S Auto Terminal Japan and submits its findings hereon to the

National Assembly.

(v) KEBS should always as much as possible ensure the full implementation of future

contractual obligations KEBS enters to avoid unnecessary litigations and loss of
public resources.

(vi) Future international tenders should be widely advertised in leading international

media houses to enable fair competition and service provision.

(vii) The Public Procurement and Regulatory Authority (PPRA) expeditiously

investigates the entire tendering process under tender No. KEBS 1T019-2020 and

report its findings to the National Assembly, the Directorate of Criminal

Investigations, and the Directorate of Public Prosecutions.
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2.3 StakeholdersSubmissions

2.3.1 Ministry of Industry, Trade and Enterprise Development

16. The Cabinet Secretary, Ministry of Industry, Trade and Enterprise Development made

submissions to the Select Committee on Implementation on 8th August 2021 and

apprised it of the implementation status of the House Resolutions as follows:

l6.l On Recommendation,/; KEBS is cognizant of regulation22 on debarment. However, it is

notable that the recommendation was directed for implementation by the Public Procurement

Administrative Review Board. That notwithstanding, the CS reported that the debarment

proceedings were instituted against the two companies and EAA has since been debarred.

ATJ had obtained a stay order against the PPARB debarment proceedings.

16.2 On Recommendation 2; That the Managing Director for KEBS, Lt. Col (Rtd ) Bernard

Njiraini, should be held personally responsible for failing to seek the legal opinion from the

Attorney-General in time; withholding and/or giving misleading information from the Attorney

Generol when he belatedly sought such opinion contrary to Section I j4 of the Public Procurement

and Asset Disposal Act, 2015; ignoring the Public Investments Committee's advisory to seek and

follow the Attorney's General's legal opinion before awarding the tender No. KEBS|T}l9-2020;

and an earlier opinionfrom KEBS' externql lawyer Ref: STA-005-0184 dated 20th June 2017 and

internal legal team.

Implementation status

17. The Cabinet Secretary submitted that the matter was before the court and the MD KEBS,

Lt Col (Rtd.) Bernard Njiraini has obtained orders staying implementation of the PIC

recommendations against himself as a person.

16.3 On Recommendation 3; The Managing Directorfor KEBS, Lt. Col (Rtd.) Bernard Njiraini,

should be personally held responsible for any loss that KEBS may make arising from
litigations associated with the award of tender No. KEBS/T}19-2020.

Implementation status

18. The Cabinet Secretary submitted that the matter is before the court and the MD KEBS,

Lt Col (Rtd.) Bemard Njiraini has obtained orders staying implementation of the PIC

recommendations against himself as a person.

16.4 On Recommendation 5; That KEBS should always as much as possible ensure full
implementation offuture contractual obligations KEBS enters to ovoid unnecessary litigations

and loss ofpublic resources.
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Implementation status

19. The Cabinet Secretary submitted that KEBS takes cognizance of the report and notes it
for future implementation.

16.5 On Recommendation 6; Future international tenders should be widely advertised in

leading international media houses to enable fair competition and service provision.

Implementation status

20. The Cabinet Secretary submitted that the Ministry and KEBS had taken note of the

recommendation and reports that this has already been implemented as was done during

the advertisement of the PVOC tenders Tender No: KEBS/T01212020-2023

(International Tender for Provision of Pre-Export Verification of Conformity (PVoC) to

Standards Services for Used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Spare Parts) and

Tender No: KEBS 1T01312020-2023 (Intemational Tender for Provision of Pre-Export

Verification of Conformity (Pvoc) to Standards Services) which was done as guided: on

the Ministry's website, local newspaper, digital platform and the international tender

advertisement platforms.

21. The Cabinet Secretary noted that the PIC report has detailed several recommendations

that on full implementation will ensure that the procurement process at KEBS for the

PVOC in the future is above board and will always end up procuring competent and

most suitable PVOC partners that will ensure that all products destined for export into

Kenya meet both the local and international standards and ensure the safety of the

general public besides protecting local industry.

22. The Cabinet Secretary f,rnally submitted that the recommendations cover three agencies:

KEBS, PPRA and EACC which she committed to work with to ensure that all
recommendations of the committee in the report are implemented fully.

2.3.2The Directorate of Criminal Investigations (DCI)

23.The Directorate of Criminal Investigations (DCI) submitted a written response on 3'd

December 2020 referenced CID/IB/ECCU/SEC/4|4||NOL.XLIY/73 and further

appeared before the Committee in which an update on the implementation status was

issued.

The DCI reported as follows:
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24. Since the documents originated from a foreign country, investigators engaged the

Ministry of Foreign Affairs requesting their office to liaise with the High Commissions

and Embassies of the respective countries to ascertain the authenticity of the documents

that had been used in Kenya to win tenders and offer services. Additionally, the

investigators have engaged Interpol with a view to engaging foreign Country authorities

to confirm the authenticity of the said documents.

25. That they had experienced a challenge in receiving responses from the said countries

except for one response from Abu-Dhabi UAE who confirmed that the information

mentioned in the professional license is a forgery.

26-The DCI in its investigations established that the alleged forged/falsified documents

used by both M/S EAA Company Limited and M/S Auto Terminal Japan to source for
various tenders with KEBS were part of the bid documents presented to KEBS.

27. TheDCI also submitted that it had forwarded an inquiry file to the Office of the Director

of Public Prosecution with recommendations that the directors of EAA Company

Limited and Auto Terminal Japan be charged with making false documents contrary to

Section 347 of the penal code, and uttering a false document contrary to Section 353 of
the penal code.

28. Further, the DCI forwarded to the Office of the Director of Public Prosecution a request

for Mutual Legal Assistance to have the directors of both EAA Company Limited and

Auto Terminal Japan be extradited for processing and charged.

2.3.3 The Public Procurement Regulatory Authority (PPRA)

29.The Public Procurement Regulatory Authority (PPRA) submitted a written response in
February 2022 in which they updated the Committee on the implementation status.

30. In implementing the recommendation touching on PPRA, that read; "ln line with the

recommendations of the Auditor-General in the Special Audit Report dated I1th July
2019, KEBS'due diligence report on Tender No. KEBS/7057/2014-2015, and the

findings of the PIC, the Public Procurement Regulatory Board, pursuant to section 4l
of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposol Act (No. 33 of 2015,) and Regulation No.

22 of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Regulations, 2020, immediately

commences debarment proceedings against lvI/S EAA and luI/S ATJ for violating the

Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act in Tender No. KEBS/7019/2017/2020 and

M/s, EAA in Tender No. KEBS/7057/2014-2015. " PPRA reported that it constituted a

Debarment Committee to consider the recommendations for debarment against the two
firms.
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31. On the Debarment of EAA Company Limited, PPRA reported that the Debarment

Committee considered the recommendation of EAA Company Limited during its sitting

on 22nd March 2021. Upon consideration of the recommendation for debarment in

accordance with regulation22(5) (a) of the regulations, the Committee established that

there was a prima focie case for debarment.

32. PPRA reported that the Committee, therefore, issued a Notice of Intended Debarment

and invited EAA Company Limited and the office of the Auditor-General to make their

presentations on the matter. The hearing of this debarment was also enjoined together

with a request for debarment of EAA Company Limited by a different applicant, a Dr.

Charles Nzai.

33. PPRA further reported that the Committee having heard all the three parties found that

EAA Company Limited was guilty of falsification of documents and information, thus

delivered the decision on 23'd J:urrre2027, and observed that both requests for debarment

have disclosed a case for debarment of the Respondent for falsification of information

and documents contrary to section 4l(l)(d) of the Public Procurement and Asset

Disposal Act,2015. In accordance with the powers bestowed upon the Public

Procurement Regulatory Board, the Respondent was debarred for the minimum period

of three (3) years in line with section al (4) of the Act with effect from the date of the

decision.

34. PPRA reported that the decision was communicated to the parties and EAA Company

Limited on several occasions unsuccessfully filed several suits with the High Court

seeking to review the debarment decision.

35. PPRA reported that, the debarment of EAA Company Limited was therefore published

on the website of PPRA and gazetted by the National Treasury on24th December 2021

Via Gazette Notice No. 14023 in line with the provisions of Regulation 22(5)(k) of the

Regulations.

36. PPRA further reported that currently, the DCI was investigating the firm of Klein &
Omino Associates and its proprietor Calvince Omondi Omino, who masqueraded as an

advocate and filed a suit in the Chief Magistrates Court on the instructions of EAA

Company Limited seeking to overturn the debarment decision.
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37. Furthermore, PPRA also searched the website of Business Registration Services to

confirm whether the said firm (Klein & Omino Associates) was registered as a law firm,

the search revealed that the firm was registered as an agent and property manager. The

Authority further wrote to the Law Society of Kenya (LSK) vide a letter Ref. No.

PPRA/DEB/COMM/VOL.l (29) dated 4th February 2022 and LSK responded vide a

letter Ref No. M3 dated 8th February 2022 confirmed that according to their records,

they did not have an Advocate who has declared to practice in the name of Klein &
Omino Associates, and they do not have an advocate by the name Calvince Omondi

Omino, and recommended that the said person be subjected to criminal proceedings.

38. The Chief Magistrates' suit had been dismissed on l2n January 2022 onthat basis

39. On Debarment of Auto Terminal Japan Limited; PPRA reported that the Debarment

Committee considered the recommendation for debarment of Auto Terminal Japan

Limited during its debarment sitting of I't April 2021 and similarly established that there

was a primafacie case for debarment.

40. PPRA reported that, the Committee, issued a Notice of Intended Debarment and invited

Auto Terminal Japan Limited and the Office of Auditor General to make their

presentations on the matter. The hearing of this debarment was also enjoined together

with a request for debarment of Auto Terminal Japan Limited by a different applicant

Dr. Charles Nzai.

41. PPRA further reported that, the Committee having heard all the three parties, found that

Auto Terminal Japan Limited was guilty of falsification of documents and information,

thus delivered the decision on 3'd J:ur;re 2021, and observed that both requests for

debarment have disclosed a case for debarment of the Respondent for falsification of
information and documents contrary to section 4l(lXd) of the Public Procurement and

Asset Disposal Act,2015. Therefore, and in accordance with the powers bestowed upon

the Public Procurement Regulatory Board, the Respondent was debarred for the

minimum period of three (3) years in line with section 41 (4) of the Act with effect from

the date of this decision.

42. PPRA reported that, before the decision was communicated to the parties on 3'd June

2021, Auto Terminal Japan Limited served the Authority with conservatory orders

suspending the debarment proceedings against them pending the hearing of their suit

filed in the High Court Constitutional and Human Rights Court.
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2.34 SUBMTSSTON By ETHTCS AND ANTr-CORRUPTION COMMISSION (EACC)

43.Ina letter dated 3l't May, 2022, the Authority further reported that the Petition by Auto

Terminal Japan Limited was dismissed on 24h March,2022. The Authority also reported

that it had written to the Cabinet Secretary, National Treasury and Planning to issue a

gazette notice confirming the debarment of the company.

44.The Acting Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Abdi Mohamed, accompanied by

other officials of the Commission appeared before the Committee on 4th Decemb er 2020

to apprise the Members of the implementation status of the PIC report on the special

audit on procurement of pre-export verification of conformity to standard services for

used motor vehicles, mobile equipment and used spare parts by the Kenya Bureau of
Standards and submitted as follows:

45. The Commission was seized of the matter following a complaint received on l7s
January 2020 for alleged procurement irregularities in the award of tender No.

KEBS/T0I012019-2021 for provision on pre-export verification of conformity to

Standard Services for Used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Used Spare Parts.

46. The Commission commenced its investigation to establish among others; whether there

was the budgetary allocation for the tender, whether procurement procedures were

adhered to; whether the enlargement of the tender was regular, whether there were

financial benefits to public officers and whether there was bid-rigging.

47.\n June 2020, when the Commission received the recommendations of the PIC report,

they incorporated them in their investigations as the allegations and objectives were

similar.

48. The Commission reported that it had established the following so far:

That there existed a contract between KEBS and QISJ for the provision of tender for the

period 2017 to 2021;

The National Standard Council Board approved additional service providers arising

from a need identified by KEBS;

On 3'd December 2019 the tender was advertised on mygov.go.ke and KEBS' Website;

Three bids were received from M/s Auto Terminal Japan and IWs EAA Company

Limited and Nippon inspection Centre;

(i)

(ii)

(iii)
(iv)
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(v) On 20th March 2020 KEBS entered into a contract with M/s Auto Terminal Japan (ATJ)

and lWs East Africa Automobile Services Company (EAA Company Limited) which

had been awarded the tender.

49. The Commission added that the investigations are ongoing and it has collected

evidentiary documents, interviewed and recorded a total of thirty-one (31) statements

from persons of interest.

50. The Commission also reported that it had established that M/s Auto Japan and M/s EAA

are domiciled in Japan and United Kingdom respectively and had initiated the process

of Mutual Legal Assistance to the foreign jurisdictions to establish the veracity of the

registration and directorship of the aforementioned companies.

51. The Commission submitted that it has faced challenges that have hampered expeditious

investigations which include delays occasioned by adjudication and litigation; a

company by the name M/s Niavana agencies limited which was not among the bidders,

filed a request for Review Application No. 28 of 2020 at the Public Procurement

Administrative Review Board. Upon consideration of the application by the Board, the

same was struck out for lack of merit. Consequently, M/s Niavana Agencies proceeded

and filed a Judicial Review at the High Court, JR NO.66 of 2020.

52. M/s EAA Company Limited also filed a Judicial Review Application No. 88 of 2020

against PPRA touching on the same tender.

53. The Commission noted that the adjudication process took a fairly long period before the

release of the documents to EACC for investigations. Additionally, the pending civil
litigations have also impaired efficient and timely investigations. It expressed concern

that courts were being used to derail investigations.

54. The Commission noted there were also delays as regards the processing of mutual legal

assistance since the matter involves cross-border investigations that require mutual legal

assistance from Japan and the UK. This is critical in obtaining evidentiary documents

from the jurisdictions to support the case and will have a bearing on when the

investigations will be concluded.

55. As regards whether EACC had stopped the two companies (M/s Auto Terminal Japan

and M/s EAA Company Limited) from continuing with the contract, the Commission

submitted that it had not as the companies had entered into a legal contract with the
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Kenya Bureau of Standards and that contracts between two entities can only be

interpreted in court.

56. Regarding whether the office of the Attorney General gave a legal advisory to KEBS

regarding the tender, the Commission submitted that it had given the advisory, however,

the advisory was not explicit and therefore KEBS proceeded with the contract issuing.

2.4 Implementation status

(, In line with the recommendations of the Auditor-General in the Special Audit Report

dated lhth July 2019, KEBS' due diligence report on Tender No. KEBS|T057/2014-2015, and
the Jindings of the PIC, the Public Procurement Regulatory Board, pursuant to section 4I of
the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act (No. 33 of 2015) and Regulation No. 22 of the

Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Regulations, 2020, immediately commences debarment
proceedings against M/S EAA and M/S ATJ for violating the Public Procurement and Asset

Disposal Act in Tender No. KEBS/LI9/2017/2020 and M/s. EAA in Tender No. KEBS/057/2014-

201 5;

57. On its part, PPRA reported that the recommendation had been implemented fully as both

M/S EAA and M/S ATJ have debarred for a period of three (3) years with effect from

2nd June, 2021. The firms will not be able to participate in public procurement and asset

disposal proceedings in Kenya until the debarment period expires.

Committee Observation

58. The Committee noted that the recommendation had been adequately implemented

ii, The Managing Directorfor KEBS, Lt. Col (Rtd,) Bernard Njiraini, should be held personally
responsibleforfailing to seek the legal opinionfrom the Attorney-Generol in time; withholding
and/or giving misleading informationfrom the Attorney General when he belatedly sought such

opinion contrary to Section 134 of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act, 2015;

ignoring the Public Investments Committee's advisory to seek ond follow the Attorney's
General's legal opinion before awording the tender No. KEBS/7019-2020; and an earlier
opinion from KEBS' external lawyer Ref: SfA-005-0184 dated 20th June 2017 and internal
legal team.

Implementation status

59. The Cabinet Secretary, Ministry of Industry, Trade and Enterprise Development reported that the

matter is before the court and the MD KEBS, Lt. Col (Rtd.) Bernard Njiraini had obtained orders

staying implementation of the PIC recommendations against himself as a person.
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Committee Observation

60. The Committee noted that with the stay orders in place, this recommendation had not

been implemented.

ut. The Managing Directorfor KEBS, Lt. Col (Rtd.) Bernard Njiraini, should be personally

held responsible for any loss that KEBS may make arising from litigations associated

with the award of tender No. KEBS/TO19-2020. Potential areos of litigation may

include:
a. Failure to have procurement plan approved by the National Standard Council before

the invitation to tender contrary to Section 69(2) of PPAD Act of 2015 and Regulation

20(5) of the PPDA Regulations of 2006.

b. Procuring without an indicative or approved budget is contrary to Section 53(5) of the

Public Procurement and Disposal Act and the Public Procurement (Amendment)

Regulations, 2013.

c. Procuring without purchase requisition is contrary to Section 73 of the PPAD Act, 2015

and Regulation22 of the Public Procurement and Disposal Regulations of 2006.

d. Failure to declare in the invitation to tender that the tender was only open to those who

met the requirements for eligibility and serialization of pages by the bidder contrary to

Section 74(l)(h) and (i) of the PPAD Act, 2015.

e. During the tender opening, Committee members failed to record the number of pages

of the bidding document as provided in Section 78 (5) of the PPAD Act and record of
bid sums by the EAA and ATJ in the opening of the financial proposals as required in

section 78(6Xb) of the PPAD Act,20l5.
f. Charging of PE of nonrefundable fees of Kshs. 10,000 as opposed to Kshs. 1,000

contrary to Section II(I) of Public Procurement and Disposal (Amendment) Regulations

of20l 3.

g. Approving a recommendation from the tender Committee that all bidders proceed to

the technical evaluation stage despite being unresponsive contrary to Section 79(3)(b)

of the Public Procurement Asset Disposal Act of 2015. They further failed in the

technical evaluation stage but were recommended to proceed to the financial evaluation

stage contrary to Section 79(I) of the PPAD Act, 2015.

h. Financial proposals were opened by the Evaluation Committee instead of the Tender

Opening Committee thus contravening Sections 46 and 78 of the PPAD Act, 2015.

i. Failure to notiff unsuccessful bidders when notiffing successful ones (M/s EAA and

M/s ATJ) is contrary to Sections 87(3) and 126(4) of the PPAD Act, 2015.

j. Section 139 of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act of 2015 that guides the

variation of contracts did not anticipate floating of a new tender to amend existing
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contracts. Any new tender should culminate in the signing of a new contract and no

variation of the existing contract.

Implementation status

6l.The Cabinet Secretary, Ministry of Industry, Trade and Enterprise Development

reported that the matter is before the court and the MD KEBS, Lt. Col (Rtd.) Bernard

Njiraini had obtained orders staying implementation of the PIC recommendations

against himself as a person.

Committee Observation
62.The Committee noted that with the stay orders in place, this recommendation had not

been implemented.

iv. The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission (EACC) investigates the circumstances

under which KEBS entered into a controct with M/S EAA Compony Limited and MIS
Auto Terminal Japan and submits itstindings hereon to the National Assembly.

Implementation status

63. The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commissions (EACC) and the Directorate of Criminal

Investigations have submitted to the Committee that investigations are ongoing.

Committee Observation

64. The Committee noted that implementation of this recommendation is ongoing.

v. KEBS should always as much as possible ensure the full implementation of future
contractuol obligations KEBS enters to avoid unnecessary litigotions and loss of public

resources.

Implementation status

65. The Cabinet Secretary, Ministry of Industry, Trade and Enterprise Development

reported that KEBS takes cognizance of the report and notes it for future

implementation.

Committee Observation

66. The Committee noted that the implementation of this recommendation is a continuous

process as such cannot be evaluated at this moment.

vt. Future international tenders should be widely advertised in leading international media

houses to enable fair competition and service provision.
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Implementation status

67 . The Cabinet Secretary, Ministry of Industry, Trade and Enterprise Development

. reported that KEBS having taken note of the recommendation had already implemented

the same, as was done during the advertisement of the PVOC tenders Tender No:

KEBS/TOl 212020-2023 (International Tender for Provision of Pre-Export Verification

of Conformity (PVoC) to Standards Services for Used Motor Vehicles, Mobile

Equipment and Spare Parts) and Tender No: KEBS/T01312020-2023 (International

Tender for Provision of Pre-Export Verification of Conformity (PVoC) to Standards

Services) which was done as guided: on the Ministry's website, local newspaper, digital

platform and the international tender advertisement platforms.

Committee Observation

68. The Committee noted that the implementation of this recommendation had been done

however, will follow up on a report on the outcome of the process.

The Public Procurement and Regulatory Authority (PPRA) expeditiously investigates

the entire tendering process under tender No. KEBS/TO19-2020 and report its findings
to the Nationol Assembly, DCl, and DPP.

vu.

Implementation status

The DCI on its part reported that it had carried out investigations and estaBlished the following

(i) That the alleged forged/falsified documents used by both EAA Company Limited and Auto

Terminal Japan to source for various tenders with KEBS were part of the bid documents

presented to KEBS;

69. The DCI also submitted that it had forwarded an inquiry file to the Office of the Director

of Public Prosecution with recommendations that the directors of EAA Company

Limited and Auto Terminal Japan be charged with making false documents contrary to

Section 347 of the penal code and presenting a false document contrary to Section 353

ofthe penal code.

70. Further, the DCI submitted that it forwarded to the Office of the Director of Public

Prosecution a request for Mutual Legal Assistance to have the directors of both EAA

Company Limited and Auto Terminal Japan be extradited for processing and be

charged.

Committee Observation
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71. The Committee noted that the implementation of this recommendation had partially

been done.
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3.0 COMMITTEE OBSERVATIONS

73. The Committee having reviewed the implementation status on the Report of the Public

Investments Committee on consideration of the Special Audit Report on Procurement

of Pre-Export Verification of Conformity (PVoC) to Standard Services for Used Motor

Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Used Spare Parts by Kenya Bureau of Standards and

having considered the evidence received, observed that:-

1) MD KEBS, Lt. Col (Rtd.) Bernard Njiraini obtained orders staying implementation of
the PIC recommendations against himself as a person and is still in office;

2) PPRA established that there was a prima facie case for debarment of M/S EAA
Company Limited and M/S Auto Terminal Japan Limited in accordance with regulation

22(5) (a) of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Regulations, 2020 and the

Debarment Committee had already issued a Notice of Intended Debarment for

falsification of information and documents contrary to section 41(lxd) of the Public

Procurement and Asset Disposal Act, 2015; and

3) The Directorate of Criminal Investigations has carried out investigations and forwarded

the file to the Office of the Director of Public Prosecution recommending action against

M/S EAA Company Limited and M/S Auto Terminal Japan Limited.
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4.0 COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

74.The Committee having reviewed the submissions on the implementation status and

following the observations made, recommends that the Office of the Director of Public

Prosecution expedites the process of preferring charges against both IVI/S EAA
Company Limited and l\US Auto Terminal Japan.
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The NationalAssembly

I 2'h Parliament-6'h Session-2022

Committee on Implementation

We, the Members of the Committee on Implementation, have pursuant to Standing

Order f99 adopted the Report on implementation status of PIC report on

consideration of the special audit report on procurement of pre-export verification of
conformity to standard services for used motor vehicles, mobile equipment and used

spare parts by the Kenya Bureau of Standards. We affix our signatures to affirm our

approval and confirm its accuracy, validity and authenticity.
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MINUTES OF THE TENTH SITTING OF THE COMMITTEE ON IMPLEMENTATION
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MIN.NO.N NCOll2022l034z PRELIMINARIES

The Chairperson called the meeting to order at twenty minutes past ten o'clock (10.20 a.m.) and said a

word of prayer. The agenda for the meeting was adopted, as proposed and seconded by the Hon.

Joshua Mbithi Mwalyo, MP, and the Hon. Jared Okello, MP, respectively.

MIN.NO.NNCO[|2022|035: CONFIMATIONOFTHEPREVIOUSMINUTES

Minutes of the Ninth Sitting held on Tuesday, l Ttl' May, 2022 werc confirmed as a true record of the

proceedings having been proposed by the Hon. Godfrey Osotsi, MP and seconded by the Hon. John

Njuguna Wanjiku, MP, respectively.

MIN.NO.N Alc0ll2022l036z MATTERS ARISING

There were no matters that arose from the confirmations of the Minutes of the previous Sitting

MIN.NO.N N COll2022 I 037 z CONSIDERATION AND ADOPTION OF THE FIF'TH
REPORT ON SUBMISSIONS F'ROM STAKEHOLDERS
REGARDING THE IMPLEMENTATION STATUS OF
INQUIRIES, PETITIONS AND RESOLUTIONS PASSED BY
THE HOUSE

The Committee considered and adopted the Fifth Report on submissions from stakeholders regarding the
implementation status of inquiries, petitions and resolutions passed by the House, having been proposed
and seconded by the Hon. Hassan Hulufo, MP and the Hon. foash Nyamache Nyamoko, MP, respectively.

The Committee made the following observations and recommendations

Observations

l) A majority of the House resolutions require financial obligations for adequate

implementation to be carried out by the Executive, thus there is a need for the

appropriation of funds to ensure House resolutions are implemented as directed; and

2) Government officials in the Executive seem not to be implementing House

resolutions promptly thus causing matters to delay unnecessarily longer.

Recommendations

1) The National Treasury should ensure appropriation of funds for implementation of
House resolutions is done within one financial year following the adoption of a House

resolution for the public to derive the intended benefit; and

2) Government Agencies and Departments directed to implement a House resolution

should endeavor to fit in their work plans and deliver within the stipulated timeframe,

failure to which sanctions shall be imposed on the responsible officials.
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MIN. NO. N N COll2022 I 038 z CONSIDERATION AND ADOPTION OF THE SIXTH
REPORT ON SUBMISSIONS FROM STAKEHOLDERS
REGARDING THE IMPLEMENTATION STATUS OF
INQUIRIES, PETITIONS AND RESOLUTIONS PASSED BY
THE HOUSE

The Committee considered and adopted the Fifth Report on submissions from stakeholders regarding the
implementation status of inquiries, petitions and resolutions passed by the House, having been proposed
and seconded by the Hon. Hassan Hulufo, MP and the Hon. Alois Musa Lentoimaga, MP, respectively.

The Committee made the following observations and recommendation:

l) Some of the House resolutions were not accompanied by the requisite budget hence

making it difficult for Ministries, Departments, and Agencies to implement them; and

2) Some Agencies were not able to follow up on and implement some recommendations
of the House due to the outbreak of the Covid-I9 pandemic.

The Committee subsequently recommended that respective committees and the House should consider
the financial implications of resolutions before committing them for implementation; and should allocate
adequate funds to the implementing agencies.

MIN.NO.N N COU2022 I 039 2 REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION STATUS OF THE
REPORT OF THE PUBLIC INVESTMENTS COMMITTEE
ON CONSIDERATION OF THE SPECIAL AUDIT REPORT
ON PROCUREMENT OF PRE.EXPORT VERIFICATION
oF coNFoRMrTy (pvoc) To STANDARD SERVTCES
FOR USED MOTOR VEHICLES, MOBILE EQUIPMENT
AND USED SPARE PARTS BY THE KENYA BUREAU OF
STANDARDS

The Committee considered and adopted the Report on implementation status of the Public Investments
Committee on consideration of the special audit report on procurement of pre-export verification of
conformity to standard services for used motor vehicles, mobile equipment and used spare parts by the
Kenya Bureau of Standards, having been proposed and seconded by the Hon. Joshua Mbithi Mwalyo,
MP and the Hon. Feisal Bader, MP, respectively.

The Committee made the following observations and recommendation:

Observations

l) MD KEBS, Lt. Col (Rtd.) Bernard Njiraini obtained orders staying implementation of the PIC
recommendations against himself as a person and is still in office;

2) PPRA established that there was a prima facie case for debarment of IvI/S EAA Company
Limited and IWS Auto Terminal Japan Limited in accordance with regulation 22(5) (a) of the
Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Regulations,2020 and the Debarment Committee had
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already issued a Notice of Intended Debarment for falsification of information and documents

contrary to section 4l(1Xd) of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act,2015; and

3) The Directorate of Criminal Investigations has caried out investigations and forwarded the file
to the Office of the Director of Public Prosecution recommending action against tv{/S EAA
Company Limited and M/S Auto Terminal Japan Limited.

The Committee subsequently recommended that the Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions
expedites the process of preferring charges against both M/S EAA Company Limited and M/S Auto
TerminalJapan.

MTN.NO.N N COU2022 I 0 40 : CONSIDERATION AND ADOPTION OF THE LEGACY
REPORT FOR THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON
IMPLEMENTATION FOR THE PERIOD 2017.2022

The Committee considered and adopted the Committee's Legacy Report for the period 20L7-2022, having
been proposed and seconded by the Hon. Godfrey Osotsi, MP and the Hon. Benjamin Dalu Tayari, MP,

respectively.

The Committee made the following recommendations:

l) The House should consider financial implications of resolutions before

committing them for implementation, and should allocate adequate funds to the

implementing bodies.

2) The National Assembly should develop an online tracking tool for the

implementation of House resolutions as a matter of priority for effective follow up

of implementation of House resolutions.

3) The National Assembly should enhance its scrutiny of Laws, resolutions and

motions to ensure that resolutions passed are implementable.

4) The House and by extension committees should ensure that all resolutions passed

are SMART, to ensure that they are implemented and for effective follow up of
the same.

MIN.NO.N Ncotl2022l04lz ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at Quarter to one O'clock (12:45 p.m.).

Sign Date..Q ? 0 ( l2oLr-

Hon. Moitalel Ole Kenta, MP - Chairperson
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Report of the PIC on consideration of the special audit report on
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parts by KEBS
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CHATRMAN'S FORWARD

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 252 (1) and Article 229 (6) of the Coustitution of Kenya and

Section 38 of the Public Audit Act, the Offrce of the Auditor-General conducted a special audit at

Kenya Bureau of Standards (KEBS) with a focus on the procurement of Pre-Export Verification

of Conformity (PVOC) to Standards Services for used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and

Used Spare Para by KEBS under Tender Number: KEBS1T0l9l20l7-2020. The Special Audit

Report rvas tabled in tlre National Assembly and referred to the Public Investments Committee on

2 I 't Novenrber, 201 9.

This Special Audit Report served as a follow-up on the previous tender and special audit report

dated l6'h January 2016, tabled by the Public Investments Committee and adopted by the House

on 30'h November 2016. The Office of the Auditor-General sought to identifo factors that triggered

the need for the procurenlent of Pre-Verification of Contbrmity (PVOC) Services and review the

procurement process for the service by the Kenya Bureau of Standards.

In its consideration of the Reporto tlre Committee sought to ascertain the findings by the Office of

the Auditor-General on the current and past bidders for the Pre-Export Verification of Confonnity

(PVOC) to Standards Seruices for used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Used Spare Parts

by KEBS.

The Committee received representations from the following entities in its consideration of the

Special Audit Report:

(l) Kenya Bureau of Standards

(2) The Public Procurement Regulatory Authority:

(-1) M/S EAA Company Limited:

(4) MiS Auto Tenninal Japan;

(5) The Anorney Ceneral (AC)

(6) Quality lnspection Sen,ices Inc. Japan (QISJ) and,

(7) The Office of tlre Auditor General (OAG).

The Cor:rnrittee further sought to establish if KEBS lras implemented the recommendations of the

National Assembly on the Special Reporl on thc Inquiry into the Allegations of Procurement

Irregularities in the Award of the Kenya Bureau of Standards Tender NO. KEBS/T057/2014-2015
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for the Provision of Pre-Export Iuspectiou Ser-r,ices for Used lr,lotor Vehicles adol:ted by the I{ouse

on 30rl' November, 2016.

This report contains the submissions by the atbrententioned entities which appearetl betbre tlrer

Committee, observations, findings and recornrnendations arising from the Committee's

consideratiorr of the Special Audit Report by the Ofllce of the Auditor General.

At tlre conclusion of its sittings, tlre Con:nrittee was able to verity most of the Auditor Cetteral's

observations in his Special Auclit rcport. Such observations inclucled misrepresentations by MiS

EAA and MiS ATJ on ou,nership of irrspection facilitics abroad contrary to the reality on the

ground: conflict of intcrest alrd forgery i falsification of docunrcnts. It funher entergcd that the

KEBS lrud in itiated A ne\r, tendcr No. KEBS/T0I0-201 9-2A2I atttl arvarded it both to I\4/S EAA &

M/S ATJ. The effect of the neu, tendcrr was sinrilar in scope as Tr-nder No. KEBS/T019/l0l 7 -20?0

that was ongoing between KEBS arrd M/S QSIJ. Despite the Contnrittee's advice to KEBS to

consult the AG on the matter. KEtsS procrastinated and eventtrally au,arded the contract against

the belated advice ol'the AC. Thc efl'ect of tlrat arvcrd potentially exposes KEBS to Iitigations due

to contractual breach. Tender No. KEBS/T019/2017-2020 rvas ntnttittg to I5th April 2021. The

DCI, EACC: ard the PPRA had seizcd olthe matter with the PPRA rcturnittg its interinr firrclings

against continuation of the tendering process.

The Committee fi-rrther lound out that the debannent regr"rlations corttetnplated under Section 4l

of rlre Public Procurernent and Disposal Act,20l5 had not treen gazetted and thereftrrc'therc ttas

no legal framcu'ork to usc in debannent 1:roccc-dirrgs. This explains rvhy nc'rtl:ing ltatl lutppenu'd ttr

M/S EAA rvho had lreen recotrrmended for debartnent in as earlier as 2016.

Having proved the audit obsen,ation in thc Spccial Audit and also looked at the tendet'ing process

in tenderNo. KEBS/T019/2017-2020. tlre Cornnrittec is concur-rence with thc Auditor Ccneraltltat

debanncnt proceedings shoulcl be instiluted against M/S EAA and M/S AT.l fcrr flouting

procurement law; the KEBS lvlanaging Directol', Mr. Bernard Njiraini to be held personally

responsibie foc any losses that may arise out of litigation tlorn awarding terrder No. KEBS/T0l0-

2Al9-2A21 against the advice clf thc AG: and tlre Cabinet Secrctary for the National Trcasury &

Planning to expeditc processiug of the debannent regulations contemplated in Sectior: al(l)(h) of

the PPAD Acr, 201-s .
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lhis (-onrmittce re;xrn sJrclkr to rwo tlring\: the first linrb ot'rhe rc;xrfl l.ocusses on rhc tlndings

uf the Audit 6eneral's rcpr)( in his spcciul arxjh ot'rhc KEBS's procurcmcnl of thc prc-Ergrn

Ycrification ot'Conlbrnrirr (trVOC) lo Srundurrls Srrviccs lirr used llotor Vrhicles. I.lobilc
l:quiprncnt lnd LlscJ Spare Pirns by KEBS undci Tcnder \o:KEBSrl0lt)/:Oli-:():0 $.hilc thc

-cccond lirnb is ahout rhc KI:ltS's pr(lcurcnll.nr r)l'Froccss ol'rcnder No. KEBS,T0lq-1021 rhlt
KEIIS that sas allegcdl-r'asnrdcd in April 1020. I r.r'ill spcak to tltc t\\,() onc llicr drc orhcr.

It ls lmJrrrrant lo lndicate fnrnt ttte outsel tlut thc Committee (lirJ not go into rhe mcrits of tenr3er

No.KEBS'l-019-2021 sinsc[trvasaworkinprolrressbI KEBScsnlthartimc. l'hcConrmilcc
trttll Inokcd ilt thc procureru(nt proccss ofthe said tcndcr as irlo sus unrbilicah,c()nnr.ctcd to thc

l'irst trnder - rrith thc samc hidders .rnd scopr of nork,

'l hc Conrmitlcc apprcciatcs thc (.)lliccs crf thc Spcrkcr and rlrc Clerk ,.rl'rhc Nationll Asscmhl.l
lbr lhc srrpport accordcd to it to cnahlc ir trr operariorralise its rnarrdRts. Thc Comrnittcc lunhcr
r\-tendsits apprcciation lu tht otllce rrf the Auditor- Ccncral and all thc wilncsscs that apJxrrctJ

antl rnatlr ruFrtsentirti(rns rr'hr:n tlre ('orrrnrittr:e *;rs considcring lht" Speciol AuJir Repon,

i\'la1 [ alstr c)i(cn(l tn.! ap;.rcciation to rn.l ltllorr tlcnrhcrs rrl'thc Cornmilc!. u.hosc inrmcnse

coltributions and dcdication lo dutt has enshle,J drc Conrmirtec to csrmine the auCit qucrics nnrl

pnrduce lhis rcpon.

On bchrll'r'f thc Puhlic lrrv(sl,ncnt! Conunittee anrl pursuu'tt ro Srandinu ()r<ler.l;1. it is nr.r

plelsani .Jutl't,r prcscnr rhis RL'p{rrl (rrl rhc considcrutian ilt'thc. SFrs-cial Audit Rcprrn rrrr

l'rocuretncnl of Pr,:-F-xgrrt Yerificnlion of (ionformiry (PV()('l to Stln6urd Servicr.s lrrr IIsrd
\'ftrtrrr vehicks. l'tobilc Equipnrcnt and [.rscd Sparr. Prns h1 K*n1.a Burcau lf Sknrjards.

LLS ,\\.IAD

,..i . !.. .:i.
t r'"

SHARII'F'NASSIR. IIP
cHAr R Pr:RSOti. P U B Lt Cl xliD$lillENTs c()t\r Mt 1-rE E
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1.0 PREFACE

l.l Committee Mandate

The Public Lrvestments Comnrittee is established under Standing Order 206 and mandated to

examine reports of the Auditor-General laid before the National Assembly to snsure probity,

efficiency and effectiveness in the use of public tiurds. The Conlnittee is also ntandated to examine

in the context of the autononly and et'ficiency of the public investmeuts. whether the affairs of the

public investments, are being nranaged in accordmce with sound firrancial or business principles

and prudent commercial practices.

The Comrnittee is guided by the following pieces of legislations and codes in carrying out its

mandate:

(a) the Constitution of Kenya;

(b) the National Assernbly (Powers and Privileges) Act (Cap. 6);

(c) the State Corporations Act (Cap. 446);

(d) the Public Procuremeut and Disposal Act, 2005:

(e) the Public Procureurent arrd Disposal Regulatlons, 2006:

(0 the Public Procurernent and Assets Disposal Act, 2015

(g) the Public Finance Mana-eemctrt Act, 2012;

(h) the Public Audit Act. 2015 among others.

(i) the National Assenrbly Standing Orders 20t3:

1.2 Conrmittee Membcrship

Thc Public lnvestments Con'rmittce corlstiruted try the House on December 2017 cornprises of the

following Members:

Name of Nlcmber Constituency Party

Hon. Abdullswarnad Sharrif Nassir, MP

Chairperson

Mvita ODM
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Hon. Ahmed Abdisalan Ibrahim, MP Vice-

Chairperson

Wajir North ODM

Hon. (Dr.) Chrisantus Wamalwa Wakhturgu

C.B.S, MP

Kimirrir:i Ford Kenya

Hon. Raphael Bitta Sauti Wanjala, MP Budalangi ODM

Hon. Jusrus Kizito Mugali. MP Shinyalu ODM

Hon. Gladys Nyasuna Wanga, C.BS. MP Homa-Bay County ODM

Hon. John Muchiri Nyaga. MP Manyatta JP

Hon. (Prof.) Mohamud Sheikh l\4oharnmed. MP Wajir South JP

Hon. Babu Owino Paul Ongili, MP Embakasi East ODM

Hon. James Githua Kamau Wamacukuru. MP Kabete JP

Hon. Joash Nyanrachc Nyamoko. HSC, MP North Mugirango JP

Hon. Mary Wamaua Waithira Njoroge, MP Maragrva JP

Hon. Mohamed Hire Garane, MP Lagdera KANU

Hon. Omar Mohamed Maalim Hassan, MP Mandera East EFP

Hon. Paul Kahindi Katana. MP Kaloleni ODM

Hon. Purity Wangui Ngirici, MP Kirinyaga County JP

Hon. Rashid Kassim Amin. MP \Vajir East wDlvt-K

Hon. Zachary Thuku Kwenya. MP Kinangop JP

1.3 Committee Scretariat

Mr. Evans Oanda

Ms. Marlene Ayiro

Mr. Mohanred Boru

Mr. Alex Mrltuku

Mr. Thomas Ogwel

Mr. Eric Kariuki

Senior Clerk Assistant

Senior Legal Counsel

Clerk Assistant ll

Scnior Sergeant-at-Amrs

Fiscal Analyst Ill

Researclr Officer tl

8



Mr. Noelle Chelagat

Mr. John Mungai

Mcdia Relatiorrs Officer III

AudioRecording Officer

Commlfree Proceedings

In its consideration of the Special Audit Report, the Committce held eleven (l l) sittings in which

h adduced evidence flom the following entities:

(a) Kenya Bureau of Standards;

O) Thc Public Procurenrent Regulatory Authority;

(c) M/S EAA CompanYLimited;

(d) M/S Auto Terminal Inc. Japan;

(e) Office of the Auditor General;

(0 Quality Inspection Services Japart

G) Attomey General

a

a
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CHAPTER TWO

2.1 lntroduction

The Kenya Bureau of Standards (KEBS) is a statutory body that was established by the

Standards Act of 1973, Cap 496. The Standards Act, Part l1 - Section 3(c) empowers rhe

Bureau to enter into contracts and doing or performing all such other things or acts for the

proper perfonnance of its functions.

KEBS developed a code of practice for inspection of road vehicles thar specifies general,

safety and environmental requirements. The code came into being to address challenges

arising from importation of defective motor vehicles in the Kenyan market.

2.2 General Overview of the Provision of Pre-Export Inspection Services (PVOC)

3. PVOC Progrant is a confomrity assessment program applied to products at the respective

exporting countries, to ensure their compliance u,itlr the applicable Kenyan Technical

Regulations and Mandatory Standards or approved specifications.

Legal Basis of the Pre-Export Verification of Conformity Programme

4. PVOC programme rvas started on 29th September 2005 by KEBS. through the publication of
Legal Notice No. 78 of l5th July. 2005 by the Minister for Trade and Industry. The program

is also ftrlly compliant with the provisions of Article J of World Trade Organization (WTO)

Technical Barriers to Trade (TBT) Agreement.

Objectives of the Pre-Export Verification of Contbrmity Programme

5. The following are the objectives of the Pre-Exporl Verification of Conformity programme:

(a) To ensure quality of products, health and safety, and environmental protection for

consun]ers.

(b) To facilitate trade by ensuring that compliant goods are given expedited clearance at the port

of entry.



(c) To safeguard tfie country fronr unfair trade practices and dunrping of substandard goods by

ensuring that imported products conrply rvith the same requirements to which locally

manufactured goods are subjected.

(d) To safeguard the country's national security.

(e) To prevcnt deceptive trnde practices.

Operations of the Pre-Export Verification of Conformity Program

6. The progran: is operaterJ by accredited third party inspections courpatties on belralf of KEBS.

The wortd is divided ir:to nincreen (19) regions bascd on proxinrity and trade volttmes. ln

addition. the prograrn provides for nrultiple pirrtners in nrajority of the regions to enhance

effrciency. The basis of certificatiorr is Kenya's stalrdards or approved specifications.

7. Unlike other goods, moto vehicles inspection services has not becn dividcd irtto regions

Special Auttit Report of the Auditor General on Kenva Bureau of Standards Tender

No.KEBS/T057tIlJl4-2015 for Provision of Prc-Export lnspcction Scrvices for Used

Motor Vehicles

8. After follorving the set out legal process. in its mceting lre'ld in Deccmber 2014. the KEBS

Tender Committee appmvsd tlre au,ard of the Tender No. KEBS lT05'l /201'l-2015 of Motor

Vehicle inspectioniverificarion services to Quality lnspection Sen'ice Inc. .lapln and directed

that due diligence be canied out before signing the corltract.

9. A special audit on the tender No KEBS/T05712014-201-5 for the provision of prc-export

inspcction sc1ices for rnotor ve"hicles in Japan, United Arab Ernirates. United Kingdonr irrrd

South Africa rvas carrie'd out flollou,ing a request by the Clerk of tlte National Assembly in

June 20 I 5.

10. The findilgs of the refiort rvere thirl rhe procuring e'ntity IKEIIS) obscrved thc ltrovisitrns of

tlre PPAD Act. 2005 and the attcndant regulations and due process u'as adhercd to in

awardittg the teuder.

I l. The PIC repori recourmendations of 30'h November 2016 that could be germalle in the cun'ettt

repon was to the effect tlrat:

"in onler lo ctts.trt: thtt u gotrtrctt'lei cortrltul.t.'/trr.r u ktng-lerm c'otttrttilttrettl ttt ittspectittrt

and krcp o.ff spat:ulutit'c biddcr.s, KEBS slrculd set minimunt rcqttirenrcnrs .for Jilll
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ou,nershiP of inspection facilities by the inspeclion conrpanies based on the proportion of
lhe number of vehicles conting.fi'ont each countt),. It is recomntended lhot lhe inspection

contPant' should fully own at leastfifteen (15) facilities in Japan, three (3) in the United

Kingdom ond one (t) in the Unit:etl Arab Emirates, disu'ibutecl in major ports and totvns.

Leases in these to:l.',l.\ c'an only be allov'ecl to supplement fitlty orvned facilities. KEBS

should properly et:aluale ownership of these facilities. "

2.3 Special Audit Report

12. The Auditor-General conducted a follow-up special audit at Kenya Bureau of Standards

(KEBS) after the May 2016 Special Audit Report had been finalized with a specific focus on

the procurement of pre-export verification of conformity (PVOC) to standards services, For

used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipnrent and used Spare Parts. The Auditor-General opted

to conduct a second phase of the special audit being guided by the following terms of
reference:

(a) Identify factor (s; that triggered the need for the procurement of the pre-

Verification of Conformity (PVOC) Services- For used Motor Vehicles, Mobile

Equipment and Used Spare Parrs;

(b) Revierv the procurement process in line with the provisions of the PPAD, Act 2015

and the attendant Regulations of 2006;

(c) Identification of any suspicious, forged or misrepresentation on rhe docurlcnt.s uscd

in the tendering and procurement process by any of the bidding companies:

(d) Review the appeals filed by bidding companies at the Procurement Administration

Review Board, Court or tribunals and review the justifications and evenrual ruling;

(e) Review due diligence and intemal audit reports by I(EBS to assess the level of
performance of curent and past bidders;

(0 Ascertain the terms of the contract and the actual existence of the services as

specified in the conracts;
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(g) Establislr cuffent performances of tlre service provider ad total amounts paid in

relation to service Providedl ar:d

(h) ldentifu and report on any irregularitics and culpabilities on the above processes

13. The special audit reviewed the entire procurenteut process. procedures followed and

documeptation by the procuring entity and bidders of the Tender tbr Pre-Export Verification.

Findings of the Second Special Audit Report

14. The Office of the Auditor-Cenerat made the following findings in the Second Special Audit

Report:

(a) KEBS follorved thc proper law in effectirrg the tender process for the PVOC and

awarded Ms Quality Irrspection Services Inc. Japan (QISJ) s'ho were the highest

bidder with a cornbined score of 94 marks out of 100. The Company had

demorrstrated its capacity to deliver on the requirements of tlre currellt contract.

(b) M/S. EAA Company limited and M/s Auto Terminal Japan (ATJ) Ltd did not witt

the tender. tt was established through the Special Audit that the two cotnpanies

provided frauclulent and misleading infonnation contrary to the provisions of

section 1l(l) 0r) of the PPAD,2015.

(c) The Auditor General recommended debarment of M/S EAA and M/S ATJ for

violating the procurement law.
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CHAPTER: EVIDENCE

3.I EVIDENCE SUBMITTED BY THE KENYA BUREAU OF STANDARDS

I 5. Lt. Col. (Rtd.) Bernard Njiraini, the Managing Director of Kenya Bureau of Standards

accompanied by Ms. Esther Ngari @irector, Standards); Mr. Ahmed Amin (Head of
Department' Inspection); Ms. Josephine Mrvakithi (Acting Head of f)epartment,

ProcurementX Mr. Illmbwanga Brian (Legal Counsel); Dr. James Muriuki (Personal

Assistant to the Managing Director); and, Ms. Janet Kamau (Corporate

Communication Officer) appeared before the Committee to adduce evidence on the

Special Audit Report on Procurement of Pre-Export Verification of Conformity to

Standards for Motor Vehictes and Spare Parts.

16. The Committee was briefed as follows:

Background on Pre-Export VeriJication of Confornity

17. Pre-Export Verification of Conformity (PVOC) to standards rvas said to be a conformity

assessment program applied to products at the respective exporting countries, to ensure their

compliance with the applicable Kenyan Technical Regulations and Mandatory Standards or

approved specifi cations.

18. PVOC program was slarted on 29'l' Septenrber 2005 by KEBS, through the publication of
Legal Notice No. 78 qf l5'n Juh,. 2005 by then Minister for Trade and lndustry. This Legal

Notice rvas revoked by Legal Notice No. 127 o.l'lg'h June 201E. On 5'r'December.20l9, rhe

Cabinet secretary, Ministry of Trade. Industry and Co-operatives revoked this Legal Notice

and issued Legal Notice 183- The program is also firlly compliant rvirh the provisions ol
Article 5 of WTO TBT Agreement.

Background on Pre-Export Verification of Cottfornity

I9. Kenya Bureau of Standards established the PVOC program with the following objecfives:

a) To ensure quality of products, health and safety, and environmental protection for

consurners. i



I

b) To facilitate trade by ensuring that conrpliant goods are expeditiously cleared at the port of

entry'

c) To safeguard the country from unfair trade practices and dumping of substandard goods by

ensuring that imported products comply with the same requirements to which locally

manufacturcd goods are subjected.

d) To safeguard the country's national security.

e) To prevent deceptive trade practices.

f) To enhance cfficiency of clearance of irnported goods ct thc ports of entry

Operalions of the Program

20. The PVOC program is operated by accredited third party inspection companies on behalf of

KEBS. The basis of certil'ication is Kenya standards or approved specifications by KEBS.

Molor vchiclc inspection

21. KEBS contructed Quality lnspection Senices lnc. Japan (QISJ) to offer Pre-Export

Verification of Conformity to Standards services in Japan. United Arab Emirates, United

Kingdom. Thailand and South Africa flor;

a) Used Vehicles, in accordance with KS 1515:2000 - Codb of Practice for Inspection of

Road Vchicles and for the inspectiorr of usecl vchicles for radioactive corltamination and

verillcation of odometer integrity.

b) Mobile equipment in accordance with relevant Kenya Standards or approved specification.

c) Used spare parts for vehicles. Mobile cquipment and Industrial / Agricultural Machinery in

accordance with relevunt Kenya Standards or approved specification.

ZZ. Some of dre key paranreters that KEBS has set for a vehicle entering Kenya to pass inspection

include but not limited to:

a) The vehicle shall not exceed 8 years frorl the date of first registration in the countty of origin:

b) Must be right-hand drive;

c) Vehiclcs must not cxliibit any fonns of structural det'ects on the Chassis and critical Iinkages;

t
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d) Specialized vehicles like mining trucks. excavators. combines harvesters, tracrors, fire trucks

are exempt from this once roadworthiness is veritied;

e) Vehicles must not emit visible snroke to prevent environmentaIpollution; and

f) Vehicles imported from Japan nrust be inspected for radiation contamination

Nuntber of llehicles Inspected Under the P|/OC Progrant

23. The table below indicates the summary of the units inspected under the program from the

year 201 5:

Year TOTALS PER YEAR
2015 84072
2016 65535
2017 80s45
20J 8 87'139
20 r9 9l t79
Total 409070

Table l: Number of Vehicles Inspected

No Country Region Inspection Companies
I Bahamas Caribbean Eaa
2 Bangladesh South Asia Jaai, Bv
3 Chile South America No Inspection
4 D.R. Congo Africa Dgda, Occ, Ministry Of Commerce
) Fiii Oceania Jevic
6. Georgia Europe No Inspection
7 Jamaica Caribbean Atj. Jaai, Jevic
I Kenya Africa Qisi
9 Malta Europe Vua, Jcvic
10. Nlauritius Indian Ocean Eas. Jevic, Jaai
ll lvlongolia Asia No Inspection
12. Nlozarnbique Africa Intertek
l3 Myanmar South East Asia No Inpsection
t4. New Zealand Oceania Jevic, Atl, Moana
r5 Papua Neu'Cuinea Oceania Jevic
16 Philippincs South East Asia Intertek
t7 Russia Europe No Inspection
l8 Sinqapore Southenr Asia Eaa, Jevic
t9 South ,{frica Africa No Lrspection
20 Sri Lanlia South Asia Jevic, Jaai, Bv
21 Tanzania Africa Eaa. Qisi. Ati. lntertek
22 U.A.E. Middle East No Inspection
23 Usanda Africa Eaa. .labal Kilirnaniaro. Autr: Elect. Mech
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Table 2: Motor vehicle Inspection Service prov iders in the World

Timelinesfor Yehicle Inspecriorr by QISJ

a) KEBS nronitoring records indicate that on avetage, it takes four (4) days to inspect a motor

vehicle from the date of the request for inspection is submitted by client'

b) On average, it further takes trvo (2) days to is$ue a certificate of road rvorthiness (COR) from

date of inspection.

3.2 KENYA BUREAU OF STANDARDS TENDER NO. KEBS ITOI}IIOLI.IOIO

24. Following the lapse of the previous three-year inspectiott cycle. KEBS procured for

inspection services for the period 2017-3020.

The Tenclerittg Process

ZS. The Kenya Bureau of Starrdards (KEBS) advertised the tender no. KEBS/T0l9i20l7-212fr

intrvodailies; tl.teNatiortandthestandardnewspapers,on2l'rNovember.20lT.Tlretender

u,as also advertised in tlre KEBS website for a period of tu'enty-one days. The tender was

opened on 6th Decernber, 2017 by the tender processing committee in the presence of bidders.

26. Fours bids rvere received from the following companies:

a) M/S Nippon Inspection Centre Corporation:

b) MIS Auto tenninal JaPan Ltd;

c) M/S Quality lnspection Seryices Inc. Japan: aud

d) M/S EAA Company Linrited'

Evaluation af Bids

2i. Evaluation of the bids rvas canied out in linewitlr theprovisions of Section (80) ofPublic

procurement and Asset Disposal (PPAD) Act 2015, M/S Nippor: Inspection Centre

Corptrration and IriI/S EAA Company Lirnited were disqualified at prelirninary stage for not

substantially responding to the requirement of clause 2.2.11(a) on l5 of 49 of the tender

document. The trvo cornpanies did not qualify to proceed to the Technical evaluatiou stage

as per evaluation rePoft.

AfricaZambia24

LI



28. Bidders M/S Auto terminal Japan Ltd and M/S Quality Inspection Sen'ices Inc. Japan were

responsive to all the requirements of clause 2.2..11 (a) hence proceeded to the technical

evaluation stage.

29. According to the evaluation report, MiS Auto tenninal Japan Ltd scored 40?i, out of 80% and

failed to meet the minimum technical score of 70Yo to proceed to financial evaluation. M/S

quality Inspection services Japan (QISJ) attained a score of 74% out of 8002 and met

minimum technical score of 7Ao/o to proceed to financial evaluation.

30. The financial opening and evaluation was carried to M/s Quatity Inspection Seruices Inc.

Japan (QISJ).

Due Diligence

31. Due diligence was conducted in conformity rvith the provisions of Section 83(l) Public

Procurement and Asset Disposal (PPAD) Act 2015 to the M/s Quality Inspection services

Japan (QISJ) rvho were recommended for the award.

32. Having met the requirements of the tender docurnents the contract ryas awarded to M/s

Quality Inspection sen,ices Japan (QISJ) on lOtl' January, 201 8 for a period of 36 months.

The Auditor Generalcarried out a special audit to three firms out of the four (qualified and

disqualified) firms u.hich subrnitted their bid documents i.e. lvt/s Auto terminal Japan Ltd,

lvUs Qualiry inspection services Inc. Japan and M/s EAA company Limited.

Appeal for Re-Evalualion of the Technical Proposal

31. On lTth January,20l8, the Public Procurement Administrative Review Board (PPARB)

wrote a letter ref: PPRA/ARB 17ll4l2}l8 to the KEBS notifiing it of a Request tbr Revierv

by M/s Auto Terminal Japan Ltd seeking re-evaluation of the technicalproposal.

34- On 6th February,20l8 PPARB heard and determined the Request for Revierv. The Request

for Review by Auto Terminal Japan Ltd rvas dismissed by PPARB and KEBS was advised

to proceed with the procurement to its logical conclusion.

Award of Contract
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3S. KEBS and Quality Inspection Services Inc. Japan (QISJ) entered iuto contract agreement on

ld April20l8 for a periocl of 3 years effective 15$ April 20lti.

Kenya Bureau of Standards Tender NO. KEBS/T010/2019'2021 'Enlargement of

Provision of Pre-Export Verification of conformity (Pvoc) Services

36. The tender rvas advertised on 3'd December 2019 on Mycov in the Daily nation ne\\rsplper

and KEBS website. The tender sought to expand the contract for provision of PVOC sen'ices

by bringing in additional service providers for the contract duration.

37. The tender opening and the tender evaluation comtnittees were appoirtted on 6e January.

2020 and 7,h January 2020 respectively, by the accounting officeri Managing Director as per

Section 46(l) of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act 2015 to evaluate the

international tender numbcr KEBS/T0l Ot20l9-2A21 and corrduct due diligence prior to

award of the tender.

3g. Tender evaluation rvas carried out as per Section 80 ol Public Procuremetrt and Asset

Disposal Act 2015. The tender evaluation committee began evaluation on 9th Janttary 2020.

The evaluation of the bids u,as carried out in three (3) slages as per the requirement2.ll.2

in the appendix to instructions to the tenderersl

Prcli m in ar|' EvaI uotintr

39. IWS Nippon was disqualified at the prelinrinary evalualion stage for failing to minute the

requirement prescribecl in the tender docuntent. page 19 of 55. The tender evaluutiott

commirtee reconrmended that their bid be declared unresponsive' M/S EAA Company

Limited and M/S Auto Tenninal Japan Lirnited qualified to proceed for technicaI evaluation-

Technical Evaluatioit

40. The tender evaluation commitree scored individually the bids as per the criteria in the tender

docun:ents. Based on the tcchnical evaluation results,I\4/S EAA Con'rpany Limited ar:d M/S

Auto Temrinal Japan Lirlited attained scores above the minimulrl score. Tlrerefore' the

comnrittee recornmer:cled the two cotrpanies to procecd to financial evaluation stage'

Finaucisl Evfiluufiort
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41. The firrancials tbr the two companies which qualified at technical evaluation; IWS EAA

Company Limited and M/S Auto Temrirral Japan Limited were opened on l5'h January. 2020

in the presettce of the bidders whose technical proposal was successful. The ts'o bidders met

requiremettts of the tinancial criteria prescribed in the tender documents.

Tender Evsluatiort Committee Recommendatiort

42. The tender evaluation comminee recommended the award of the international tender

KEBS/T010-2019-2021 for Enlargement of Provision of Pre-Export Verificarion of
Conformity (PVOC) to standards services for used motor vehicles, rnobile equipment arrd

spare parts to EAA Comparry Limited and Auto Termirral Japan Limited. The trvo conrpanies

had scored tlre required overall score of 90.7 and 90.9 marks respectively. out of a ma.rimum

100 points. The award was subject to conduct of due diligence and consideration of the repo(

corrfirming and verifying the qualifications of the bidders.

3.3 EVIDENCE BY EAA COMPAI{Y LIMITED

43. Mr. Prosper Sugai, the Chicf E.recutive Officer of EAA Companl, Limited,

acconrpanied by Mr. Andrerv Ombrvavo (.Advocate) appeared before the Conrmittec to

adduce evidence on the Special Audit Report on the Pre-Verification of Confornriry to

Standards for Motor Vchicles and Used Spare Parts by Kenya Bureau of Standards.

44. The respondent raiscd prelinrinary ob.jcctions to the Committee's consideration on the

lollorving grounds:

u) Constitutional Grotrnds - The respondent stated that hat the National Assernbly. and

specifically the Public Investr:rent Committee (PIC), rvas time-barred under Arricle

229(8) Constitution of Kenya 2010 from holding this hearing to consider the afore

rnentioned Auditor-Ceueral's Report.

He cited Article 229(8) of the Constihrtion of Kenya which obligates rhe National

Assembly to debate and consider the Auditor-General's report. and take appropriate

action upon it, all rvithin tlrree (3) months of receiving the report. Since the Special

Audit Reportbefore the PIC was presented to the House on l3'h Novcmber.20l9, the

House had until the I lth February, 2020 to debate and consider it, and to take
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appropriate acriorl upon it in defautt of rvhich the House, and the PIC, could not hold

the said hearing,

b) Want of Publication and Publicization of the Special Audit Report -Neither Parliatnent

nor the Aurlitor General publishert or publicized thc Special Audit Repo( under rcvietv

as required by Section 32 Public AuditAct No.34 of 2015. As a resull. the intentiort

of Parliament, which was to allorv public scrutiny and involvelnellt, or even awareness

of. the audit process, had been skipped and othenvise obviated, on accouttt of u'hich

the said hearing, to consicler the subject report. was rendered both invalid. null and void

ab initio, and any recommendation that may or arising frorrr it should equally be

rendered a nullity.

c) Au4itor-General Acted Ultra Vires His Constitutional atrd Stirtutory Mandate -

Auditor-Geleral exceeded botlr his Constitutional and Statrrtory ntandate itt the ntant:er

it carried out its exanrination, inspection and audit, which birthed the special audit

report under revieu,. The Constitutional mandate of the Auditor-Cieneral under Atticle

229 Colstitutiorr 2010 linrits the Auditor-Getteral to cortducting audits of the

Governrnent and public institutions. and of public funds and ils ttse, and docs not extcnd

to private conrparries rvho lost in tlreir bid and have no linkage to public funds.

d) Breach of Respondent's Right to Natural Justice - The respondent accused the Auditor-

General of failure to give the respondent notice, whether fonttal or infonnirl' of its

intention to examine, inspect or ar.rdit the respondents' books, compan.v offices and

inspection sites, sutrsidiaries and afilliates or to interies, any of the respondt'trt's

ernployees, for rvhatever pulposes whatsoever. including tlrat in its ternts of refercnce

of the special audit report under rc'vieu,beforc the National Assernbly.

e) The responclcnt raiscci further objectiolls on accourrt of a prr.'viotts report by the

Comlrittee that indicated the company had the capacity to provide tlre inspection

services.

Mr. Sugai furtlrer briefed the Corlrnittee rls follorvs:

45. Company Details - EAA Company Lirnited rvas formed on (r'l' July 2007 and rcgistercd ort

l2,h September 2011. Thcreafter. the compan.v changed its name and expanded its put'pt'ls.'s

to iuclude export-inspectiou of usr'd cars, evalualittn rvork on used cars, testing arrd training
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46.

for used car evaluators. This enabled it to provide pre-shiprnent/ export inspection services

to standart'ls a-eencies like the Kenya Bureau of Standards (I(EBS). and to participate in the

Pre-E.xport Verification of Confonrrity (PVOC) to Standards Selices, and to bid for such

rvork as and u,hen advertised.

Participation in PVOC Tender - EAA Company Lirnited bid in the Procurernent of PVOC

to Standards - Used N4otor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Used Parts by Kenya Bureau of

Standards Tender No. KEBS/T0l9l20l'1-2020 and was disqualified. The company was

enjoined in an application for review of that tender/ procureDtent process at the Public

Procuremettt Administrative Review Board where the application for review rvas dismissed

and the procuring entity (KEBS) rvas allo*'ed to proceed to contract the successful bidder,

M/s Quality Inspeclion Services Inc. Japan (QISI)

There rvere only five (5) companies offering pre-export/ pre shipment inspection of used

rrrotor velricles. mobile equipment and used parts. The recommendations in the Special Audit

Report by the Auditor General to debar trvo (2) of them, and to reconrmend only one

conrpany lo offer that service to Kenya. amounted to bias. a pre-conceived report and the

establishnrent of a nronopoly. These five (5) companies are: EAA Company Lirnited: Quality

Inspection Scrvices Inc. Japan (QISJ); AutoTerminalJapan Lirnited (ATJ); JEVIC Lirnitedl

and Nippon Logistics Limited. Hou,ever. KEBS had indicated that there were more than t-rve

companies that can do the job.

OAG Special Aurlit Report, 2016 - The PIC report of 3011' Novenrber 201(r trad also cleared

tlre respondent of any fraud in an earlier procurement process for tlre year 201 4-2015, lender

No. KEBSiT}17l20l4-2015, in its Special Audit Report dated 25't'January 2016. In the

Report, the Office of the Auditor General gave a clean bill of health to that procurement

process, and there is thus no reason s,hy the respondent would subsequently misrepresent

lhcts.

Aulit query

47

49. Inspection Facilities in Japan - The Audit report observed that M/s. EAA listed having (17)

inspection centers in.lapan in its technical proposal and a receipt as evidcnce of purchasing

l7 inspection facilities/equipment. However, the company only provided eight lease

agreernents as part of the technical proposal which could not demonstrilte how the l7

48.
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inspection facilities/equipnrent purported to have been purchascd rvere distributed to the

twelve (12) inspection certters considering there were orrly eight leases.

Response to the audit ouen'

50. IvI/s EAA Conrpany Limited responded by noting that the audit team sanrpled and visired

only Yokohama, Kisakazu and Karvasaki, and stated that they were visiting for puposes of

conducting due diligence on behalf of KEBS in respect of the rvitrting bidder, QISJ. The

respondent's official thtrs gratuitously gave out the leases the seventc'en leases that were in

his irnmediate possession, Lrut the audit team reported only eight of thern.

Audit query

5l . Lack of inspection faciliq, and/or staff in Nagoya - In the Nagoya region, rvhere M/s. EAA

had indicated to own an inspection facility. EAA nranagcnlent opted to have the teant visit a

leased facility frorn Mis. Flash Rise Limited. The lease agreement provided in the tender

docunrents rvas for an existing relationship betwcen Mls. EAA and M/s. Runglobal Co.

Limited (Nagoya) instead of M/s. Flash Rise Limited. The irrspection further revealed no

activity by EAA and EAA Senior lr4anagernent could not identify the facility they purported

to have leased. It rvas noted that one of the inspection lines actually be'longed to QISJ Tnc.,

u,ho rvas acnrally undertaking real-tirne inspection at thc' time of our visit on I st March 201 9.

There was no presence of EAA staff noted.

Rer^nonse lo the audit quctn

52. The respondent stirted that during lou, business season. employces tlo not sit around the

inspe.crion sites hence the relson s,hy the audit team had a problern. In addition. there was

no notice given to assenrble t[re rcspondent's employees.

4udit querv

53. Partnership rvith M/s. ECl, .{genc1,Ltd - The special audit tearl ulso saurpled lnd ertgaged

one of the ugents according to thc list olleased lr4ls EAA's conlracts, M/s. ECL Agency Ltd.

M/s. ECL Agency Ltd. actually disou,ned the EAA lcases prcsented by the special autlit teartr

for vcrification. M/s. ECL crrnfimred that they did not hlve itny lease agreements with N'l/s.

EAA. Furlhent'lore. ECL corrfinned EAA used the strrtf of ECI- to perfot'ur iuspecli<-rn set'uicc

ftrr other countries. This scenario exacerbated the doubt as to u'hctlter lv{/s. EAA really does

inspections by itself or sub-corrtracts using otltcr service providers staff.
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Resoonse to lhe audil ouent

54. Mr. Sugai stated that lhere u,as mis-conrmunication and lack of adequate notice. M/s ECL

officers speak only Japanese. Mr Kiyoaki Hatano brought the audit team to M/s ECL on a

courtesy call as ECL had previously done business with QISJ and that Mr. Sugai was not

involved in that irrteraction. In additiorr, the confusion was caused because the audit team

relied upon Mr Kiyoaki Hatano to intelpret for thent rvithout separately verifying what

information they were being given.

Audit suerv

55. Lack of Staff at Inspection Facilities - M/s. EAA had no listing of staff assigned in

Kisarazu, Kawasaki. Kitakyushu and Moji. The special audit noted there were no staff

assigned to any of these regions and management noted that all the technical staff tvere on

contract and were only on boarded when there were inspection services needed for those

regions. It tl'rerefore cast doubt as to the staff capacity and equally all the accreditation

attached for thc key staff could not be validated as no originals/notarized copies were

provided to prove tlte qualifications. and thus their competency.

Resoonse to the audit suerv

56. Mr. Sugai observed that their capacity to deliver on any contract. if taken, is known. is tested

and has been proven before.

Autlit queru

57. Cnnccllation of M/s EAA's Accreditation - The Auditors intervierved senior management

of EAA u,ho confinned that their Accreditation of ISO 1702A:2012 was once cancelled by

Japan Accreditation Board et'fective 27'l'November 2014. for reason which management of

EAA could not disclose. The special audit horvever noted that a new one was issued on 9'h

November 2016 and was valid Lrntil 3l'' July 2020. A search on the authenticity of the

docunrents under the JAB website under https://wwwjab.or.lp/en/system/iso/search/ yielded

no results.

t

24

Response lo the audit auerv



58. Mr. Sugai confirnred the ISO accreditation was suspended pendirtg investigatiorrs in 2014

but was re-instated and u,as available u,hen the respontlent tendered fbr thr- pertinent tender

in 2017. The rcspondent's accreditation rvas verifiable tiorn JAB website.

Audit querv

59. Potential Conflict of [ntertest rvith ]'Ils Rosper International Limited - The special audit

also noted for potentiat conilict of intercst betu'cen M/s. Rosper Itrtcntational Co. Ltd and

Ir4/s. EAA through conrrltolt directorslrip.

In an intervien,rvirh N,Ir. Prosper Sugai. thc CEO of EAA. he stated that he was not nwart'of

ttre said compatly nor having beeu involved as a director. However. a searclt of company

records irr .lapan confinned that Mr. Prosper Sugai was the orvner of Rosper Intenlational

Co, Ltd. for the period lrotn I 8tr' November 2002 to l8'h August 2014.

The objectives of M/s. Rosper lnternational Co. Ltd u,as listed iltnotlg others as pttrchrse atrd

sale and expo( of used cars. used motorcycles and used car parts. Tltis was a clear conf'lict

of interest and ilfonnation that rvas conccaled to KEBS u,ltett tlte EAA was tenderittg tbr the

past and cttn'ent tertder.

Rcsoonse to the audil ctutrt'

60. Mr. Sugai explained that therc' \yas no conflict of interest as lte resigned in 201-1 fi'ot-tt Rosper

Intenrational Limited and could not possibly be conflicted in the year 2017 s'hen thc

respondent bid. lrr addirion. Rosper Intemational Limited dealt in mcdical equipmeltt.

ilut{it quer'tt

6l. Presence of EAA in the UK - The Audit observcd that M/s EAA Contpany Linrited had rro

prcsencc in thc UK. The UK Conrpany named EAA Atrtomobile Ltd rvas orvned by Mr. Seth

Nguku rvith 100 pcr ccnr slurcholcling when IVI[. Prosper Sugai ceased to bc a dircctor of, tlte

compaly and transfered his sliarcs to lvlr. Nguku. This nreans the company was officially a

standalole witlr no affiliation with M/s. EAA Company Limited by either comrron

directorslrip or evcrl sharcholding a fact that was also mislepresented irr the technical

proposal as it highlighted that the EAA Automobile Ltd $,as a [rranch.

Resoonse to thc utttlit tuerl'
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6?. Mr. Sugai stated that there was no representation to the technical proposal as the respondent's

bid had been determined at the preliminary stage and never proceeded to technical

evaluation. lts technical qualifications were thus not evaluated. In addition, the retained a

partrler in the said conrpany in the United Kingdom which was in tandem with the tender

requirements

,4udit querv

63. Ownership of Inspection Facility in the UK - It was noted that EAA did not own any

inspection centers against a required one (l) owned inspection center tbr United Kingdom.

This is despite having indicated in their proposal to have leased (2) inspection facilities at

Woodhouse MOT 96,{, London and Unit Tilbury Industrial, Freeport Tilbury, Essex,

England RMl S 7HB, in the United Kingdom. which $,ere not verifiable.

EAA also attached a lease deed dated I May 2014, which seemed forged as there was no

presence of EAA in the United Kingdom at the time of audit. The Port Manager of Tilbury

Mr. Cox Laurence confirmed that the Company was not a tenant in any of the identified

premises or facilities as indicated on lhe technical proposal via telecom.

ResDonse to the uudit guerv

64. Mr. Sugai stated that there was no forgery and had not been shown any statement from Mr

Cox Laurence to verify rvhat the audit team slaled. He said that he gave information that he

believed to be true to the best of its knowledge, information and belief. In addition, the

technical evaluation committee never evaluated this technicat requirement and there is no

foundation for fraud.

Autlit ouerv

65. The Audit repo( noted tlrat as part of the technical proposals. a document indicating EAA

had leased Olfice Space in Tilbury port dated l9'h r\ugust 2014, could not be verified or

authenticated by the Port Manager of Tilbury Mr. Cox Laurence. The deed was signed by

Mr. Christoplrer Boniface Lukosi. On enquiry the special audit team was infonned that Mr.

Christopher Boniface Lukosi was a director in both EAA and a company called Serengeti

Global Services. Tlre yard and brand at the Offices of Serengeti indicated they were involved

in Sea and Coast Services.
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Resoonse to the oudit ouem

66. Mr. Sugai explained that they had conl'used docuntents presented by Mr Lukosi who had left

the company under distressfrrl conditions and had set out to sabotage the company. The

respondent had nevertheless presented valid docutnents rvhich rvere horvever never evaluated

by the rechnical evaluation comruittee.

Audit auerv

67. Lack of Inspection Fnciliries and Staff in the UK - The Auditors reported that in an

intervierv rvith Mr. Prosper Sugai and Mr. Lee Saycr, it was confirnted that a visit to any of

the puqporled Inspection Centers rvas rtot necessary on revelation that such facility did not

e.xist because there was no reasorr to retain the centers u,hen there was no busittess.

A request to also visit arry of the purported partners of M/s. EAA rvas also nol granrecl either.

This copfirmed that everr lhe listed employeesl one Manager Supen'isor, 3 Srrpervisors altd

6 Inspectors stationed within the United Kingdom was misrepresented by EAA in its

teehnical proposal.

Response lo the audit qu

68. Mr. Sugai stated that the facility existed but staffare retained as and when business arise.

The respondenr had not becn contracted by the KEBS and could not retain those employees

by the time the audit was being done'

Audit querv

69. Presence and Orvnership of Inspection Facilities in the UAE - The Audit report noted

that M/s EAA Company Lirnited had failed to meet the tender rcqufu'etr:ents u'here bidders

were required to be legally registercd and licenscd to perforrn the scrr.ice. and confirm if thcy

qwncd ilspcctions ucnters against the set criteria for UAE where subcontmcling is not

allou'ed.

Mr. Prosper Sugai, Director. EAA Company Ltd and cn EAA UAE representative N'lr.

llasfiid Abeid Suba who wus not identified anpvhere in the technicaI proposal hosted the

team at location uatned Jabal Kilimanjaro Auto Elec' Mech.
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7A. Ivlr. Rashid Abeid Suba was the owner of Mls. Jabal Kilimanjaro Auto Elec. Mech. and is

also a current Pre-Export Verifying Agent for Tanzania (TBS). TBS requirement for Pre-

Export Verifying are done independently and in zones and therefore there could not have

been an existing relation between IWs. Jabal Kilimanjaro Auto Elec. Mech. and tWs. EAA

for pulposes of this bid and being cognizant of the requirements of TBS for service providers

of inspections.

71. EAA Cornpany Ltd, provided a document which could not be verified as ir purported to

indicate that EAA bought thc inspection facility in UAE in 2014, from N{/s. Jabal

Kilimanjaro Auto Elec. Mech. and entered into agreement with Mr. Rashid Abeid Suba to

guide their operations, an allegation that Mr. Rashid Abeid Suba could not confirm as he

orvns tlre facility and uses it to service another contract for Tanzania

Resoonse to the audil ouery

72. Mr. Sugai claimed to have presence in UAE but his bid was not evaluated by the tender

evaluation committee so that there rvas no opinion on it, of fraud or otherwise. The audit

teanr got Mr Rashid Abeid Suba, and did not get other officials because they did not request

for an interview.

73. The respondent fur-ther stated that all documents submitted in the 2017-2020 bid were

genuine and only in Japan is partnering not allorved. In any event, the evaluation cornmittee

never evaluated the documents submitted and the respondent could have answered any

question posed.

Autlit quent

74. Lack of presence in Thailand and South Africa - The Audit report noted thar IWs. EAA

did not provide documentation to demonstrate its legality and presence in South Africa and

Thailand.

75. Mr. Sugai observed that the Company had specifically indicated in its bid that it did not have

offices in Thailand and South Africa but that it would sub contract its works if it won the

ten<Jer. Thailancl and South Africa contributed barely l%o of allsecond hand vehicle imports

into Kenya u,hich advised the decision to sub contract if contracted by KEBS.

Audit suerv
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76. Adverse Findings Against EAA in KEBS Due Diligence Report - The spccial audit also

notecl a due diligence report,latecl grr'January 2015 by KEBS which highlighted among other

issues; the suspension of the Cornpany's accreditation status in Japan. the lack of a UK

irrspection facility in the physical adclress it had provided in the tricl docuntents, and forgely

of its registr.ation docurnents depicting it rvas registered il2013 irrstead of 2014'

The Due diligence reporl also noted that the company lr4/s. EI\AS Limitcd lacked the

requisite infrastructule in the UK and UAE, and that the company had presented forged and

falsified documents in rheir bidrling rvhich enablerJ tltcnt to crroneottsly rttain tlte tlinimunt

technical score for ar3vancernent to the financial evaluation sta-ee. The team recommendetl

disqualification fi'orn the procurement process and debannent from anv such similar

exercises by KEBS.

ResDonse to llte audil uuerY

77. Mr. Sugai stated that I\4iS EAA had rrot received a copy o[the due dilig"-nce report artd theY

can only surnltarize that it was bein-e quoted in bad faitlr to the exclusiorr of all other reports

that have given it a clean bill of lrealth'

7g. The rcspondent denied proviclirrg false inforntation with respect to its cortrpetetrce attd this

has been attested to by previous PIC Reports and the fact that it had been sutr-contracted in

2012-ZOl4 by QISJ to do the sarne n,ork. He cortcluded that the findirrgs of the Special Audit

Report were biascd and rneant to lock the respondent out of the Kerryan tttarket.

3.4EVIDENCEBYAUTOTERMINALJAPAN(r\TJ)LIN{I'IED

79. Dr. Isaac Kalua, -dlfrica Dircctor lbr Auto Japan Co Ltd., accompanied by l\lr. Philip

Mutcc (Auto Managcr), l\Is. Lcna Kitavi (Communications l\'[anager), ]\'lr- David

Kiseko (Intcrn), Jackson I\Iati (NIanuger. opcr-ations) and Mr. Willlroad Peter

appcared Sefore the Comrnittee to adduce evidencc ott the Spccial Audit Rcport on the

pre-Verilication of Conformitl' to Standards for Motor Vclricles and Used Spare Parts

by Kcnya Bureau ofStandards.

He bricfed tlte Committee as f ollori's:

Audit oucry
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tl0. Directorship of the Company - The Audit found that M/s ATJ had provided false

inlbnnation in the confidential business questionnaire by listing Mr. Manroru Fujie as the

sole Director and failing to disclose details of the Company's Directors. Mr. Tetsuro

Shirahama. was listed as the owner of the company with I00 percent shares. antl other

. Directors include Dr. Isaac Kalua, Mr. Wilson Mutabazi and Mr. Nithul Lakshmanan.

ResDonse t0 the audit ouerv

tt l. Ivlls ATJ stated that Mr. Tetsuro Shirahama is the sole shareholder with 100% of shares and

hence tro shares rvere unissued: all shares are held by one person. Accordingly, Mr. Manronr

Fujie, the CEO of ATJ is also a sole Directoras declarcd in the business questionnaire.

82. ATJ has one shareholder and one Director. This had been the case since the conlpany started.

This rvas similar to Kenya corrpany culture. Kenyan laws allow a situation rvhere a person

can be a shareholder and not a director. The only difference is that there is no issued statenlent

from the company registry in Japan lor private companies regarding proprietorship. The

infonnation regarding Japanese company and number of documents to be disctosed were

availarble on u,rvrvjapanpi.blog/business-blogijapan^company-rgistry. (Atuexutz - "List of
Shareltolders").

Audit query

83. Orvnership of Tokvo-Bav lVIain Oflicc in Kisnrazu - The Audit Report obsen ed rhat Mi S

ATJ listed b capacity of sixteen inspection Iines stationed in l2 inspection centers including

the Tokyo Bay Main Office. The Tokyo Bay Main Olfice in Kisarazu was leased through an

agreement rvith Kisarazu Comprehensive Hole Sale Commerce Housing Complex

Cooperative Associatiort. Furlher Analysis revealed similar arrangement rvith Kobe City

Governnrcnt. This contradicted the information provided in the technical proposal by iVI/s

Auto terminal Japan that claimed ou,nership of the Tokyo Bay facility.

Resnonsc to the auclit ouerv

,j4. M/S ATJ stated that the property in Kisarazu was commissioned to the Company by rhe

ahove referenced Housing Association since the year 2006- M/S ATJ thus claimed orvnership

of the facility and its operations because they purchased, installed and owned the inspection
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equipment. The Housing association owns huge tracks of land in this high value area and

comnrissioned it to specific target instiruticrns to do conrplinrentary business.

85. In Kobe Pref-ecture, M/S ATJ had a similar arrangenrcnt rvhere Kobe City has commissicrned

very high value land to MiS ATJ. The offrce block. inspection facility including all its

equipment was purchased, opcrated and orvned by M/S ATJ. The Company noted that the

land in such strategic areas like Ports in Japan is mostl,v nranaged by Govemnrent.

Audit quen,

86. LIse of the Tokai Facilitl' and Functionalig' of the Nagoya Facilitl, - The Audit Report

obsen'ed tlrat the Ivl/S ATJ Tokai Office was on a large parccl of land u'ith otlreron-going

logistics operations irrcluding clearing arrd tbnvarding agents. With tlris parcel of land being

owned by lvl/S ATJ. it cast tloutrt on their irn,olvement with only Road Worthiness Irrspecrion

of used motor velriclcs for export. Tlre Nagoya inspectiorr faciliry also revealed no activity

and a dilapidated stnrcture that had scemingly been idle with no stalTpresencc. While rhcse

had becn noted to be an ou,ned inspection center. the facility did not exhibit a state-of-the-

art testing equipnrent as alleged in thc technical proposal.

Rcsoonse to the uudil ouerl

M/S AT.f confimred its ownership of the Tokai ins;rection faciliry including nll ecluipnrent.

M/S ATJ stared that it had leased about 16,000 square metcr to M/s Japan Forwartling

Agency as a customs bondcd aret for proper utilization of the asset in a business senscr. These

are two dilterent entities thiclr operatc in entirc'ly differcnt stirndards and operating

procedules.

Audil auert

Lack of invoices confirming activitl at inspection lines - The Spccial Audit Reporr

indicated thirt ATJ hud sepirratc leasc' agrcrenlents at a nurnber of inspcction lincs rvhrch

provided that evcry lOth date of the nronth an invoice would be raised to M/S ATJ by all

these cntities to ctlnfirrrr activity.

Horvevcr, there was no documentary evideuce Lrr invoices raised by the sarnpled corlparrics

to M/S AT.l to validatc thc authcnticity of thc leases and inspcctir:n activity at thc' lcased

87
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locations which raised questions about M/S ATJ's claim in the technical proposal of

undertaking 1,500 and I,380 monthly inspections in owned and partner faciliry respsctively.

Resoonse to the audit luen,

IJ9. M/S ATJ provided invoices fronr the inspection lines leased tiom M/s. Flash rise Co. LTD,

Ir,[/s. Nagase Auto Inc, M/s. Daiei Jidousya Kogyo Co. Ltd, M/s. Hotta Auto Aichi Co^ Ltd,

Ivl/s. Culliver Intcrnational Co, Ltd. M/s. Kojima Corporation and M/S. FWT Logistics Co.

Ltd to confirm activify at the respective lirres.

Audil quen,

90. Dispute on Use of Inspection Facilities at Flashrise - The Audit Report noted that M/S

ATJ's technical proposal clainred that it had leased rw'o inspection lines fronr lv{/S Flash rise

Co. Ltd. However, during Audit it was obsen,ed that the site in question had two inspection

lines; one lea-sed to Ir,1/S ATJ and one leased to M/S QISJ.

91. M/s ATJ stated that they had tu,o inspection lines in lhe same locality as submitted in the

technical proposal. One inspection line rvas rvithirr M/S Flash Rise and a second one at a

difl'erent location 300rn frorrr their Flash rise olfices. The Company had a separate agreement

since the physical address is different. During tcndering and subnrission in the technical

proposal, lvI/S ATJ subrnitted documents for one inspection line for this tender since second

leased facility in the same inspection line had not undergone calibration process.

Audil uuert

97. Engagement in Vehicle Repair Business - Mls ATJ's license issued by the Japan's

N{inistr-y of Land. lnfra-structure. Transport and Tourism (M[LTT) stated that the cornpany

s,as in the business of rnaintaining motor vehicles. Additionally. tlte Accreditation statements

by lr4-,'s. ATJ corrfirmed being a recipient of the Type A accreditation rvhich gave thc

company the added benefit and advantage of being able to provide diagnostic services onsite.

Thcse conflicted the swom statements, dated 7 December 20 17, which were also attached

statins that the contpany rvas not conflicted. This rvas therefore against the tender

requireurent whcre biclders were not expected to be in a conflict of interest, for this case

providing diagnostic services including repair works.

Resnonsc to the audil query
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93. In Japa6. ISO Type A I720 is for indepeudent iuspection company. Mls ATJ was initially

accredited with ISO Type C I720 which means an organization has an inspection company

also doing additional custotner related services. Upon process evaluation the IANZ

(lntemational Accreditation Neu, Zealand) approved ISO Type A to include quarantine

inspection since AutoTcnninal Japan Limited cloes not operate u'orks like cleaning/washing

'the 
car. At this point all inspcction prograrnrne and proccss of AtttoTermirtal.lopan Linritcd

became part of Type A certification. Accordingly, M/S ATJ possess ISO Type A

Accretiitation license wlrich is of the highest rank in Japan. In addition. motor vellicles repairs

had its own category of license in Japan and certification and M/s ATJ was not in the business

of maintaining nlotor vehicles.

Audit uuen,

94. Engagenrerrt in Esport Business - The Special Audit obsen'cd thilt l\'[/s. ATJ's audited

accounts for thc past thrcc y'cars contrined details relating to sales fronr donrestic and cxport

business. The conrpany also disclosed that it had consumption tax receivable, often

attributable to compauies engaged in export business. Thc statcments also disclosed accor.ll'lts

payable and receivable to companies like N{/s. Japan Forwarding Agerrcl' Ltd. rvlrere' the

relationships could not lre cl-'arly explained bv N'lis. ATJ martagcnlerlt.

Respoilse to thc audit aterr

95. MIS AT.l explained that the norut oltlre business rvas that autr:nrobiles predestined lor expott

were usually in on Duty Free basis. It rvas only after tlte Roadu'olthirress inspcctitrlr artd/or

the inspectic-rn and Expor-t Declaration that their customs bond rvere released. This means that

the automotriles are bonilrd items befcrre inspection. Once the bonded custom duties arc paid

t5e1 tfie autonrobiles become dornestic uuits re-ady for export. Usually Road Wofihincss

Inspection lRWll atrtomtrbilcs mcunt forKcnl'o. Jarnaica. Tanzaniu and Zatl.rbia urc alloc-ated

in this category siuce the cxpottel'cngu{es itr custours clearance aftc'r the "PASS" inspection.

On the other hand. regarcling quarantine inspection t'crr Ncw Zcaland and Atrstralia. IVI,/S ATJ

Limited corrducts inspection after custorns clcaraucc- because inspcction had to he dotte

wirSin 2l days bcfbre slripment. Accordingl-v, Nl/s ATJ had to itrr',lice thc inspectitttt fec to

the agents of thc importcr. This inspection fcc is including the cleaning/rvashing fee was

operated bv JFA, so JFA will bill to AutoTcrrtinal .lapart Linrited for paynrent.
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On the other hand, JFA as an agcnt of the importer will order for lnspection sen,ices to ATJ

e.g. JFA order RWI, odometer inspection. radiation inspection etc. instead of the exporter,

so AutoTerminal Japan Lirrrited also billed to AutoTemrinal Japan Linrited. IWs Japan

Fonvarding Agency (JFA) rvas a custorner to AutoTerminal Japan Limited.

Audit querv

96. Common Directorship at ATJ and JFA - The Audit established that Mr. Mamoru Fujie,

CEO of M/S ATJ Ltd was a director of Japarr Forrvarding Agency Ltd for the period from

September 2013 to February 2015. This rvas a clear conflict of interest and this infonnation

was not disclosed to KEBS rvhile MlS. ATJ was a sewice provider for the third cycle of

contract between 20 l2-20l 5.

97.

98

Further scrutirry revealed that ATJ had been granted a permit for customs cleararrce business

effective l0'h January 2007, by the Director of Yokohama Customs - Mr. Hiromichi

Tanigarva for the Tokyo-Bay area, which exacerbated the potential conflict of interest as rhe

said company could have been involved in export business.

Resoonse to the audit uuerv

M/S ATJ responded that N4/s Japan Foru,arding Agency (JFA) was established in September

2013. Upon the nerv requirement by KEBS in the tender, lvI./s AutoTemrinal Japan Lirnited

surrendered tlte license of Customs Clearauce business to the authorities and u,as left u.ith

the inspection business only. It rvas also at this stage and nloment that AutoTenninal Japan

Linritc'd tvas accredited rvith ISO I 7020 Tlpe A on Nov 201 3-

M/s AutoTerminal Japan Limited rvas an independent inspection body. The business pr.u?ose

of Registration Cenificate of AutoTerminal Japan Limited was clear. AutoTenninal Japan

Linrited was not in corr{lict of interest ft-rr inspection business rvhatsocver. ln addition. the

concept of "Contlict o[ interes(" u,as first introduced by KEBS durirrg this period and not

earlier and therefore M/S ATJ adhered to this requirement for compliance.

M/s AutoTerrninal Japan Limitcd operates in different countries globally and had never been

conflicted in line of tlrcir professional undertakin-qs whatsoever. As a sign of good fhith and

to comply with the "Conflict of intercst" issue as defined in Kenya, Mr. Mamoru Fu.iie

resigned from JFA directorship.
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99. Lack of Inspection Facilih' in thc UK - The Audit observed that Mis. ATJ didn't o\\'n any

inspection centers nor had the1,' contracred an inspection center (s) through "corporate

partnerships" against the requirenreut for the United Kingdorn wherc subcontractittg rvas uot

allou,ed.

Resoonse to the audit auery

100. The Director of AT.I Limited stated that AUTO TERMINAL UK LTD was a company

incoqporatcd in by the Registrar of Conrpanies for England an,l Wales as corllpany Nutnber

12010599. The specilics oJ'the audit Qver.v 11'pro nol addressed by the raspondcttt.

Audit query

l0l. Lack of Inspection Facilitl, in the UAE - The Audit repofl noted that N{/s. ATJ attached a

rescn,ation name for the United Arab Emirates rvith no further details to demottstrate that it

owned any inspection centers nor had they contracted an inspection center (s) through

"corporate partnr-rships" against the requirenrent for the UAE rvhere subcontractiug was not

allowed. This is despite ATJ having indicated in their proposal to own art inspcction ccnters

in ther UAE rvhicli could not be verified.

There was an existing lease docunrent as evidence of cxisting bperations rvithirr the United

.{rab Enrirates. The lc.ase documents datr:d 27thMay 201-l rvas signed betweetr M/s. Green

Coast Real Estatc and M/s. Pal Auto Garage and signed on lst June 1014. althoLrgh it did not

denronstrate any relationship rvitlr M/s. ATJ. This therefore cast doubt on tlrc physical

presence of M/s. AT.I in the UAE. While i\{is. ATJ also listed Mr. Nithul Laksltmanan as a

director for NVS AT.T Auto Sen,ice. it rvas nored he \\'as arl employee of N'l/s. PAL Auto

Garage (PAL).

Resoonse lo lhe audit uuery

102. Dr. Kalua subrnilted that M/s r\utc'rTerminal Japan Limited rvus a registcrcd Company by thc

Govcrrurcr:t of Dutrai with a plolessiorral liccnse Number 870349 to uttdcfiakc Road

Worthincss lnspections. He providcd the said license in his hundle r''f docum.-trts as aunex

10.

103. Through thc Tender notice. N{lS AutoTerminal Japan Limitc'd received r one urouth notice

by KEBS to establish il compiury irud purchase own equiprnent in the UK and UAE. This
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being a neu,ly introduced mandatory requirenrent, AutoTerminal Japan Limited through its

tarvyers founded the registration of ATJ in UAE and the UK ahead of the tender closure.

This process has since'been conrpleted.

104. Allegations of lnrprr:priety by the Office of the Auditor General. Dr. Kalua raised the

following concens regarding the conduct of the auditors while undertaking the audit

assignment; the behaviour he believed rvas rlof expected from the Office of the Auditor

Gencral:

a) It was urrprocedural lbr the oft'ice of the Auditor General to use MiS QISJ in Visa

applications, logistical and accommodation bookings. He tabled a letter from Jaftar

Hassan (Manager of QISJ - UK Branch) addressed to thc Visa Officer of the British

High Cornrnissioner Nairobi Kenya and dated 8'h February 2019, This booking rvas

done by QIS.I requesting issuance of visas for the four auditors scheduled to travel to

UK lor audit. To Dr. Kalua, government entities should only deal rvith the Kenvan

Embassy and not audities to avoid suspicion of bias.

b) He further tabled an email from QISJ addressed to Ngeno J. of KEBS indicating dated

9th February 2019 indicating that QISJ had sent an invitation letters for Japan artd

Hotel bookings. The same email had invitation letters for UK and hotel bookings.

The email further indicated rhat QISJ will apply for Dubai Visas on bchalf of the

Kenyan delegation and send them ones granted.

c) Dr. Kalua tabled hotel booking in London Enfield Hotel for the Kenyan delegation

that travelled to the UK tbr audit. The booking was done by Mr. Jallhr Hassan of

QISJ. He further tabled hotcl bookings dated 8'h February 2019 for the Kenyan

delegation going to Japan in JR-East Hotel Vets Yokoharna Tsunrmi.

d) Dr. Kalua tabled an email fronr QISJ addressed to the Japan Embassy in Kenya dated

8'r'February 2019 invitingthe Kenyan delegation to Japan foraudit assignrnent. In

rhe same date, the QISJ further ernailed the Japanese Embssy in Kenya offering letters

ofguarantee and reasons for the Kenyan delegation travelling to Japan.

e) The QISJ was nolitied as earlier of thc impending audit assignment by Dr. Joseph

Ngeno of KEBS in his ernail of 6'h February 2019 while the M/S EAA and M/S ATJ

rvere informed on I I'h February 2019. This, to Dr. Kalua, indicated bias.
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0 The totality of the docunrcnts provided by Dr. Kalua painted the entire audit exercise

as compromised by one of the conrpetitors to the disadvartta-qe of the others.

3.5 SUBJ\{ISSION BY THE OFFICE OFTHE ATIDITOR GENERAL

105. Through his letter to thc Corrrrnittee dated 24'h Marr:h 2020, Mr. Fredrick Odhianrbo (deputv

Auditor Gcneral) denied the accusations liom Dr. Isaac Kalua on conflict of interest when

conductirrg the Special Audit assignrnerrt.

106. Mr. Odhinrabo submittecl that visa applications for OAG ofticials were ntade directly to the

respeotive embassies in coordinalion rvitlr the Ministry of Foreign Affairs befcrre travc'l' He

provided the followirtg doculttents to buttrcss ltis assenion:

(a) Le6er Reft C.228N ol.XVIII/(38 ). clated l3th February 2019 signcd by Agncs C. Mita for

the AuclitorGeneral and addressed to thePrincipal Secretary in the Ministry of Foreign

Affairs reguesring tacilitatiorr oI issuance of entry visas to South Africa for officers

scheduled to travel lor Special Attdit assigtrrlrenl.

(b) Letter Ret C.228A/ol.XVIII/(19). dated l3'r'February 2t)19 sigrru'd by Agncs C. Mita lor

the Auditor General and addressed to the Embassy of the United Arab Emirates

requesting issuance of cntry riisas to Dubai for officers sclredulcd to travr-'l for Special

Audit assignrnent.

(c) Lener Reft C.228A1ol.X\tl[/(33 ). dated l -1'r' Fetrruary 20 l9 signed by Agnrrs C. N'lita for

tfie Auditor General and sddressed to the Principal Secretary in tlre Ministry of Forcign

Affairs requesting l'ircilitation of issuance of entry visas to Japan for officcrs scheduled

bo travet for Special Audit assignment.

(d) Leuer Ref: C.228/Vol.X\il[/(-36). dated l3d February 2019 signcd b1'r\gncs C. N4ita for

the Auditor General and addressed to thc British I-ligh Commission reqttc-'sting facilitation

of issuance of entn, visirs to UK for officers sclreduled to trirvel for the Specinl Audit

assigntlent.

(c) Lctters clatecl l4'h Fetrruarv 2019 signed lry Charles Kalobia ollntcruationat Conlbrmity

Assessment Solutions antl addressed to the head of Consular Section of the South Africarl

High Commissiou rccluesting facilitation olissuancc of cntry visas to South Af ica fbr

officers schcduled to travcl for the Spe cial Audit assigmlcnt.
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(0 Letter Ref: IvIFA.PRO711sl25iYOL.lX (36) dated l8th February 2019 fionr the Ministry

of Foreign Alfairs and addressed to the British High Commissioner requesting

facilitation of issuance of enrry visas to LIK for officers scheduled to travel for Special

Audit assignrnent.

(g) A protbrma invoice frorn City Lodge Hotel Fourways dated llth Febmary 2019 and

addrcssed to International Contbrmity Asscssmerrt Solutions indicating reservations for

5 rooms.

(h) A cenified copy of the bank statement from Standard Chartered Bank for Mr. Fredrick

Odhianrbo indicating that his debit card was debited with Ksh. 94,935 from

Intercontinental Yokohama Grand Yokoharna (hotel). He further provided the invoice ol'

the breakdown of the 94.935 dated 3'd March 2019. He also provided his hotel booking

confirmation for Yokohama dated 24th February 2019.

(i) Receipts for visa processing fee to Dubai and Japan dated 28'r'and 22nd February 2019

respectively. The amount for Japan was 8250 rvhile tlrat for UAE was AED3,l50.

g) While confinning that indeed M/S indeed provided invitation letters to the Kcnyan

delegation going for Special Audit assignment, Mr. Odhiarnbo pointed out that the

application guidelines specified the in docunrents to be aftached includirrg invitation

letters frorn the instinrtion being visited. By virrue ol'beirrg the Cornpany contracted by

KEBS to provide PVOC sen,ices, QISJ provided the invitation letters for the visa

applicatior:s. It is these letters that Dr. Kalua had tabled before the Comrnittee. He

dispelled fears on any conflict of interest associated with the matter.

(k) Mr. Odhirnabo confinned that the initial scope 01'the Special Audit was to focus <.rn rhe

rvinning bidder (QISJ). However, the scope of audit was expanded to include the other

l-ridders hence the reason u,hy QIS.I it was notified earlier tlran the others. This rvas

horvever not intended to give QISJ any undue advantage over the others.

107- KEBS obtained invitation leLters and hotel bookings for Japan. United Kingdom and South

Africa l'rom QISJ and these were presentedby OAG officials to the respective Enrbassies as

requircd in visa application.

108. KEBS rnade logistical arrangements for the Auditors to visit sanrpled sitcs during the audit

and OAG otficials used the transport provided by each of the entities being audited to visit

their rcspective sites.
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109. Theinitialscopeoftheauditrvastofocusonthesuccesstulbidder.QlSJbutlhescope was

later expanded to include all bidders in thc tender undcr revicrv. M/s EAA Contpany Limited,

lvt/s ATJ Company Litrrited and l\,I/s Nippon Corporation s,cre thus included in the cxpandcd

audit of whicli the latter was llot audited as they provided scanry inforniation tlrat rvas not

verifiable.

ll0. Mr. Odhianrbo undersqored the thct that despire M/S QISJ made hotel reservations for thc

auditors. this rvas only rteant to secure visas and that the MiS did not cater for that cost. The

Office of the Auditor General met all the accommodation costs for tbe olficials rvlro

conductecl the audit and receipts to that cll'ect rvere presented to tlre Conrrnittce.

3.6 EVIDENCB BY PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGIJLATORY AUTI{ORITY

lll. Mr. Maurice Juma, the Director General of thc Public Procurenrent Regulatory

Authority appeared beforc the Committee and later on made representations on the

Specill Audit Report on the Pre-Verilication of Conformity to Standards for j\Iotor

Vehicles and Uscd Spare Parts by Kenl'a Bureau of Standards.

I{e briefed the Conrnritlee as follou,s:

I 12. The Public Procurement Regulatory Authority had received the Special Audit Report lronr

the Otl-rce ol'the Auditor General on l0'h .luly, 201 9.

ll3. Section 4l of thr-'Public Procurcmerrt and Assets Disposal Act (2015) mandates the PuLrlic

Procurerneut Regulatory Board to del:ar parlies lrorn participating in Prr[rlic Procurernent and

Assets Disposal procecdings t;n various grclunds. However, the Board u,as unul:le to procerss

requests for debarnrent lrecause Section 4l (b) of the Act provides that 'the procedure for

debarrnent shall be prescribed by Regulations' and the RegLrlations of the Act havc not becn

gazzeted hence all cascs related to delranncnt rvere pending.

l14. The Authority had received a lettcL from Mr'. Isaac Ochieng on 13'r'December,2014

requesting for detranncnt of IMIS East Afiica Autornotrilc Serices Coutpany Lin:ited on

grounds of using lake cerlificates including cerlificates of registration in the UK and United

Arab Emirates as rvell as tax certificate in the UK.

ll5. The Authority w'rote tc) l!11S East Aliica Automobile Sen,ices Conrpany on l9'l'Junuary,

2015 fottorved by debarr::ent sitrings hcld on 6'l'May.4'h June ancl 1Otl'Septr-mbcr.2015.

The Company was represerrted b-v M/s Prof. Tom Ojienda and Arlvocatc's, while the
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complainant was represented by M/s Andrew Obwayo and Company Advocates. Thc

Company changed their advocates in the course of the debarment proceedings.

ll6. Furtherhearingswereheldon l'tand26'hApril,20l6butthetemrofthePublicProcurement

Advisory Board expired befbre the matter rvas concluded.

ll7. The Ethics and Arrti-Corruption Commission rverc investigatin-e the nratter of the alleged

fake documentation prcsentcil by M/s East Atiica Automobilc Services Company and had

wrinerr to the PPRA on (r'h February.2oltl requesting for tender documents submitted by rhe

Company to assist in the investigation.

I ltl. PPRA wrote a lctter to KEBS on 28'l' February, 2020 requestiug fbr tender docunrents

submirted by N,t/s EAA Cornpany Lirnited as rvell as the technical and financial evaluatiorr

repofls for tender No. KEBS/TO19-2020 that rvas the subject of the Special Audit Report.

The Authority further requested KEBS to subrnit a copy of a due diligence report rvhich had

obsen'ed falsification of documents by M/s East Africa Automobile Serv'ices Company

Limited.

I 19. The Authority had also writtcn to the Drrectorate of Criminal Investigation on 25'h February,

2020 seeking assistance in verilying the alleged falsificatiorr and misrepresentation of

docunrents by the tu,o companies.

I20. The PPRA had since considered the tendering process of tender No. KEBS/T0l9-2021 and

found it wanting. PPRA's letter to KEBS dated 2l't April 2020 sought for responses on the

in'egularities identified rvithin seven days. Such irregularities included:

a. The procurement plan was not approved by the National Standard Council hence in

violation of the Section 69(2) of PPAD Acl of 2015 and regulation 20(5) of the PPDA

regulations of 2006. Procnremcnt plan had been done on 2nd January 2020 while

invitation to tcnder rvas done on 3"1 December 20 19.

b. Approved procurement plan by Mr. Njiraini lacked cstimated cost and source of

funding for the project contract to Regulation 2l(l)(f) of the PPDA 2006.

c. The procurement was not based on indicative or approved budget contrary to Section

-s3(5) of the Act and the Public Procurement (Amendment) Regulations.20l3.
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d. The procurel'net1t \\,as donc- without purchase requisition contrary to Sectiorr 73 of the

PPAD Act, 2015 and Regulation 22 of the Public Procurentent and Disposal

Regulations of 2006.

e. The tender documertt stit'led competition

f. Addendunr I and I were signetl for the Managing Dircctor withor.rt the letter

delegatin-e that a uthority.

g. The invitatiorr to tcrrder thiled to declare that the tendcr rvas only open to those who

mct the requirements tbr eligibility and serialization of pages by the bidder contrary

to Section 74(lXh) and (i) of the PPAD Act. 2015.

h. During tender opening, Committee members failed to record tlte numbr-'r of pages of

the bidding docuurerrt as provided in Scction 78 (5) of tlrc PPAD Act and record ol

bid sunrs by the EAA and ATJ in opening of the finarrcial proposals as required in

Sectiorr 7S(6)(b) of tlre PPAD Act , 201 5.

i. KEBS chargecl PE of nonrefurrdable fees of Kshs. 10,000 as opposed to Kshs. 1,000

contrary to Section ll(l) of Public Procurettrertt and Disposal (Amenclment)

Rcgulations of 20 13.

j. Despite all bidders being unresponsive. the tender Conrmittee recommended

plr:cession to teclurical evaluation stage contrary to Sectir.rn 79(3Xb) o[ the PPAD

Act of 2015. They funher failed in the technical evaluation stage but were

reconrrnended to proceetl to the fiuancial evaluation stagc conlraty ro Sr-ctiorr 79( I )

of the PPAD Act. 2015.

k. Financial proposals u,erc opencd by the Evuluation Conutrittee instead of the tertder

Opening Conmrittee thus contravening Sections 46 and 78 of the PPAD Act. 2015

l. The evaluation criteria omittcd thc aspect o1' subcontr-actors sul:nritting sworn

statements.

m. KEBS failed to notily unsuccessl'ul bidders when notifying successfrrl ones (M/s

EAA and M/s ATI) contrary to Scctions 87(3) and 126(4\ of thc PPAD Act. 2015.

3.7 SUBIVTTSSTON BY QUALITY INSPECTION SERVICES JAP.{,N (QISJ)

l2l . Mr. Kiyako Hatano, the i\{anaging Dircctor of Qualitv Inspection Scrviccs .lapart made

a writtcn submission to the Conunittee on thc Special Audit Rcport on thc Pre-
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Verification of Conformity to Standards for Motor Vehicles and Used Spare Parts by

Kenya Bureau of Standards.

122. Quality Inspection Services Japan rvas a leading vehicle inspection company that had been

offering roadwonhiness inspection services for KEBS on three year contracts since 20t2.

123. The contracts r+'ere based on competitive bidding process as per KEBS criteria and QISJ has

been awarded three separate contracts by KEBS. These three contracts covered three-year

cycles and the first contract rvas awarded on l5'h January. 2012 with subsequent awards on

2nd February. 2015 and 3'd April, 201 8.

124. QISJ received communication from KEBS on the scheduled audit rvhere KEBS requested

QISJ, as the current contracted sen,ice provider, to facilitate the visit by providing inivitation

letters to the Auditors for visa application. It is standard procedure for most countries to

request irrvitation letters and hotel bookings during visa application. In Japan, there rvas an

additional rnandatory requirement of an undertaking in the form of a guarantee covering any

liability that may be occasioned by the visitor to the institution being visited. QISJ provided

these documentations as obliged.

125. While QISJ made the hotel bookings, the Auditors were to pay for their hotel expenses and

QISJ did not make any payment for the Auditors during the audit process. QISJ therefore did

not influence the auditors in any way.

125. The conrmunication between KEBS and QISJ rvere not done in secrecy and were purely for

the purpose of visa application to enable the auditors to conduct the audit. The manner in

which ATJ accessed confidential conrmunication between QISJ and KEBS should be

disclosed.
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CHAPTER FOUR

4.T COI\fNIITTEE OBSERVATIONS AND FINDINGS

In its consicleration of the Special Audit Report on Procuremcnt of Pre-Export !'eritlcaticttl of

Confbrnrity (PVOC) to Standard Sen,ices for Used lr'lotor Vehicles, Mobile Equipnrent and Used

Spare Parts by Kenya Bureau of Standards, the Corlmittee made the following obsen'atiolts and

findings:

4.2 General Observations

(t) KEBS PVOC Progranrnre was stafted on 29tl'septentber. 2005 by KEBS. through the

publication ol'Legal Notice No. 78 of I5tr' July. 2005.

Inspection of vehicles and spare pafls at the country of origin is conducted by third

party agencies on behalf of KEBS in three-year inspection cycles.

An intenrational tencler fbr provision of pre-export verifications to confortnitv to

standard: Used N'lotor Vehicles. Ir,lobile Equipment and used Sparc pans u,as advertiscci

on 2ls November, 2017 - Tcttder Number: KEBS/T019i2017-2021. Four llnns

responded to thc bitl i.c. M/S Nippon lnspection Centre Corporariotr. Nl/S Auto

Terminal Japan (ATJ) Ltd, Quality Inspection Services Inc. Japan (QISJ) and EAA

Company Ltd.

MiS Nipporr lnspection Centre Corlloration and M/S EAA Cornpany Limited were

disqualilied at the prelirninary evaluation stage for failure to provide relevant

docurrrentation required for the tender. M/S Nippon only provided a certificatc of

incorporation and details of thc conlpany directors. M/S EA-^\ failed to plovide a

number of documents including copirrs of its cumeut tax compliance certificate, liccnses

to operate iu Japau. UK and United Arab Emirates. proof of financial strengtlr and

swoln staterlcnt that the compaltv hat{ not filcd for barrkruptcy.

M/S Auto terminal Japau Ltd and M/S Quality Inspection Sen'ices Inc. Japan u'ere

responsivc to all the requirc-ments of pru-liminarv evalttatiotr hence proceeded to the

teclrnical eval uation stage.

M/S Auto Ternrinal .lapan (A'tJ) u,as disqualitied at thc techlrical evaluation stage duc

tu several reasons including lack of title/lcase lor inspection celltres, lack of ou'nership

(2)

(3)

(4)

(s)

((r)
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documents for inspection equipment, lack of requisite nunrber of certified inspectors,

among others.

(7) M/S Auto Terminal Japan (ATJ) Ltd filed an appeal to the Public Procurement

Adnrinistrative Review Board (PPARB) seeking for re-evaluation of the technical

proposals ort Section 2.22.1 of the tender document to ensure fairness and non-

discrirnination of the evaluatiou criteria.

(tt) PPARB dismissed the application by M/S ATJ Ltd indicating that the company did not

meet the technical evaluation requircments and that KEBS was directed to procced with

the procurement process.

(9) Cousequently, KEBS and Quality Inspection Services Inc. Japan (QISJ) entered inlo a

contract agreement on 3'd April. 2018 for a period of 3 years elTective l5'h April,20l8.

(10) KEBS has art existing contract with Quality Inspection Services Japan (QISJ) for pre-

export inspection of motor vehicles. The existing corltract is for the current three-year

cycle of inspection before a new tender is floated.

(11) Subject to the provisions of Article 252 (l) and Article 229 (6) of tlre Constitution of

Kenya and Section 38 of the Public Audit Act, the Office of the Auditor-General

conducted a special audit at Kenya Bureau of Standards (KEBS) rvith a locus on the

procurement of Pre-Export Verification of Confonnity (PVOC) to Standards Seruices

- For used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Used Spare Parts by KEBS -
Tcnder Number: KEBS/T01912017-2020. The report rvas tabled in the National

Assembly on 23"1 November, 2019.

(12) The Auditors conducted site visits in three out of the four trrms that bid tor the tender

i.e. Quality Inspection Sen,ices Japan, EAA Company Ltd and M/S Auto Terminal

.lapan Ltd. M/S Nippon Inspection Center Corporation. tlre fourtlr firm, did not respond

to a request for a meeting with the Auditors.

(13) During the site visits, the Auditors focused on review of documents provided versus

the evidcnce availed by the bidders so as to corroborate the physical and technical

infrastructure required to satisfactorily perform the u,ork.

(14) The Audit established that M/S Auto Terminal .lapan did not have the physical and

technological infrastructure to perform the inspection service under this tender in the

United Kingdon'r, Japan and United Arab Ernirates. Thc Company had further grossly
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misrepresentcd its tcchnical proposal and reconttnencled its debannent tbr contravettitrg

Section 4l (l) (h) of thc Public Procttrement and Disposal Act,20l5.

(15) tvVS ATJ was further tbund to have conlrnvened the ethos of the srvoin statetltent by

tbe Managing Director that the company or its associatcd compattics tvas trot inr,olvcd

in anybusiness that mi-qht teacl to a conflict of iuterest and that the tettdcrer lrad given

full disclosure of its directors and associatcd cornpanies. Thc Auclitors questioned the

overall autherrticity and validity of the docunrerttation provided by the cotnpanv in its

bid for the tender.

(16) The Special Audit Report observed that M/S EAA Company Linrited had been

knowingly providing falsit-ied docunrents in the past and contirtues to do so in its bid

forKEBS tenders. The Audit cited a KEBS due diligence repor orr lvliS EAA Cornpln.v

Limited dated 9tl'Jar:uary 2015 that had flagged the Contpatty as having forged

registration docurnents and that it did not actually exist in the UK physical address

provided in its bid.

(l il N{/S EAA u,as further [ound to lack tlre physical arrd technological ittlrastructure to

pertbrm the inspectiorr sericc unrier this tender in the Uuited Kingdonr, Japan and

Unitcd Arab Erlirirtes. The Companv lrad further grossly nrisleprescntcd its tcchnical

proposal and slror-rld be sut:jected to proceedings of the larv havittg contravencd Secriott

4l (l) (h) of the Public Procurr'ment and DisposalAct.2015.

(18) The Special Audit Report reconrn'rended institution ol'debamrent process against MIS

Auto Tenninal Japan and N{iS EAA Conrpany Lirnitcd due to thcir fragrant t'iolatiorr

of the provisions ol'thc procure tnetrt law.

(19) The Public Procurernent Regulatory Authority had received the Special Audit Report

fi'om the Office of the Auditor General on 1Oft July, 2019.

(20) Despitc being arvirrc'olthe existencc r,rf tlre Specirrl Atrdit Reporl frr)m as r'arlicr as 1Oth

July 2019. tlre PPRA did not act on the rccouunendalions of tl:e said report. It was nol

until invited to appcar betbre the Comrnittee that PPRA swt^ulg into actiorr by initiating

investigations. Thcy did this bl, wrtirrg to KEBS on 28th Febrr-rary, 2020 requesting tbr

tcnder docurnents suLrmitted by lv{is EAA Company Limitcd as well as tlte tcchnic:rl

and financial evaluatiort rL'pons fbr tender No. KEBS/T019 tlrat u'as tl:e subject of the.

Special Audit Reporr. The Authority further requested KEBS to submit a copy of a dtre
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diligence report which had obsen,ed falsification of documents by lviis East Africa

Automobile Services Company Limited.

(21) Section 4l of the Public Procurentent and Assets Disposal Act (2015) rnandates the

Public Procurement Regulatory Board to debar parties from participaring in Public

Procureutent and Assets Disposal proceedings on various grounds. However, the Board

has not been able to process requests for debanrrent because Section 4l (b) of the Act

provides that'the proceduretbr cleharment shall be prescribed by Regulations' and the

Regulations of the Act have not been gazzeted hence all cases related to debarment are

pcnding.

(n) The Authority had received a letter from Mr. Isaac Ochieng on I3th Decenrber,2rJl4

requesting for debarmerrt of M/S East Africa Autornobile Services Cornpany Limited

on ggounds of using fake certificates including ceftificates of registration in the UK and

United Arab Emirates as rvell as tax certificate in the UK. The Aurhority initiated

debarment proceedings by holding sittings on various occasious liom 6tr' May. 2015 to

26'r' April. 201 6 but the tenn of the Public Procurement A<lvisory Board expired before

tlre matter was concluded.

(23) The Ethics and Anti-Comrption Commissiorr was investigating the nratter of the

alteged fake documcntation presented by M/s East Afi'ica Autonrobile Services

Corrpany and had rvritten to the PPRA on 6th February, 2018 requesting for tender

documents subnritted by the Company lo assist iu thc'investigation.

(24) The Authority had also rvritten to the Directorate ol Criminal Investigation on 25'l'

February, 2020 seeking assistance in verifying the alleged falsitication and

misrepresentation of docun)ents by the tw'o companies.

(25) As artlre tinre of compiling this reportr there was no indication from PPRA that and the

DCI that they lrad concluded investigating the matter. Further, the Cabinet Secretary

for the National Treasury had not gazetted debarment regr.rlations contenrplated in

Section4lofthePublicProcurementandAssetDisposalActof20l5.Absenceofthese

regulations held back the PPRA from commencing anv debarment proceedings.
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4.3 Sumnrary Findings on KEBS Tender T0l0-20t9-2020

(26) On 3d December 2019, KEBS advertised a tender for enlargement of provision of

PVOC selices to bring on additional service providers. The tender KEBS/TO10-2019-

2021 was advertised in the Daily Natiou. the Starrdard and lvlyGov website. Limiting

tlrc advertisenrent of an intenrational tendcr to rwo local dailies ancl the IVIyGov welrsitr"'

miglit have restricted the rcach of the tender notice and limited the ntrtuber of bidders

responding to the tender.

(27) KEBS sratrrd that the rationale ftrr expanding the contract was to nritigate against the

risk of relying on one sen,icc provider aud the imnrinetrt exposttre itt case of disputc or

lack of perl'onllance by the existing service provider.

(28) Three conrpanies subnritted thcir bids lor the tcnder including the two companies

flagged by the Auditor General in the Special Audit Report lbr nrisrepresentittg ficts

in technical proposals, lalsi[,ing docunrents and lacking thc requisite physical and

teclinological capacity to carry out the service - M/S Auto Tentrinal .Iapan Linrited and

M/S EAA Company Lirnited.

(29) Following prelirninary. teclrnical and financial evaluation of tht- bids, the Tender

evaluation comrnittee reconrmended the awald of the international tettder KEBSiTOl0-

2019-2021 for Enlalgernent of Provision of Pre-Exporl Verificalion of

Confonliry(PvOc) to Standards services for used nlotor vehicles. mobile' equipnreut

and spare parts to EAA Company Lirnited and Auto Tcnnirral Japan Linrited rvho

scored the requirecl overall score of 90.7 and 90.9 marks respectively. out of a

maximuur 100 points. subiect to the undertaking oFdue diligence and consideration ol

the report confinning and verifoing the qualifications of the teuderers.

(30) In tlre rnonlh of Fel'rruar-y 2029. the Corunittec- nrcl rvith the lnlnoqemcnt ol'KEBS to

oonsidcr rhc Special Audit Reporl. In the said meetine, it emerged that KEBS was

processing another contract for Enlargenrcut ofProvision ofPre-E\port \/erification of

Confomity (PVOC) to Standards services for used motor velticles. rnobile cquipmcnt

and spale parts. Thc Comnrittec produced a progress report and tablcd it advisin-s

KEBS to seek the AG's opinion and also the Committec's recon'lureudations of the

NationalAssenrbly on thc Spccirl Audit Reporr .
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(3 I ) KEBS Management had shown inconsistencies in the information that it had provided

to the Cornmittee. The Managing Director indicated that KEBS had not tendered for

the expansion ofthe contract but had conducted a pre-qualilication ofservice providers

before later adntitting that they adve(ised for a tender x,herr docunlentary evidence to

tlrat effect was provided.

(32) The KEBS sought a legal opinion tiom thc firm of Iseme Kanrau and Maema

Advocates on the legal implications of procuring additional panners for the PVOC

services. The finn opined that the expansion of the terms of the existing contract by

bringing in additional partners rvould anlourlt to splitting of the existing contract

contrary to Section 54 ( I ) of the PPAD Act.

(33) The Advocates lunher opined that the proposed tender for additional partner rvould be

subject to challenge unless KEBS could demonsrate procurement planning that would

justify the splitting of the services under the existing conrracr.

(i4) During rhe second meeting rvith KEBS, KEBS informed rhe Conrmittee that

Managernent was in receipt of another legal opiniou dated l9'r'February,2020.In this

opinion. the Advocates advised KEBS that the proposed tender was justifiable and

entitled to proceed to its larr,ful corrclusiolr unless barled bv the PPARB or any other

lau'f'ul proccss.

(35) lt rvas not clear rvhy lhe KEBS rr)anagement opted to seek the legal advice of their

external finrt of advocates on the matter and not usc lhe services of the Attorney

General tlrereby incun'ing a nugatory expenditure.

(36) The Management ol KEBS had bclatedly got legal advice from rhe Officc of thc

Attorney General on the legal implications of expanding the PVOC contract. ln his

opinion to the KEBS Managing Director, Lt. Col (Rtd.) Bernard Njiraini, Ref:

AG/CONF/2/C178 VOL.I (75) and dated 2(rtr' March 2020. (rhe sanre lctter *,as

conl'irmed to the Cornn'rittec to be authentic by the Attomey General through his letter

daterJ 28'h April 2020 and Ref: AGiCONF/2lcll8 VOL.I (75) ) the Hon. Attorney

General raised a rnyriad of isstres regarding the te nder to rvit:

(a) KEBS had indicated in its previous comrnunications to the Attorney General

that it was doing adrlenda to the existing contract only to be discovered through
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KEBS letter to Attomey Ceneral dated 2l't February 2020 that this rr'as a fresh

tender process for enlargenrent ofthe services.

(b) It rvas unclear whether lhe fresh procurement process lvas relaled to the draft

addenda to the five exccutecl contracts fonvarded to the Attomey General's

office in a letter dated 2nd January 2020.

(c) Section 139 of tlie Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act of 2015 that

guides on variation of contracts did not anticipate floating of a new tender to

amend cxisting contracts. Any nes, tender should culminate in signirrg of a nerv

colltract altd ttot variation of the existitlg contract.

(d) The KEBS lerter to Attorney General dated 2l't Febnrary 2020 indicated that

the tender process had been challenged belore the PPRA and thc High Cotrrr as

well as the marter being irrvestigated by the Public Investntcttts Contnrittee of

the National Assenrbly. While PPRA heard and dismissed the petition filed by

the Niavana Agencies lirnited. KEBS did not submit any document to the

Attonrey General on the matter beforc the High Court and also the issues that

u,ere beirrg canvassed before the Public Investments Committee.

(e) The totaliry of the Attontey General's submission was that the KEBS

misrepresented fact to his office that nratter in question was for addcnda to the

existing contmct whc'n it rvas indeed it u,as a fresh tender and that KEBs had

failed to disclose to the Attomey General that the tender had becn challenged

in Court. g,as treing investigated by the Public lnvcstments Comrnittee and the

exact relationship olthc liesh procurement and the l'ive addenda.

(37) Kenya Bureau of Standards Nlanageurent had procer'ded with the tender for

Enlargemcnt of Provision ol'Pre-Export Verification ol'Contbnnitv (PVOC) settices

despite adverse findings ou previous [ridders in the Special Arrdit Reporl. Thc tc'ndcr

was advertised after the Special Audit Report u,as tabted in the Nirtional Assembly and

the same conrpanies that had bccn adversely urentioned in the Special Audit Reporr

ended up being recornrnended for tcnder award by KEBS Tcnder Evilluation

Conlnittee.

(38) M/S EAA Company Linrited went to Court regarding thc matter rvitlr a vicrv to stoPping

the National Assembly from considering the Special Auclit Report. Thc Judicirl Revierv
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Miscellaneous Application (1Vo. j9 of 2020 - EAA Conparyt Lirnitetl vs. The Olfice of

the Auditor General, Clerk of the National Assen$ly and the National Assembly) was

filed in coun on l4s February,2020. The orders specifically sort against the National

Assenrbly are, orders prohibiting the llouse from hearirrg in respect of, debating,

adopting and/or enforcing, or causing the enforcenrent of. the Auditor General's

Special Audit Report.

(39) The petitioner later withdrew the suit against the National Assembly but the case

against the Auditor General rcmained.

(40) The PPRA had since considered the tendering process of tender No. KEBS/T019-2020

and issued a preliminary report raising several issues through its letter to KEBS Reft

PPRA/CIED14/30165 VOL.ry (65) datcd 2l$ April 2020. In the said letter. PPRA

sought for responses on the inegularities identified within seven days. The authenticity

of thc said lefter was confirmed to the Committee by the PPRA through its letter Ref:

PPRA/CIED14/30165 VOL.IV (72) dated 30'h April 2020 with a rider that the PPRA

had not produced its linal report on the matter. Some of the irregularities identified by

PPRA during the procurernent process included:

a. The procurement plan was not approved by the National Standard Council hence

in violation of the Section 69(2) of PPAD Act of 2015 and regulation 20(5) of the

PPDA regulations of 2006. Procurement plan had been done on 2od January 2020

while invitation to tender rvas done orr 3'd Decenrber 2019.

b. Approved procrrrement plan [:y Lt. Col (Rtd.) Bernard Njiraini lacked estimated

cost and source of funding for the project contract to Regulation 2l(l)(f) of the

PPADA 2006.

c. The procurement was not based on indicative or approved budget contrary to

Section 53(-5) of the Act and the Public Procurement (Amendment) Regulations,

2013.

d. The procurement was done rvithout purchase requisition contrary to Section 73 of
the PPAD Act,2015 and Regulation 22 of the Public Procurement and Disposal

Regulations of 2006.
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e. The tender document stifled cotnpetition

f. Addendum l and 2 were signcd for the Managing Director without the letter

delegating that authority.

g. The invitation to tender failed to declare that the tender rvas only open to those rvho

met the reqtrirements tbr eligibility antl serialization of pages by the bidder contrary

to Section 7a(lXh) and (i) of the PPAD Act, 2015.

h. During tender opening, Committee mcmbers failed to record the nunrber of pages

of the biddirrg document as provided in Section i8 (5) of the PPAD Act and record

of bid sums by the EAA and ATJ in opening of the financial proposals as required

in Section 78(6Xb) ol the PPAD Act.20l5.

i. KEBS charged PE of nonrefundable fees of Kshs. I0,000 as opposed to Kshs. I,000

conrrary to Sectiorr ll(l) of Public Procurement and Disposal (Arnertdrnent)

Regulatiorrs of 2013.

j. Despite all bidders being urrresponsive. the tender Cottrmittee recommended

procession to tr.chnical evaluation stage conn'ary to Section 79(3)(b) of the PPAD

Act of 2015. They futher failed in the technical evaluation stagr,' but werc

recommended to proceed to the financial evaluation stage contrary to Sectiorr 79( I )

of the PPAD Act,201-5.

k. Financialproposals were opened bythe Evaluation Committee instead of the tender

Opening Cornmittee thus conlravening Sections 46 and 78 of thc PPAD Act, 2015

l. The evaluation criteria ouritted the aspect of subcontractors submitting swont

statelrlents.

m. KEBS failed to notifo unsuccessfrrl bidders rvhen notifying successful ones (M/s

EAA and M/s ATJ) cotttrary to Sectious 87(3) and 126(4) of the:PPAD Act, 2015:
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4.4 Summary of Findings on M/s EAA Company Limited

(41) M/S EAA raised preliminary objections on the jurisdiction of the Comnrittee to

consider the impugned special Audit report on the basis that the said report was not

publicized by the Auditor General upon its conclusion; $,as way past the time allou,ed

uncler Article 229(.3) of tlre Constitution and fair hearing.

After consideration of all the preliminary objections and construction of the

Constirution purposely. thc Committee was of the view that it could not have been the

intention of the Kenyan People to provide rigid tirrelines in consideration of audit

reports from the Auditor General by the National Assembly. Many factors may lead to

delay of consideration of such reports and as such, tlrey should not lapse simply because

of the rigidity of tinre.

On the issue of want of fair hearing, the Committee duly gave M/S EAA an opportunity

to be beard and its on the basis of such deliberations that rvill infonn the final decision

upon and not necessarily the recornmendations of the Auditor General in the Special

Audit Reporl whether or not the Auditor Ceneral had reasonably heard from the other

rvitnesses.

(42) dt the time of registration of EAA Company Limited, Mr. Prosper Guku u,as the sole

shareholder but he has since relinquished 50% ofthe shareholding.

(43 ) The Company strbmitted documentation indicating that they had I 7 inspc'ction lines but

confirmed that thcy had only provided lease agreements for 8 plants.

1aa) For the Nagoya plant, EAA provided a lease contract rvith M/s Runclobal Ltd yet the

plant visited b.,- the Auditors during inspection was owned by M/s Flashrise Ltd. The

Auditor confirmcd that they visited the site u'ith EAA Employee rvho spoke fluent

English, contrary to claims by EAA that the employees only spoke Japanese.

(45) The leases provided by M/S EAA Cor:rpany Ltd. in their bid differed from thc leases

provided during the meetirrg.

(46) M/s ECL Limited" the alleged Leasor of the inspection plant in Kobe-Rokko denied

having a lease agreement rvitlr EAA Company Limited and further disowned the

documents signed by a Director Kiichiro Kichise. ECL stated that they ncither harl a

lcase agreement with EAA nor had a Director by the name Kiichiro Kichise.
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(47) M/S EAA Company Limited tabled a further lease agreement for tlre Kobe-Rokko

inspection plant where tvl/s HAMANAS Company had allegedly leased the plant to

EAA Company Linrited.

(48) M/S EAA Company had its accreditation suspended in 2014. The Auditors differed

with thc company on the duration of the suspertsiou. It was confinrred that rhey rvere

given new accreditation in 2014.

(4g) M/s Rosper International Limited, of which Mr. Sugai is a Director. was registered as

I company that provides motor vehicle export services, among other services. Mr.

Sugai stated that the he had resigned frorn the cornpany in 2007 and that the contparty

had rrot exported any vehicles.

(50) Mr. Sugai explairred that there was no conflict of interest as Mr. Sugai resigned in 2014

and nor 201 7 as he had indicated in his subrrission from Rosper Intemational Limited

and could not possibly be conflicted in the year 2017 when the respontlent bid. In

addition. Rospcr Itrtematiottal Lin:ited dealt in rnedical equiptnent'

(51) Though Mr. Sugai derried forging any document aud had not beert shown an-v statement

frorn Mr Cox Laurence. the due diligencc done by KEBS in 2015 confimted the alleged

forgery therefore in concurreltce rvith the audit observation.

(52) Mr. Su-uai's assertion that alldocunrents subrnitted in the 2017-2020 bid \\'L're gcrluine

and that it rvas only in Japan in rvhich partnering was not allorved rvas contrary to the

PIC report findings of 3Oth November 2016.

(53) MiS EAA Cornpany acknowlc'dgecl that lhey do not orvn or lease the UK inspection

plant as srated in their bid. The UK plunt is ou,ned by Mis EAA Automobitc Ltd. rvhich

has no legal relation rvith M/s EAA Company Limited. Mr. Sugai explained that the

UK does not allorv Japancse citizens to open a company hency Mr. Sugai trattsl'r'ned

ownership of tlte cotttpatry to his brotlrer, Mr- Seth Ngrrku.

(54) EAA denied having taken the Auditors to the offices of SerengetiCompany in tlre UK

despite the Auditor's confinnation of pictorial cvidencc to prove the visit took place.

(55) The Auditors could not confinr the technical capacity of key officer at EAA Contpany

Ltd. subnrittecl in their bid as the oft-rcers failcd to avail tl-rentselves for interviews

during the audit.
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(56) There was no evidence provided by Mis EAA Company Limited on ownership of an

inspection line in the United Arab Eurirates. There was no evidence provided to shorv

that EAA Conrpany Limited bought an inspection facility from lWs Jabal Kilinranjaro

as stated by Mr. Sugai.

(57) There \vas no evidence provided to indicate presence of M/s EAA Cornpany limited in

Thailand and South Africa as per the minimum requirenrent set by KEBS for

participating in the tender.

(5tt) MiS EAA denied knowledge of a KEBS Due Diligence Report that flagged the

Company as ha't,ing knorvingly falsified docurnerrts and that KEBS had recommended

the Company for debannent.

(59) The Public Procurement Regulatory Authority had not instituted debarment

proceedings in line rvith the recommendations of the KEBS Due Diligence Report on

EAA Company Linrited. Tlris w'as due to the absence of Public Procurement regulations

that inhibit the tirll operationalization of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act

(201 5) rvith regards to debannent of entities.

(60) The Public Procurement Regulations have not been gazetted and cases relating to

debarnrent of entities that engage in procurement irregularities lrave been pending since

enactnlent of the PPDA in 2015. The Regulations have been considered by both Houses

of Parliament and rvas under consideration by the Cabinet.

.1.5 Sunrmary of Findings on M/s Auto Terminal Japan Limited

(611 M/s Auto terminalJapan linrited has one shareholderand one Director. This has becn

[he case since the company started. This is similar to Kenya company culture. Kenyan

laws allor+' a sinration where a person can be a shareholder and not a director. The only

difference is that there is no issued statement from the company registry in Japan for

pdvate companies in regard to proprietorship.

(62) The Tokyo Bay Main Office in Kisarazu was leased through an agreement with

Kisarazu Comprehensive Hole Sale Conunerce Housing Complex Cooperative

Association. Furrher Analysis revealed similar arrangement rvith Kobe City

Covernmetrt.
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(63) The properfy in Kisarazu was comrnissioned to thc Comparry by the above refsrenced

Housing Association since the year 2006. ATJ thus clairnetl ou'nersltip of the facility

and its operatious because they purchased. installed and orvn the inspectiou cquipn:ent.

(64) tvl/s ATJ confinned its ownership of the Tokai inspection facility including all

equipnrent. ATJ stated that it had leased about 16.000 sqrn to lv1is Japan Fonvarding

Agency as a customs bonded area for proper utilization of the asset in a business sense.

These are two different entities which operate in entirely different standards and

operating procedures.

(65) M/s ATJ provided invoices fronr the inspcction lines leased tiorn IVI/s. Flash rise Co.

LTD,IWs. Nagase Auto lrrc, M/s. Daiei Jidousya Kogyo Co Ltd, M/s. Hotta Auto Aichi

Co, Ltd, M/s. Gulliver Internarional Co, Ltd. M/s. Kojima Corporation and M/s. FWT

Logistics Co, Ltd to confirm activity at the respective lines. The ar.rditors ltad horvever

not seen thern and could not be verified

(66) Iv{/s ATJ stated that they have trvo inspection lines in the same locality as subntitted irt

the technical proposal. One inspection line is within MiS Flash Rise and a second one

at a different locotion 300nr from their Flash rise offices. The Comparry has a separate

agreement since tlre physical address is different. During tendering andsubmission in

the technical proposal. M/s ATJ submitted
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(67) documents for one inspection line tbr this tender since second leased thcility in the

same inspection Iine had not undergone calibration process.

(6ti) In Japan, ISO Type A 1720 is for independent inspection company. Mls ATJ was

initially accredited with ISO Type C 1720 which nreans an orsanization has an

inspection company also doing additional customer related services. Upon process

evaluation the IANZ (lnternational Accreditation Neu, Zealand) approved ISO Type A

to include quarantine inspection since AutoTerminal Japan Limited does nor operate

u'orks like cleaning/rvashing the car. At this point all inspection prograrn and process

of AutoTerminal Japan Limited became part of Type A certification. Accordingly, M/s

ATJ possess ISO Type A Accreditation license which is oflthe highesr rank in Japan.

In addition, Inotor vehicles repairs have its own category of liccnse in Japan and

cenification and M/s ATJ is not in the business of maintaining n'totor vehicles.

(691 N'l/s ATJ explained that the norm of the business is that automobiles predestirred for

expon are usually in on Duty Free basis. It is only after the Roadwonhirress inspection

and/or the inspection and Export Declaration that tlreir clrstoms bond are released. This

means that the automobiles are bonded items before inspection. Once the bonded

cLrstom duties are paid then the autou'lobiles become domestic units ready for exporr.

Usually Road Worthincss lnspection (RWI) automobiles meant for Kenva. Janraica.

Tanzania and Zambia are allocated in this cateeory since the exporter engages in

customs clcarancc after the "Pr\SS" inspection.

(70) On the other hand, regarding quarantine inspection for New Zealand and Australia, lvl/s

ATJ Limitecl conducts inspc'ction after customs clearance because inspection has to be

done within 2l days before shipment. Accordingly, M/s ATJ has to invoice the

inspection fee to the agents of the imponer. This inspection fce is including the

cleaningrwashing t'ee is operated by JFA, so JFA will bill to AuroTerminal Japan

Linrited tbr paymerrt.

(71) On the other hand, JFA as an agent of the importer will order for lnspection services to

ATJ e.g. JFA order RWl, odometer inspection, radiation inspection etc. instead of the

exporter, so AutoTemrinal Japan Limited also bills to AutoTerminal Japan Limited.

i\'lls Japan l--onvarding Agency (JFA) is a customer to AlrtoTernrinal Japan Limited.
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(72) M/s Japan Fonrarding Agency (JFA) u,as established in Sel terlber 2013. Upon the

new requirement by KEBS in the tender. Mis AutoTenrinal Japan Limited surrendercd

the license of Custonrs Clearance business to the authorities and was left with the

inspection Lrusiness only. It is also at this stage and urornent that AutoTerrttinal Japan

Lirnited was accredited with tSO 17020 Type A on Nov 2013.

(73) lWs AutoTerrninat Japan Limited is an independent inspection body. The business

purpose of Registratiori Certificare of AutoTemrinal Japan Limited is clear.

AutoTc'mtinal Japiln Lirnited is not in conflict of interest for inspcction busittcss

whatsoever. tn acldition, the concept of "Conflict of interest" rvas first introduced by

KEBS durirrg this period and not earlier and therefore ATJ adhered to this teqttirentent

for compliance.

(74) M/s AutoTerminal Japan Linrited opcrales in differerrt counlriL-s globalll' and has nevcr

been conflicted in line of their professional undertakings rvhatsoever. As a sigr of good

faith and to compll, l,itli thc' "Conflict of intcrest" issue as delined in Kerrya, Ivlr.

Marrroru Fu.iie resigned from JFA dilectorship as evidcnced by attached

(i5) The Director of r\TJ Linrited stated that AUTO TERMINAL UK LTD is a comparty

incorporated in by the Registrar of Companies for Errgland and Wales as comparty

Numbr.r 12010599. (Annexurc (ATJ -UK) is attachr'cl as Certificate of Incotporatiott

of a Private Lirnited Company in UK).

(76) Ths responclent statecl that M/s AutoTcnninal Japan Lirnited Auto Serviccs is a

registered Compnnl, b-v'- the Govenunent of Dutrai rvith a professional liccnse Number

870349 to undertake Road Worthiness Inspections (Annexure number l0 is attac:hed as

ATJ Auto Seruices -UAE).

(77) On dispute on usc of hispection Facilities at Flashrisc - Mr. Kultra tailed to explain

hirnself ott tlte issrte.

(78) Through the Tender notice. Auto Terminal Japan Limitc'd receiveti o one tnotrth notice

by KEIIS to establish a company and pur-cltase owrt cquipmetrt in the UK and UAE.

This being a nervly introduced mandatory requirement, AutoTemrinal Japan Limited

through its lawyers founded the registration of ATJ in UAE and the UK aheatl of the

tender closure. This process has since been c,ornpleted. TIie Cclmnrittee lttlu'ever found

out that the incorporation cerlificate subrnilted by M/S ATJ on Il'l'Decenrbcr 2017

57



was rlot authentic after Dr. Kalua confinned that the Company was incorporatecl in UK

. onl 22nd ly'ray 2019 under certitjcate No. 12010599. This vindicates the audir

observation on lack of presence of M/S ATJ in both UAE and UK arrd forgery of

docunrents.

179) M/s Auto Ternrinal Japan accused the Auditor General of impropriety by alluding to

facilitation of the Auditor by one of the conrpanies under the Audit which could

influence the findings of the Audit. The allegations were horvever proved to be

urrtbundecl as the Otfice of the Auditor General provided receipts of tlreir

accornmodation and corrfinled that their visa application rvas facilitated by KEBS.

(80) On the accusations from of the Office of the Auditor Ceneral by Dr. Isaac Kalua on the

alleged cortflict of interest from the Ofllce of the Auditor General durirrg the period ol

conducting the Special Audit. Mr. Fredrick Odhiambo (deputy Ar.rditor Ceneral denied

all the allegations. The allegations are dealt with hereunder.

(81) On the allegation that M/S QISJ assistcd the OAG in visa applications, logistical and

accornlnodatiorr bookings- Dr. Kalua lrad tabled documerlts including enrail copies of

cornnrunication between KEBS Officials arrd QISJ officials on facilitating visa

arrangernents for the Olfice of the Auditor General olficials visitirrg QISJ facilities lor

the audit. He further tabled hotel bookings of OAG officials allcgedly made by QISJ

officials.

Mr. Odhianrbo acknorvledged that it was indeed true that Nl/S QISJ rvrote

invitation letters for the Auditors. He hovvcver indicated that it was a

requirement from Japan. UAE, South Atiica and UK that the institution to be

visited lrad to provide invitation letters to those intending to visit its institution

for purposes ofvisa processing.

The visa applications for OAG officials rvere made directly to the respective

embassies in coordination rvith the Ministry of Foreign Affairs before travel.

The application guidelines specitied the documents to be attached including

invitation lerters from the institution being visited. By virtue of being the

Company contracted by KEBS to provide PVOC services, QISJ provided tl're

invitation letters for the visa applications.
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iii. He further subrnitted that the initial scope of audit to be limited to tv{/S QISJ

alone as it had a running contract with KEBS but the scope changed to include

rhe rest of the bidders hencc the rcason why lvI/S was engaged to, through the

advice of KEBS. to provide invitation letters.

iv. Mr. Odhiambo subrnitted that rhe visa processing fees for the auditors rvas paid

by the Office of the Auditor General ancl provided receipts on the same.

v. Mr. Odhiambo produced several letters from the Ofhce'of the Auditor Gencral

to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and a Norte fronr the Ministry of Foreign

Affairs requesting issuance of visas to auditors.

(82) On the allegation that M/S QISJ met accommodatiorr costs for some auditors, Mr.

Odhiambo refuted that claim by producirrg a certified copy of his bank statement from

Standard Char-tered bank shorving that he paid for his bills rvhile in Japan rvith his debt

card. He further produced evidence to the effect that he stayed in Intercontinental Crand

Yokohama and not as per the hotelbookings.

(83) KEBS made logistical arrangements for the Auditors to visit sampled sites during the

audit and OAG officials used tlre trarrsport provided by each of the entities being

audited to visit their respective sites.

(84) The lattcr information of the of M/S EAA and other lridders of the audilors' proposed

audit assignnrent arose fi'orn change of scope olaudit exercise and not intended to give

MIS QIS.I urrdue advantage.

(85) lt rvas the Committee's conclusion that all the allegations against the office of the

Auditor General rvere untbunded as all of them were satisfactorily colttroverted.
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CHAPTER FIVE

5.0 COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee made the follorving recommendations having received submissions by the

aforementioned entities on its consideration of the Special Audit Report on Procurement of

Pre-Export \/erification of Conformity (PVOC) to Standard Services for Used NIotor

Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Used Spare Prrts by Kenya Bureau of Standards:

i. ln line wirh the recommendations of the Auditor General in the Special Audit Report dated

lOth July 2019, KEBS'due diligence report on Tender No. KEBS/T05712014-2015. and

tlre findings of this Committee. the Public Procurement Regulatory Board. pursuant to

section 4l of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act (No 33 of 2015,) and

Regulation No. 22 of the Public Procuretnent and Asset Disposal ReErlations,2020,

irnmediately commences debarment proceedings against M/S EAA and MS ATJ for

violating the Public Procurenrent and Asset Disposal Act in TENDER No.

KEBS/TOl 91201712020 and Ms. EAA in Tender No. KEBS/T05112014-2015.

ii. Tlre lr4onaging Director lor KEBS, Lt. Col (Rtd.) Bernard Njiraini, should be held

personally responsible for failing to seek the legal opinion from the Attorney-General in

tinre; rvithholding and/'or giving misleading inforntation lrom the Attorrey General wherr

lie belatedly sought such opinion contrary to Section 134 of the Public Procurement And

Asset Disposal Act 20t5: ignoring the Public lnvestments Committee's advisory to seek

and tbllow the Attorney's General's legal opinion bchrrc arvarcling tlre tcnder No.

KEBS/T019-2020: and an earlier opinion from KEBS' external lawyer Ref: STA-005-01 84

dated 20'h June 2017 and intemal legal team.

iii. The Managing Director tbr KIBS, Lt. Col (Rtd.) Bemard Njiraini, should be personally

held responsible for any loss that KEBS may make arising from litigations associated u,ith

award of tender No. K-EBS.lT0l9-2020. Potential areas of litigations may includc:

(a) Failure to have procuren'lent plan approved by the National Standard Council

lrefore invitation to tendEr contrary to Section 69(2) of PPAD Act of 2015 and

regulation 20(5) of the PPDA regulations of 2006.
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(b) Procuring rvithout inclicative or approved budget contrary to Section 5i(5) of

the Public Procurement and Disposal Act and the Public Procurement

(Arnendnteut) Regrrlations. 20I 3.

(c) Procuring without purchasc requisition contrary to Section 73 of the PPAD Act,

201 5 and Regulation 22 of the Puhlic Procurement and Disposal Regulations of

2006.

(d) Failure to declare in the invitation to tender that the tender was only open to

those u,ho met the requirerncnts for eligibility and scrialization of pa-ees by the

biddcr contrary to Section 74( I Xh) and (i) of the PPAD Act, 201 5.

(e) During tender opening, Conrnrirtee members failed to record the nuntber of

pages of the bidding docurnent as provided in Section 78 (5) of the PPAD Act

and record of bid sunrs by the EAA and ATJ in operting of the financial

proposals as required in Section 78(6Xb) of the PPAD Act . 2015.

(f) Charging of PE of uorrrettndable fees of l(slrs. 10,000 as opposed to Kshs.

I ,000 contrary to Section I I ( I ) of Public Procurenrcnt and Disposal

(Amendnrerrt) Regulations o[ 201 3.

(g) Approving a recontntL'rrdatiorr trorn tlte tender Cornnrittee that all bidders

proceed to technical er,aluation stage dcspite being unresponsive contrary to

Section 79(3Xb) of the Public Procurement Asset Disposal Act of 201-i. Thc'y

fufiher failed in thc technical evaluation stage but were reconlniendcd to

proceed to the firmncitl evaluation stagc contrary to Scction 79( I) of thc PPAD

Act. 2015.

(h) Financial proposals rvere opened by the Evaluatiotr Comttrittee instcad of the

tencler Opr..ning Comnrittee thus contravening Scctiotrs -{6 and 78 of rhe PPAD

Act. 2015

(i) Failure to notify unsuccessful bidders when notifuing successful ones (M/s

EAA and Mis ATJ) contrary to Sections 87(3) and 126(.+) of thc'PPAD Act,

201 5.

0) Secrion I39 of the Public Procurenrent and Assct Disposal Act of 2015 that

guides on variation of contracts did not anticipate floating of a new tettdcr to
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Sign

anrend existing contracts. Any new tender should culminate in signing of a new

contract and not variation of the existing contract.

iv. The Ethics and Anti-Comrption Commissions (EACC) investigates the circumstances

under rvhich KEBS entered into a contract s,ith MS/EAA Cornpany Limited and M/S Auto

Terminal Japan and submits its findings hereon to the National Assenrbly within sixty (60)

. days of adoption of this Report

v. KEBS should always as much as possible ensure full implementation of future contractual

obligations KEBS enters to avoid unnecessary litigations and loss of public resources.

vi- Future international tenders should be widely advertised in leading intemational media

houses to enable fair competition and service providing.

vii. The Public Procurement and Regulatory Authority (PPRA) expeditiously investigates the

entire tendering process under tender No. KEBS ff 019-2A2A and report its findings to the

National Assembly, DCl, and DPP rvithin thirty (30) days of adoption of this report for

furtlrer action.

Date.

HON. ABDI]LLSWAMAD SHARIFF NASSM., MP - CHAIRPERSON
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Kenya Bureau of
Standards
Standards for quality life

Our Rcf: KEBS/C0NF/PARL./1 VOL 2(58)

Date: 5s August 2021

Samuel Nioroge
Clerk of The NatiqnalAisembly
ParliamentBuitdings
P.O. 80x41842 - 00100

uAfRoBr

Dear fu Lar:i*"T u-- .!" ,

RE: IMPLEMENTATION STATUS OF HOUSE RESOLUTIONS

Reference is made to the above subject matter,

We acknowledge receipt of your letter Ref. NII/DAASC/CO1 /2021/ (92) dated 28tt' July 2021 on

the same subjecl, where the Clerk of the National Assembly has invited the Chairman of the

National Standards Council (NSC) to appear before the committee on 1Ott'August 2021 and

apprise its members on lmplementation of House Resolutions over the lmplementation status

and challenges faced, if any, in the implementation of the Report of PIC on its consideration of

the "Specr,a/ Audit Report on the Procurement of the Pre-Exporl Verification of Conformity to

Standard Serylces for used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Used Spare Pafts by the

Kenya Bureau of Standards.'

This is to klndty request you to reschedule the sald meeting due to the 344t' National

Standards Council approved and scheduted full board meeting which will be held on

same day of 1Oth August 2021.The NSC willamong other things recelve and dellberate

the Performance Contracting (PC) and the budget lor 202112022 Report whose timelines

have legal imptications. (See attached NSG notice for ease of reference).

Yours

Eng. Bernard M. Ngore

NSG CHAIRMAN

Gopy to: Ms. Betty G. Maina, EGH 4*:f:' '
Cabinet Secrelary
Ministry of lndustrialization, Trade and Enterprise Development

P.0. Box 30547 - 00100
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REPUBLIC OF KENYA
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY, TRADE AND ENTERPRISE

DEVELOPMENT

SUBMISSIONS BY THE CABINET SECRETARY TO THE PUBLIC

TNVESTMENTS COM MTTTEE (PrC).

8th August,2O2L
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1.0 Preamble:

The Chairman of the National Standards Council (NSC) received a letter ref NA/DAASClCO1l2021l

(92) from the Clerk of the National Assembly to appear before the committee on lmplementation of

House Resolution on 10t of August 2021 whose subject was lmplementation Sfatus of House

Resolutions. ln the letter the Committee requested to be apprised on the implementation status and

challenges faced, if any, in the implementation of the Report of Public lnvestment Committee (PlC) on its

consideration of the Special Audit Report on the Procurement of the Pre-Export Verification of Conformity to

Standard Services for used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Used Spare Parts by the Kenyan Bureau

of Standards.

2.0 Background

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 252 (1) and Article 229 (61of the constitution of Kenya and Section 38 of

the Public Audit Act, the Office of the Auditor - General conducted a special audit at Kenya Bureau of

Standards (KEBS) with a focus on the procurement of Pre-Export Verification of Conformity to Standard

Services for used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Used Spare Parts by KEBS under tender Number

KEBS/TO1g/2017-2020. The Specialaudit report was tabled in the NationalAssembly and referred to the

Public lnvestments Committee on 21d November 2019.

The Special Audit Report served as a follow up on the previous tender and special audit report dated 16th

January 2016, tabled by the PIC and adopted by the House on 30th November 2016, The committee sought

to ascertain the findings by the OAG on the current and past bidders for the Pre-Export Verification of

Conformity to Standard Services for used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Used Spare Parts by KEBS

The committee received representations from the following entities in its consideration of the Special Audit

Report:

1. Kenya Bureau ofStandards

2. The Public Procurement Regulatory Authority

3. M/S EAA ComPanY Ltd

4. M/S Auto TerminalJaPan (ATJ)

5. The AttorneY General (AG)

6. Quality inspection Services Japan (QISJ)

7. The Office of the Auditor General (OAG)

3.0. COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS AND RELATED IMPLEMENTATION STATUS

t have the reviewed the PIC report and its associated recommendations and do hereby update the

committee on the implementation status of whatever is in the domain of KEBS'

The Committee made the following recommendations having received submissions by the aforementioned

entities on its consideration of the Special Audit Report on Procurement of Pre-Export Verification of

Conformity (PVOC) to Standard Services for Used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Used Spare Parts

by Kenya Bureau of Standards:

Recommendation 1

ln line with the recommendations of the Auditor General in the Special Audit Report dated 10h July 2019,

KEBS ' due diligence report on Tender No. KEBSffOS712014-2015, and the findings of this Committee, the
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Public Procurement Regulatory Board, pursuant to section 41 of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal

Act (No 33 of 201 5,) and Regulation No. 22 of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Regulations,

2020, immediately commences debarment proceedings against M/S EAA and MS ATJ for violating

the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act in TENDER No. KEBS/0191201712020 and

Ms, EAA in Tender No. KEBS/05712014-2015.

lmplementation U pdate :

KEBS i.s cognizant of regulation 22 on debarment. Howeve1 it is notable that the recommendation was

directed for implernentation hy the Public Procurement Administrative Review Board.

That notwithstanding. I hereby inform this Honorable committee that the debarment proceedings were

tnstituted agTalrrsl the two companies attd EAA have since been debarred (see Annex 1-EAA Debarment

Application), ATJ has obtained a stay order against the PPARB debannent proceedings (See Annex 2- ATJ

Stay Orde)

Recommendation 2

The Managing DirectorforKEBS,Lt. Col(Rtd.) Bernard Njiraini, should be heldpersonally responsible

for failing to seek the legal opinion from the Attorney-General in time; withholding and/ or giving misleading

information from the Attorney General when he belatedly sought such opinion contrary to Section 134 of

the Public Procurement And Asset Disposal Act 20 15; ignoring the Public lnvestments Committee's

advisory to seek and follow the Attorney's General 's legal opinion before awarding the tender No.

KEBSff019-2020; and an earlier opinion from KEBS'extemal lawyer Ref: STA-005-0'184 dated 20th June

2017 and internal legalteam

I mplementation U pdate :

The matter is before courl and the trlD KEBS, Lt Col (Rtd,) Bernard Njiraini has obtained orders staying

inplententation of the PIC recornmendatians against hintself as a person. (See Annex 3- Lt. Col. (Rtd) Bernard

Njiraini- SIay Ordcrs)

Recommendation 3

The Managing Director for KEBS, Lt. Col (Rtd.) Bernard Njiraini, should be personally held responsible for

any loss that KEBS may make arising from litigations associated with award of tender No. KEBSffOl9-2020.

Potential areas of litigations may include:

(a) Failure to have procurement plan approved by the National Standard Council before invitation to tender

contrary to Section 69(2) of PPAD Act of 2015 and regulation 20(5) of the PPDA regulations of 2006.

(b) Procuring without indicative or approved budget contrary to Section 53(5) of the Public Procurement and

Disposal Act and the Public Procurement (Amendment) Regulations, 2013.

(c) Procuring without purchase requisition contrary to Section 73 of the PPAD Act, 20 15 and Regulation 22 of

the Public Procurement and Disposal Regulations of 2006.

(d) Failure to declare in the invitation to tender that the tender was only open to those who met the requirements

for eligibility and serialization of pages by the bidder contrary to Section 740) 0) and (i) of the PPAD Act, 2015.
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(e) During tender opening, Committee members failed to record the number of pages of the bidding document

as provided in Section 78 (5) of the PPAD Act and record of bid sums by the EAA and ATJ in opening of the

financial proposals as required in Section 78(6Xb) of the PPAO Act, 2015.

(f) Charging of PE of nonrefundable fees of Kshs. 10,000 as opposed to Kshs. 1,000 contrary to Section

ll(l) of Public Procurement and Disposal (Amendment) Regulations of 201 3.

(g)Approving a recommendation from the tender Committee that all bidders proceed to technical evaluation

stage despite being unresponsive conhary to Section 79(3Xb) of the Public Procurement Asset Disposal Act

0f2015. They further failed in the technical evaluation stage but were recommended to proceed to the financial

I evaluation stage contrary to Section 79(l) of the PPAD Act, 2015.

(h) Financial proposals were opened by the Evaluation Commiftee instead of the tender Opening Committee

thus contravening Sections 46 and 78 ofthe PPA D Act, 2015

(i) Failure to notify unsuccessful bidders when notifying successful ones (M/s EAA and M/s ATJ) contrary to

Sections 87(3)and 126(4)of the PPAD Act,2015.

U) Section I 39 of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act of 201 5 that guides on variation of contracts

did not anticipate floating of a new tender to amend existing contracts. Any new tender should culminate in

signing of a new contract and not variation of the existing contract.

lmplementation U pdate :

The matter is hefore cawl and the r'rlD KEBS, tt Col (Rtd.) Bemard Njiraini has oblaitrecl orders staytngl

implementation ol the PIC recommendations against hlnise/f as a person. Refer lo Re.spr:nse ort

Recommendalion 3 above.

Recommendation 4

The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commissions (EACC) investigates the circumstances under which KEBS

entered into a contract with MS/EAA Company Limited and MIS Auto Terminal Japan and submits its findings

hereon to the National Assembly within sixty (60) days of adoption of this Report.

lmplementation U pd ate :

l he recornmendatian hy PIC is to be implemented by the Ethics and Anti'Corrupflorl Cornml.s.sions (FACC)

Recommendation 5

KEBS should always as much as possible ensure full implementation of future contractual obligations KEBS

enters to avoid unnecessary litigations and loss of public resources.

lm plementation U pd ate :

KEtsS fakes cognizance ol the repoft anc/ rtoles il for future intplementation.

Recommendation 6

Future international tenders should be widely advertised in leading international media houses to enable fair

competition and service provision.
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4.0

I mplementalion U pdate :

KEBS takes note of the recommendation and reports that this has already been implemented as was done

cluring the actvertisement of the PVOC tenders Tender No: KEBStl01A2020-2023 (lnternational Tender For

Provision Of Pre-Export Verification Of Conforntity (PVoC) Io Slandards Services For Used Motor Vehicles,

tulobite Equipment And Spare PartS,) and Tender No: KEBS/T013/2020-2023 (lnternational Tender For

Provisron Of Pre-Export Verification Of Conformity (Pvoc) To Slandards Services) which was done as guided:

an our website, local newspaper, digital platfonn and on the international tender advedisement platforms as

r;an be seerr in htnexes 4 -7.

Recommendation 7

The Public Procurement and Regulatory Authority (PPRA) expeditiously investigates the entire tendering

process under lender No. KEBSiTOIg-2020 and report its findings to the NationalAssembly, DCl, and DPP

within thirty (30) days of adoption of this report for further action.

I m pl em e ntatio n U pd ate :

The recommendation by PtC is to be implemented by the Public Procurement and Regulatory Authority (PPRA)

SUBMISSION

Honorable Chair and members, the PIC report has detailed out several recommendations which

on full implementation will ensure that the procurement process at KEBS for the PVOC in future is

above board and will always end up procuring competent and most suitable PVOC partners that will

ensure that all products destined for export into Kenya meet both the local and international

standards and ensure the safety of our general public besides protecting our local industry. The

recommendations cover three agencies: KEBS, PPRA and EACC which I commit to work with to

ensure that all recommendations of this committee in the report are implemented fully.

Hon Chair,lsubmit.

END OF SUBMISSION
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Annex 1: EAA Debarment Application

Annex 2: ATJ Petition Order

Annex 3: Lt Col (Rtd.)Stay 0rder

Annex4:Advertisement in the Local Dailies
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Annex 4rAdvertisement on Digital Media
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Annex 5: Advertisement on international tender portal
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ETHICS AND ANTI-CORRUPTION COMMISSION
INTEGRITY CENTRE (Jakaya KikweteA/alley Road Junction) P.O. Box 61130 - 00200, NAIROBI, Kenya

TEL.:254 (020) 4997000, MOBILE: 0709 781000; 0730 997000
F M: 254 (020) 2240954 EMAI L: eacc@inteq ritv.qo. ke WEBS ITE : www. eacc.qo. ke

When replying please quote:

EACC. Llt3 VOL. rr (30) 22nd April,2O2L

Michael R. Sialai, EBS,
Clerk of the National Assembly,
Parliament Buildings,
P.O. Box 41842-00100,
NAIROBI.

Dear Sir,

,<
f,ccJ

c9x_

ryfruRE: REPORT TO THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON IMPLEMENTATION

Reference is made to your letter Ref: NA/DAASC/COU2O2Ll (40) dated 30th March
2O2O requesting the Commission to apprise the National Assembly' Select Committee
on Implementation on;

"The implementation status and challenges face{ if anb in the
implementation of the repoft of the public investmenb committee on iB
consideration of the special audit report on procurement of pre-export
verification of conformity to standard seruices for used motor vehicles, mobile
eguipment and used spare pat# by the Kenya Bureau of Standards"

Kindly find the attached Report providing updates on the inquiry.

Thank you for your cooperation and support.

Yours sincerely

TWALTB MBARA& CBS
SECRETARY /CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFTCER
EncE

I\IATIOI.,TA L A SS EfuIBLY

RH:rl f::l [VF:D
2 3 APR 2J2I

D E. i,-' IrI','r v' (:. l-F:RI<
..i. \,V.JS

P C. Box ,llli4:Z -00100. N OBI

Tuangamlze Ul1sadi, Tuljenge Kenya



{Report to the National Assemblg}

REPORT BY THE ETHTCS AND ANTI-CORRUPTTON COMMTSSTON (EACC)
ON THE IMPLEMENTATION STATUS OF THE SPECIAL AUDIT REPORT ON
PROCUREMENT OF PRE.EXPORT VERIFICATION OF CONFORMITY TO
STANDARD SERVTCES FOR USED MOTOR VEHTCLES, MOBTLE EQUIPMENT
AND USED SPARE PARTS BY THE KENYA BUREAU OF STANDARDS

Thursday, 27d April 2027

Tuangamize Ufisadi, Tuijenge Kenya
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{EACC Report to National Assembly}

REPORT By THE ETHTCS AND ANTr-CORRUPTTON COMMTSSTON (EACC) ON THE
IMPLEMENTATION STATUS OF THE SPECTAL AUDIT REPORT ON
PROCUREMENT OF PRE.EXPORT VERIFICATION OF CONFORMIW TO
STANDARD SERVTCES FOR USED MOTOR VEHTCLES, MOBTLE EQUIPMENT AND
USED SPARE PARTS BY THE KENYA BUREAU OF STANDARDS

1. Preliminaries

The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission (EACC) is a statutory body established

under the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Act No. 21 of 2011. The Act was

enacted pursuant to the requirement under Afticle 79 of the Constitution of Kenya,

2010.

a The mandate of the Commission is to combat corruption and economic crime in Kenya

through law enforcement, prevention, public education and promotion of standards

and practices of integrity, ethics and anti-corruption. The Commission also derives its

statutory mandate from a number of other statutes namely, the Anti-Corruption and

Economic Crimes Act of 2003, the Leadership and Integrity Ac., 20L2, the Public

Officer Ethics Act, 2003 and the Bribery Act, 2016 among others.

On 4th December, 2O2O the Select Committee on Implementation invited the
Commission vide a letter Ref: NA/DCS|CO[|}O2O| (98) dated 26th November
2O2O to be apprised by the Commission on;

a

a

"The implementation status and challenges faced, if any, in the
implementation of the repoft of the public investments committee on its
consideration of the special audit report on pnocurement of pre-export
verifrcation of conformity to standard seruices for used motor vehicles,
mobile eguipment and used spare parb by the Kenya Bureau of
Standards"

This is a further Report submitted pursuant to a request by the National Assembly

Select Committee on Implementation vide a letter Ref: NA/DAASC/COU2OZLI
(40) dated 3oth March 2020.

2. Background of the Investigations

The Commission is seized of the matter following a complaint received on 17th

January 2O2O for alleged procurement irregularities in the award of tender for Pre-

Export Verification of Conformity to standard services for used motor vehicles, mobile

equipment and used spare pafts by the Kenya Bureau of Standards.

a
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{EACC Report to NationalAssembly}

In June, 2O2O the Commission received the report of the Parliamentary Investments
Committee (PIC) recommending expeditious investigations on the circumstances
under which the KEBS entered into contract with firms inter alia;

M/sAuto TerminalJapan (ATJ) and M/s EAA Company Limited that
had been tecommended for debarment, pnocunement irregularities
and fotgery with a view of preferring chatges against those found
culpable,

The recommendations of PIC were incorporated in the ongoing investigation as the
allegations and objectives were similar.

It is noteworthy the inquiry has both local and international aspects

3. Highlights of Findings

The Commission has established the following;

i. That on the 13th November, 2O1r9 the National Standards Council (NSC) held a

meeting and deliberated on the issue of additional seruice providers in the Pre-
Export Verification of Conformity (PVoC) to standard services for used motor
vehicles, mobile equipment and used spare pafts by the Kenya Bureau of Standards.
It was resolved that the KEBS proceeds with the procurement of additional service
providers.

ii. That on the 19th Novemberr 2OLg, the Managing Director together with Chairman
of the National Standards Council (NSC) signed the certificate of resolutions for the
unzoning of PVoC contracts and addition of paftners in the motor vehicle inspection
segment respectively.

iii. That on 3'd December, 2019 the tender for Pre-Expoft Verification (PVoC) of
Conformity to standard seruices for used motor vehicles, mobile equipment and
used spare parts was adveftised on myoov.qo.ke and KEBS Website.

iv. That three (3) bids were received from the following companies;

a. M/s Auto Terminal Japan (ATJ).

b. M/s fRR Company Limited.
c. Nippon Inspection Centre Ltd.

v. That M/s Nippon Inspection Centre Ltd was declared non-responsive and
subsequently disqualified for failure to meet the minimum set requirements.

Tuang ambe Ufisadi, Tuij eng e Keny a



{EACC Report to NationalAssembly}

vi. That on 20th March,2O2O KEBS entered into a contract with M/s Auto Terminal
Japan (ATJ) and M/s EAA Company Limited which had been awarded the

tender.

4. Status of the Investigations

The Commission has completed its investigations touching on the local aspects
which established irregularities in the procurement process. Some of the offences

identified include;

a

a

a

i. Willful failure to comply with the law and applicable procedures and guidelines

relating to procurement and tendering of contracts contrary to the Anti-

Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, Cap 65 of the Laws of Kenya.

ii. Abuse of Office contrary to Section 46 as read with Section 48 of the Anti-

Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No. 3 of 2003.

iii. Forgery contrary to Section 349 of the Penal Code.

The Commission is compiling the Report with its recommendations to be submitted

to the Director of Public Prosecutions (DPP) as required under Section 35 of the
Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003 for review and direction.

However, the investigation will not be complete without inclusion of evidence from

the foreign jurisdiction.

On the foreign aspects, the Commission initiated Mutual Legal Assistance (MLA)
requests to Japan and United Kingdom to establish the veracity of the registration and

directorship of the aforementioned companies and issues of forgery. The Commission

is awaiting seruicing of the MLA requests.

5. Challenges

The Commission has faced the following challenges which have hampered expeditious

investigations as recommended in the PIC Report;

a) Delays occasioned by adjudication and litigation; The Companies involved

in this matter such as;

r! M/s Niavana Agencies proceeded and filed a Judicial Review at the High

Court, JR NO. 66 of 2O2Oi

* M/s EAA Company Limited also filed a Judicial Review Application No.
88 of 2020; and

a
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* Constitutional Petition No. 180 of 2O2O dated 26s of May, 2020 filed
on the same matter.

The pending civil litigations
investigations.

have also impaired efficient and timely

b) Processing of MLA Requestsl The matter involves cross-border investigations
that require Mutual Legal Assistance from Japan and UK. This is critical in obtaining
evidentiary documents from the jurisdictions to support the case. This will have a
bearing on when the investigations will be concluded.

6. Conclusion/Way Forward

This matter remains of priority to the Commission and upon completion, the file will
be submitted to the Director of Public Prosecutions (DPP) in accordance with Section
35 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003 for review and
direction.

Dated this Thursday,22nd day of April 2OZO.

,*"fiU nlU*"f, CrS
Secrcta ry/ Chief Executive Officer

ETHICS AND ANTI.CORRUPTION COMMISSION
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, NATIONAL POLICE SERVICE

Telegrams: "CRIMINAL" Nairobi

Email: director @cid.go.ke

Tel: 0203433 12, 0202603724

Clerk's Chambers
National Assembly
Parliament Buildings
P.O. BOX 418422-00100
NAIROBI

MAZINGIRA HOUSE

KIAMBU ROAD
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DIRE CTORATE OF CRIMINAL I}IVESTIGATIONS

DCr/rB/SECl2l8l13/VOL.19O 12rH AI'IUL,2022
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2,6Vt D-t RE: IMPLEMENTATION STATUS OF HOUSE RESOLUTION
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Leeal nt of the DCI

The National Police Service is established by Article 243 of the Constitution of
Kenya, 2010 and has its functions set out in the National Police Service Act No.
1 14' of 2OLL.

The Directorate of Criminal Investigations is established by Part V of tJ:e National
Police Service Act No. 11A of 2OLL as a directorate of criminal investigations to
maintain law and order, investigate all criminal matters and arrest criminal
offenders.

The Directorate of Criminal Investigations draws its mandate under Section 35 of
the National Police Service Act No. 11A of 2O1l among others to:

a) Collect and provide criminal intelligence;

b) Undertake investigations on serious crimes including homicide, narcotic
crimes, human trafficking, money laundering, terrorism, economic crimes,
piracy, organized crime, and cyber-crime among others.

Background.

On 26fr June 2O2O, the Director of Criminal Investigations received a letter from
Public Procurement Regulatory Authority (PPRA) requesting the DCI to investigate
allegations for falsification of documents by M/S EAA company limited in respect
to tender number KEBS/TO57 l2OL4/2015. Subsequently on l"t October 2O2O,

the DCI received a letter from the National Assembly, Public investment
Committee forwarding a bunch of documents relating to both M/S EAA Ca. Ltd
and Auto Terminal Japan (ATJ). The letter requested the DCI to investigate the
authenticity of the documents that were used by EAA Company Limited and ATJ
1n of various tenders with KEBS

*
'!t
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In the course of investigations, several investigative requests were placed and a
host of documents recovered from Public Procurement Regulatory Authority
(PPRA), Office of the Auditor General (OAG), Kenya Bureau of Standards (KEBS)
and the National Central Bureau (INTERPOL). Interviews were conducted and the
following are the findings;

1. That there is a complaint launched with the Public Procurement
Regulatory Authority (PPRA) in respect to falsification of document by
EAA Company Limited and Auto Terminal Japan (ATJ) Limited when
rryrng to secure tender number KEBS/T053/2OL4/2O15 with Kenya
Bureau of Stzrndards (KEBS).

2. That the complaint emanates from a Special Audit Report conducted by
the Office of the Auditor General with recommendation of debarring
both EAA Company Limited and Auto Terminal Japan (ATJ) Limited.

3. That the Special Audit Report recommended debarring both EAA
Company Limited and Auto Terminal Japan (ATJ) Limited.

4. That the office of the Auditor General conducted a periodic audit in
respect to tender number KEBS/TOL9/2017-2O2O in line with section
34 of the Public Audit Act and compiled a report which was tabled
before parliament. The Kenyan delegation going for the Speciai A.udit
Assigrrment visited Japan, United Arab E:nirates, l.rrrited Kingdom, and
South Africa among other' countries irrspection of motor vehicles is done.

5. That the Special Audit Report disclosed that both EAA Company
l,imited and Auto Terminal Japan (ATJ) Limited used conflicting
information to apply tenders with KEBS.

6. That KEBS established Pre-Export Verilication of Conformity (PVOC) to
standards program that is a conformity assessment program applied to
products at the respective exporting countries, to ensure the compliance
with the applicable Kenyan Technical Regulations and Mandatory
standards or approved specifications.

7. That the PVOC program is operated by accredited third party irrspection
companies on behalf of KEBS where the basis of certification is KEBS.

8. That KEBS procured for inspection senrices for the period of 2O|7-2O2O
which attracted M/S Nippon Inspection Centre Corporation, M/S Auto
terminal japan Ltd, M/S Quality Inspection Services Inc. Japan and
M/S EAA Company Limited.

9. That M/S Nippon Inspection Centre Corporation, M/S Auto terminal
japan Ltd, M/S Quality Inspection Services Inc. Japan and M/S EAA
Company Limited submittecl their bid documents to KEBS for the award
of tender number KEBS/TO 19 I 2017 -2O2O.

10. Th.at the alleged forgeC/faisified docurnenl.s used by both DAA
Company Limited anC Arito Terminal Japan (A'tJ) to sr,urce for various
tenders with KERS were part of th.e bid clccuments presented. to I(EBS.
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11. That both EAA Company Limited and Auto Terminal Japan (ATJ) are

Multi-national organizations whose particulars cannot be found at the
Business Registration Bureau. As such, the investigating officer used
National Central Bureau (INTERPOL) to establish the presence of the
duo in the respective countries as indicate in their bid documents.

12. That the investigating oflicer via National Central Bureau
(INTERPOL) forwarded the alleged forged documents to the respective
countries of origin with a view to determine the authenticity of the
alleged falsified documents.

13. That the National Central Bureau (INTERPOL) having liaised with the
respective countries as per the request received responses in respect to
the alleged falsified documents as follows.

1. NCB ABU.DHABI UAE

The information mentioned in the professional business license number
548797 is incorrect. The business license was registered after the
document had been used in the tender document (refer to B 2), Th'is
was also captured in the KEBS due diligence 2015.

2. NCB TOKYO JAPAN

AgreementO2T (Kisarazu Comprehensive Hole Sale Commerce Housing
Complex Cooperative Association). It has been confirmed that the association
exists and has lent land to Autoterminal Japan (refer to B 3).

Lease AgreementOl6 (RUN GLOBAL Co., Ltd). It has been confirmed that the
company exists and the company has clarified that: -(refer to B 3).

a. It is in a business relationship with EAA but has never signed a lease
contract with them.

b. The signature on the lease contract was not signed by Mr. KOMURO (The
director of Kisarazu)

III Lease Agreement-MUTSUI SOKIO023. It has been confirmed that the
organization exists and clarified as follows; - (refer to B 3),

a. The company lends a part of the vehicle storage area to EAA for 520,000
Yen per month where EAA conducts inspection work for vehicles.

b. MUTSUI SOKO and EAA have not signed an official lease contract or
agreement for the use of the area.

Lease Agreement-NIPPON EXPRESSOI8. It has been confirmed that the
organization edsts and the company clarifies as follows;- (refer to B 3).

a. The company is aware that EAA uses part of the vehicle handling area that
the company lends to other company for inspection work for vehicles to be
exported.

b. NIPPON EXPRESS and EAA have not signed a lease contract or agreement.

I
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VI RECEIPTO24 and invoice (SUCCESS Co. Ltd). It has been confirmed that the
organization exists and the organization clarified that both the invoice and
receipts were issued by SUCCESS to EAA. (refer to B 3).

VII Lease Agreement-SANKYU LTD22. It has been confirmed that the
organization exists and it has not been possible to clarify whether ttre
agreement between SANKYU LTD and EAA is authentic because the said
signatory already left the company. (refer to B 3).

VIII Lease Agreementol5 (MOJI KUON). It has been confirmed that the
organization exists and the organization clarified that it has never signed a
lease contract nor a lease agreement with EAA. (refer to B 3).

Transfer ownership certificationO29 (AUTO LOGISTICS JAPAN). It has been
confirmed that the organization exists and clarified that it entrusts the
inspection work for vehicles to be exported to Kenya to EAA and gets export
permission and as well signed the transfer certification. (refer to B 3).

x. Transfer ownership certilicationO29 (KLC). It has been confirmed that the
organization exist and clarified as follows;- (refer to B 3).

a. KCL is an inspection agency for vehicles to be exported where it sends
inspection results and photos to EAA and EAA prepares necessary
documents for export.

b. KLC do not know if the transfer ownership certificate exists and the narne
of the representative director of KLC given on the certificate that was
submitted by EAA to KEBS is different from the actual director's name.

In respect to ECL Agency Co. Ltd, the directors disputed having signed any
formal lease agreement with East Africa Auto Mobile Serrices. (Refer to B 4)
This was as well confirmed by OAG Special report.

3. NCB MANCHTSTER, UNITED KTNGDOM

II.

Auto-Terminal. This company does not exist at Clipper house in Tilbury
Port. (Refer to B 4).
In respect to KC GLOBAL LINKS LTD (Formerly known as East Africa Auto
Mobile Limited), Chris Lukosi confirmed that he is the owrrer of the
company. He distanced himself with the documents linking his company
with East Africa Automobile Limited (Refer to B 4). This was as well
confirmed by KEBS due diligence report as well as OAG report.

Arising from the above findings and analysis of the documentary evidence, both
EAA Company Limited and Auto Terminal Japan (ATJ) inserted falsified
documents in their bid documents which were mandatory in securing contracts
with KEBS. We have forwarded the inquiry file to the Oflice of the Director of
Public Prosecution with recommendations that the directors of EAA Company
Limited and Auto Terminal Japan (ATJ) be charged with:

1. Making a false document contrary to section 347 of the Penal code
2. Uttering a false documents contrary to section 353 of the Penal Code

Ix.

XI
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? Also for.vrrarded to the Office of the Director of Public Prosecution is a request for
Mutual Legal Assistance to have tJle directors of both EAA Company l,imited and
Auto Terminal Japan (ATJ) be extradited for processing and be charged.

Additionally, and over the same, the Public Procurement Regulatory Authority
(PPRA) reported to the Director of Criminal Investigations via their letter Ref:
PPRA/DEB/COMM/VOL.I(3) dated 7tt February, 2022 (ReJer to B s/. alleged
impersonation of Calvince Omondi Omino C/O Klein & Omino Associates.

The facts surrounding tJle compliant are that one Calvince Omondi Omino C/O
Klein & Omino Associates impersonated to be an Advocate of the High Court of
Kenya at Milimani Law Courts. The purported advocated sort for stay orders in
favor of EAA Company Limited to enable EAA evade debarment by PPRA in case
number E1615 of 2021 EAA Company Ltd verses Paul Nyamodi and 6 others.

The case was filed by EAA Company Ltd via Klein & Omino Associates who are
indicated as the advocate of the plaintiff. The matter is under active
investigations and the preliminary finding is that the Law Society of Kenya (LSK)
via a letter dated 20tt' Februaty,2022 (Refer to B 6) have confirmed tJlat Klein &
omino Associates is not a registered firm with the Law SocietJr of Kenya.

There are clear indications of possible offences of conspiracy and impersonation
against tlle purported advocate and the director of EAA Company Limited.

Thank you.
a

t

KINOTI, CBS

Encl.
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/l7tq os o
(Attention: Serah M. Kioko, MBS) k
FINAL REPORT ON IMPLEMENATION STATUS OF THE PUBLIC
INIIESTMENTS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS ON ITS
CONSIDERATION OF THE SPECIAL AUDIT REPORT IN
PROCUREMENT OF PRE-EXPORT VERIFICATION OF CONFORMITY
TO STANDARD SERVICES FOR USED MOTOR VEHICLES, MOBILES
EQUIPMENT AND USED SPARE PARTS BY THE I(ENYA BUREAU OF
STANDARDS

We refer to our letter Ref: PPRA IDG l2l I I VOL. I 1(49) of 2nd March, 2022
provrding arr update on the progress of the court matter that had been filed
by M/s Auto Terminal.Japan Limited challenging the decision of the Public
Piocu..*ent Regulatory Authority to debar it for three years-

This is to noti$r you that the two cases filed in court by Mls Auto Terminal
Japan have now been concluded in favour of the Authority. Consequently,
the decision to debar M/s Auto Terminal Japan Ltd for a period of three

with effect fr,om 2'd June, 2O2L has now been confirmed. The

tEl 
*

(3) years
firtn will te in blic nt and asset

tn S

We novt/ enclose our final report on the matter for your onward
transmission to the Select Committee on Implementation.

\t\uror
Pa x.
DIRECTOR GENERAL
(Encl.)

0 2 iuN i,iiz

KISM Towers,6'h Floor, Ngong Road I P.O Box 58535-00200, Nairobi, Kenya I Tel: +254 (O2O)3244000'221310617

Email: info@ppra.go.ke; feedback@ppra'go.ke I Website: www.ppra.go.ke

PPRA is ISO 9001:2015 Certified
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INTRODUCTTON

l. A special audit team of the Office of the Auditor General carried out investigations on the

tender for procurement of Pre-Export Verification of Conformity to Standards Services

for used Motor Vehicles, Mobile Equipment and Used Spare Parts by Kenya Bureau

of Standards (KEBS) being tender number KEBS/T0r9r2or7-2020.

2. The special audit focused its review on the documents versus the evidence by bidders to

corroborate the physical and technological infrastructure required to satisfactorily perform

services required under this tender in Japan, United Kingdom and United Arab Emirates

where subcontracting was not allowed.

3. As a result of the special audit, the Office of the Auditor General established that two of the

bidders in the subject tender being EAA Company Limited and Auto Terminal Japan

Limited had breached the procurement lawand prepared a report dated lOth Juty,2019 on its

findings recommending the debarment of EAA Company Limited and Auto TerminalJapan

Limited for falsification of documents.

4. The special audit report dated lOth July,20l9 was submitted to the National Assembly for
consideration. After hearing the parties, the Parliamentary lnvestments Committee of the

National Assembly prepared a report dated June, 2020 on Consideration of the Special

Audit Report on Procurement of Pre-Export Verification of Conformity to Standard

services by the Kenya Bureau of Standards. The PIC report was adopted by the House on

l3th October,2020.

5. Amongst the recommendations of the PIC report was a recommendation that:

"fn fine with the recommendation of the Auditor General in the Speciat Audit Reporr

dated lth July, 2019, KEBS due ditigence report on Tender No. KEBS/T0SZ/2014-201i

and the J'indings of this committee, the Public Procurement Regulatory Board, pursuant
to section 41 of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act (No 33 of 20IS) and
Regulation No. 22 of the Pubtic Procurement and Asset Disposal Regulations 2020,

immediately commences debarment proceedings ogainst M/S EAA and MS ATf for
violating the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act in the adjudication of the
TENDER No. KEBS/7019/2017/2020 and Ms. EAA in Tender No. KEBS/T057/2014-

201 v'
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6' The Public Procurement Regulatory Board therefore invoked its powers under Section 4l of
the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act, 2015 (the Act) and Regula tion 22 of the
Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Regulation s,2020 (the Regulations) and constituted
a Debarment committee to consider the recommendations for debarment against the two
firms.

IMPLEMEMNTATION STATUS OF THE PIC REPORT

Recommendation for Debarment of EAA Company Limited

7 ' The Debarment Committee considered the recommendation for debarment of EAA
company Limited during its debarment sitting of 22nd March, 2021. Upon consideration of
the recommendation for debarment in accordance with Regulation 22 (5) (a) of the
Regulations the committee established that there was a primafacie case for debarment.

8' The committee'therefore issued a Notice of Intended Debarment and invited EAA
company Limited and the office of Auditor General to make their presentations on the
matter' The hearing of this debarment was also enjoined together with a request for
debarment of EAA company Limited by a different applicant being Dr. charles Nzai.

9' The committee heard all the three parties and found that EAA company Limited was guilty
of falsification of documents and information.

l0'A debarment decision of the Committee was delivered on 23d June, 2021 where the
Committee's finding was as follows:

"Having addresied our minds to the two requests for debarment, the response and
submissions of the Applicants hereinvis-d-vis the provisions of the law, it is ourfinding that
both requests for debarment have disclosed a case for debarment of the Respondent for
falsification of information and documents controry to section 4t(l)(d) of the public
Procurement and Asset Disposal Act, 2015. Therefore, and in accordance with the powers
bestowed upon the Public Procurement Regulatory Board, the Respondent is hereby
debarredfor the minimum period of three (3) years in line with section 4l @) of the Act
with effect from the date of this decision.,,

4
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I l' The decision was communicated to the parties and EAA Company Limited on several
occasions unsuccessfully filed several suits with the High Court seeking to review the
debarment decision.

l2' The debarment of EAA Company Limited was therefore published on the website of public

Procurement Regulatory Authority and gazetted by the National Treasury on 24th December,
2021 via Gazette Notice No 14023 in line with the provisions of Regulation 22(5)(k) of the
Regulations.

l3'The current status of this matter is that the Directorate of Criminal Investigations is
investigating the firm of Klein & omino Associates and its proprietor Calvince omondi
Omino who masqueraded to be an Advocate and filed a suit in the Chief Magistrates Court
on the instructions of EAA Company Limited seeking to overturn the debarment decision.

l4' The Authority also searched through the website of the Business Registration Services to
confirm whether the said firm (Klein & Omino Associates) was registered as a law firm.
The search revealed that the firm was registered as agent and property managers. In
addition, the Authority wrote to the Law Society of Kenya (LSK) vide a letter Ref No.
PPRA/DEB/CoMM/VoL.l(29) dated 4th February, 2022 and LSK responded vide their
letter Ref No. M3 dated 8th February, 2022 confnming that according to the Society,s
records, they did not have an Advocate who had declared to practice in the firm of Klein &
Omino Associates. They further confirmed that they did not have an Advocate by the name
calvince omondi omino and recommended that the said person be subjected to criminal
proceedings.

l5' The Chief Magistrates suit seeking to overturn the debarment of EAA Company Limited
was therefore dismissed on l2th January, 2022 on the basis that the suit had been instituted
by an unqualified person passing off as an Advocate.

Recommendation for Deba.ment of Auto Terminal Japan Limited.

16' The Debarment Committee considered the recommendation for debarment of Auto
Terminal Japan Limited during its debarment sitting of I't April ,2o2L upon consideration
of the recommendation for debarment in accordance with regulation 22 (5) (a) of the
Regulations the Committee established that there was a primafacrre case for debarment.

l7' The Committee therefore issued a Notice of Intended Debarment and invited Auto Terminal
Japan Limited and the office of Auditor General to make their presentations on the matter.
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The hearing of this debarment was also enjoined together with a request for debarment of
Auto Terminal Japan Limited filed by a different applicant being Dr. Charles Nzai.

18. The Committee heard all the three parties and found that Auto Terminal Japan Limited was

guilty of falsification of documents and information.

19. A debarment decision of the Committee was issued on 3'd June, 2021 where the

Committee's finding was as follows:

"Having addressed our minds to the two requests for debarment, the responses and

submissions of all the parties herein vis-d-vis the provisions of the law, it is our finding that

both requests for debarment have disclosed a case for debarment of the Respondent for
falsification of information and documents contrary to section 4t(t)(d) of the Public

Procurement and Asset Disposal Act, 20l5.Therefore, and in accordance with the powers

bestowed upon this Board's Committee the Respondent is debaruedfor the minimum period

of three (3) years with ffict from the date of this decision."

20. Before the decision was communicated to the parties, on 3'd June, 2021, Auto Terminal

Japan Limited served the Authority with conservatory orders suspending the debarment

proceedings against them pending the hearing of their suit filed in the High Court

Constitutional and Human Rights Court being Petition Number Elgl of 2021.

2l . On 24th March, 2022 the Petition Number E 19l of 2021 was dismissed and after a lapse of
Twenty-One (21) days, the debarment of Auto Terminal Japan Limited was published on

the Authority's website in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 2Z(5)O of the

Regulations.

22. After dismissal of the petition, Auto Terminal Japan, yet again approached the court by way

of judicial review under Nairobi High Court JR Application No. 8055 of 2022 seeking to

overtum the debarment decision. The judicial review application was dismissed by the court

on 27th May,2022. PPRA has now written the Cabinet Secretary, National Treasury &
Planning to issue a gazette notice confirming the debarment of Auto Terminal Japan

Limited.

CONCLUSION

23.In conclusion, we submit before the Honourable members that the recommendation of the

Parliamentary Investment Committee on Consideration of the Special Audit Report on
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Procurement of Pre-Export Verification of Conformity to Standard services by the Ke

Bureau of Standards has now been fully implemented by the Authority; and the

companies recommended for debarment i.e. EAA Company Limited and Auto Term
Japan have been debarred from participating in procurement and or asset disp,
proceedings in Kenya.

Dated this .3

For

day or S0.n-rlJ 2022.

RA D

Patrick K. Wanjuki Director General

Attachments

I' Debarment Decision in Debarment Application No. I & 2 - Auditor General & Char
Nzai vs. EAA Limited

II' Debarment Decision in Debarment Application No. 4 & 5 - Auditor General & Char
Nzai vs. Auto Terminal Japan Limited

III' Judgment in Nairobi High Court Judicial Review Application No. E055 OF ZOZy

Republic vs. Public Procurement Authority & Public Procurement Regulatory Board .

Parte Auto Terminal Japan

IV' Judgment in Nairobi High Court Constitutional Petition No. Elgl of Z0Zl - Auto Termir
Japan vs. Auditor General& 4 Others
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